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  Transportation    The Downtown    Planning &           Citizen &        Preservation

                                Group             Development     Neighborhood

                                                          Services             Resources

  Mary O’Connor   John C. Little       Frank Gray      Judy Register    Bob Cafarella

  480-312-2334     480-312-2539    480-312-2890    480-312-2454   480-312-2577

Citizens of Scottsdale

Mayor and City Council

Citizens’ Advisory Boards

Citizens’ Advisory Commissions

City Manager

Janet M. Dolan

480-312-2422

Charter Offices

Acting City Attorney - Deborah Robberson 480-312-2405

City Auditor - Cheryl Barcala 480-312-7867

City Clerk - Carolyn Jagger 480-312-2411

City Judge - B. Monte Morgan 480-312-2442

City Treasurer - Janet M. Dolan 480-312-2422

Police

Alan Rodbell

480-312-5310

Administrative Support

Assistant

City Manager

Ed Gawf

480-312-4510

Assistant

City Manager

Roger Klingler

480-312-5830

Assistant

City Manager

Neal Shearer

480-312-2341

Executive Assistant

Kroy Ekblaw

480-312-7064

Fire

William L.

McDonald

480-312-1880

Economic

Vitality

Dave Rodrique

480-312-7601

  Community        Financial           Information         Human         Constituent &    Communications

    Services          Services             Systems         Resources   Intergovernmental       and Public

                                                                                                         Relations                 Affairs

  Debra Baird       Craig Clifford     Brad Hartig      Teri Traaen        VACANT            Pat Dodds

  480-312-2480  480-312-2364   480-312-7615  480-312-7679   480-312-2423    480-312-2336

      Water               Municipal         WestWorld

   Resources           Services

  David Mansfield    Al Dreska       Brad Gessner

  480-312-5681   480-312-5555   480-312-6825

Administration

Aviation

*

Transportation

Planning

*

Transit

*

Traffic

Engineering

-Intelligent

Transportation

Systems

Downtown

Marketing &

Promotion

*

Downtown

Project

Planning &

Coordination

*

Downtown

Parking

Program

*

Cultural

Council

Contract

Administration

Customer

Services &

Administration

*

Planning &

Design Services

*

Current Planning

Services

*

Plan Review &

Permit Services/

One Stop Shop

*

Inspection &

Land Survey

Services

McDowell

Sonoran

Preserve

*

Historic

Preservation

*

Environmental

Planning

Services

Office of

the Chief

*

Uniformed

Services

*

Special

Programs

*

Investigative

Services

*

Administrative

Services

*

Personnel

Development

*

Emergency

Services

Fire

Administration

*

Fire Emergency

Services

*

Fire Support

Services

*

Emergency

Management

Economic

Development

*

Tourism

*

Revitalization

*

Business

Services

Water

Resources

Administration

*

Water

Operations

*

Water

Quality

*

Water

Treatment

Administration

*

Capital

Project

Management

*

Solid

Waste

Management

*

Field

Services

*

Fleet

Management

*

Stormwater

Management

Operations &

Facilities

Management

*

Events

Management

Administration

*

Accounting

*

Budget

*

Risk

Management

*

Purchasing

*

Customer

Service

IS Support

*

Application Dev.

Integration,

Mgt. & Support

*

Technology

Infrastructure

Implem.

& Support

*

GIS

Data Services

*

Project Office

*

Departmental

Support

Administration

*

Human

Resources

*

Learning &

Organization

Development

*

Diversity &

Dialogue

Federal

Relations

*

State

Relations

*

Regional

Relations

Public

Relations

*

Media

Relations

*

CityCable 11

Administration

*

Customer

Service &

Communication

*

Neighborhood

Services

July 2005

Administration

*

Parks &

Recreation

*

Human

Services

*

Library

Systems

*

Parks & Ground

Management

*

Facilities

Management
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June 28, 2005 
 
 
 
Honorable Mayor and City Council: 

The Scottsdale City Budget for the 2005/06 fiscal year is balanced, as required by Arizona state 
law, and keeps Scottsdale on a fiscally sound plan that will allow us to address the highest 
priority needs of our community.  The total budgeted appropriation of nearly $1.36 billion 
supports essential services, invests in critical capital projects, and fully funds Scottsdale’s 
emergency reserves. 

The adopted FY 2005/06 budget carries forward the March budget proposal with the 
modifications noted below, based on public input and City Council directives: 

Photo Radar - $10.0 million was included in an expenditure contingency and an 
equivalent fine revenue amount was added to the budget to accommodate the proposed 
pilot photo radar program on the Scottsdale portion of the Loop 101 freeway. 

Power Line Undergrounding - $500,000 was included in the Capital Improvement Plan to 
fund feasibility studies on the possible undergrounding of utilities in locations such as the 
Crosscut Canal, and to support local improvement district undergrounding projects. 

Downtown Open Space Project – A new Downtown Open Space Project was established 
in the Capital Improvement Plan after the Council asked the staff to explore opportunities 
for open space in the downtown area.  The annual debt service budget was increased 
$500,000 to cover the cost of the project. 

Additional Code Enforcement Officers - $244,584 was included in the budget for two 
code enforcement officers, in addition to three new code enforcement personnel 
recommended in the March budget proposal.   

Mescal Park Improvements - $150,000 was included in the Capital Improvement Plan 
fund for future Mescal Park improvements. 

Ambulance Agreement Amendments – Two additional firefighter positions were approved 
by Council on June 7 to staff ambulances.  The City will be reimbursed for these 
positions; therefore, there will be no cost to the City. 

Additional Office Space for the Scottsdale Cultural Council - $87,000 was included in the 
Downtown Group budget to assist the Scottsdale Cultural Council with the acquisition of 
additional leased office space.  

Preserve Connections - $7,500 was included in the Citizen and Neighborhood Resources 
budget to fund for the Preserve Connections trail tours program, following the success of 
the pilot program in March 2005.  

Arizona Town Hall Membership - $2,500 was added to the budget to cover the cost of the 
Arizona Town Hall membership.   
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The City of Scottsdale’s budget for FY 2005/06 is comprised of three volumes:

Volume One - Budget Summary includes the City Council’s Mission Statement and Broad Goals, the City Manager’s
Transmittal Letters, and Adopted Financial Policies.   The Five-Year Financial Plan covers the period FY 2005/06
through FY 2009/10, which forecasts results of operations by fund and incorporates the operating expenses of capital
improvements for the period.

Volume Two - Program Operating Budget presents the individual programs within each department.  The publication
includes specific information about the program descriptions, goals and objectives, customers, partners, and staffing,
along with a summary of the program operating budgets by expenditure category and the applicable funding sources.

Volume Three - Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) includes the Capital Project Budget and Five-Year Capital
Improvement Plan with more detailed information for each project.  Projects accounted for in Enterprise funds are also
included in the Capital Project Budget.  Capital Project Budget funding sources are matched with budgeted
expenditures. All future year operating impacts are noted in the Capital Budget and are included in the Five-Year
Financial Plan.
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FY 2005/06 Adopted Budget Summary - Volume One

Volume One begins with the City Manager’s Transmittal letters dated March 21 and June 28, 2005.  The March 21 letter
was used to transmit the City Manager’s proposed budget to City Council and highlights the prevailing economic condition
under which the budget was prepared. The June 28 letter conveys the key elements of the adopted budget and the
changes from the proposed budget.

The Overview section of Volume One describes in further detail the City’s budget development process, which includes the
roles and responsibilities of staff in the budget development process, the budget adoption, implementation and amendment
processes, the use of contingency/reserves, the basis of accounting used to prepare the budget, and the relationship of the
operating budget to the capital budget.  This section concludes with a summary of the City’s adopted Comprehensive
Financial Policies, which are used to build the budget and manage the City’s finances.

The Fund Summaries & Five-Year Plan, Budget by Fund, and the Capital Improvement Plan sections of Volume One
represent the core of the City of Scottsdale’s adopted FY 2005/06 budget.  The Fund Summaries & Five-Year Plan provides
a retrospective and prospective view of the City’s funds.  The first part of the Budget by Fund section, entitled Legal
Compliance and Financial Management, offers a brief explanation of the City’s use of fund accounting to maintain fiscal
accountability.  Next, a summary entitled Fund Accounting-Fund Types provides the reader with a description of the generic
governmental fund types used by the City.

After an explanation of the fund types, a summary of the revenues, expenditures and fund balance by individual funds are
presented.  The Budget by Fund section concludes with two matrixes – 1) Program Operating Budget by Department/
Program and 2) Program Budget Relationship with Mayor and City Council’s Broad Goals.

The Capital Improvement Plan of Volume One provides an overview of the City’s CIP development process, project
evaluation criteria, funding sources, operating impacts associated with capital projects, and a capital projects list.  This
section references the reader to Volume Three for further detailed information on capital projects such as the project
description, funding source(s), and geographic location.

Volume One concludes with the Appendix that provides a summary of authorized staff positions by City department and
fund type, the City departmental staff support in the budget development effort, a Five-Year Debt Service Schedule,
Schedule of Long-Term Debt Outstanding, and a Computation of the Legal Debt Margin as of June 30, 2005.  A Glossary
of terms used throughout the City’s budget is also included in this section along with the City Council’s ordinances
reflecting the adoption of the City’s FY 2005/06 budget and property tax levy.
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Recommended Budget Practices

The City of Scottsdale budget process incorporates the
recommended practices promulgated by the National
Advisory Council on State and Local Budgeting
(NACSLB).  Concurrently, City staff applies diligent effort
into improving the process, decisions and outcomes with
each new budget year.

The NACSLB was created to provide tools for
governments to improve their budgeting processes and to
promote their use.  In fulfilling that role, the NACSLB set
forth a framework that has provided the context for
development of a set of budget practices for state and
local governments.  The significance about the practices
is that they represent an unprecedented cooperative
effort by several organizations with diverse interests to
examine and agree on key aspects of good budgeting.
The NACSLB was founded by eight organizations
representing elected officials, government administrators,
and finance professionals at both the state and local
government level.

The NACSLB’s work focused on long-term financial
planning and encourages governments to consider the
longer consequences of actions to ensure that impacts of
budget decisions are understood over a multi-year
planning horizon and to assess whether program and
service levels can be sustained.  Practices encourage the
development of organizational goals, establishment of
policies and plans to achieve these goals, and allocation
of resources through the budget process that are
consistent with goals, policies and plans.  There is also a
focus on measuring performance to determine what has
been accomplished with scarce government resources.
The following are excerpts of the NACSLB’s guiding
principles and budget practice recommendations.

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

Budget Definition

The budget process consists of activities that encompass
the development, implementation, and evaluation of a
plan for the provision of services and capital assets.

A good budget process is characterized by several
essential features.
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These key characteristics of good budgeting make clear
that the budget process is not simply an exercise in

balancing revenues and expenditures one year at a time,
but is strategic in nature, encompassing a multi-year
financial and operating plan that allocates resources on the
basis of identified goals. A good budget process moves
beyond the traditional concept of line-item expenditure
control, providing incentives and flexibility to managers that
can lead to improved program efficiency and effectiveness.
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Mission of the Budget Process

The mission of the budget process is to help decision-
makers make informed choices about the provision of
services and capital assets and to promote stakeholder
participation in the process.

Communication and involvement with citizens and other
stakeholders is stressed.  The broad nature of the budget
mission allows issues to be addressed that have limited the
success of budgeting in the past.  Apathy is a serious
illness of government. It is in the best interests of
government to have involved stakeholders.

The term stakeholder refers to anyone affected by or who
has a stake in government.  This term stakeholder
includes, but is not limited to: citizens, customers, elected
officials, management, employees and their
representatives (whether unions or other agents),
businesses, vendors, other governments, and the media.

It is vital that the budget processes include diverse
stakeholders. The budget process should accomplish the
following:
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The importance of this aspect of the budget process
cannot be overstated.  Regular and frequent reporting is
necessary to provide accountability, educate and inform
stakeholders, and improve their confidence in the
government.  Communication and involvement are
essential components of every aspect of the budget
process.

Principles and Elements of the Budget

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

Process

The budget process consists of four broad principles that
stem from the definition and mission previously described.
These principles encompass many functions that spread
across a governmental organization. They reflect the fact
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that development of a balanced budget is a political and
managerial process that also has financial and technical
dimensions.

Each of the principles of the budget process incorporates
components or elements that represent achievable
results. These elements help translate the guiding
principles into action components. Individual budgetary
practices are derived from these elements and are a way
to accomplish the elements.  The principles and elements
provide a structure to categorize budgetary practices.

1) Establish Broad Goals to Guide Government Decision-
Making - A government should have broad goals that
provide overall direction for the government and serve as
a basis for decision-making.

a) Assess community needs, priorities, challenges
and opportunities

b) Identify opportunities and challenges for
government services, capital assets, and
management

c) Develop and disseminate broad goals

2) Develop Approaches to Achieve Goals - A government
should have specific policies, plans, programs, and
management strategies to define how it will achieve its
long-term goals.

a) Adopt financial policies

b) Develop programmatic, operating, and capital
policies and plans

c) Develop programs and services that are consistent
with policies and plans

d) Develop management strategies

3) Develop a Budget Consistent with Approaches to
Achieve Goals - A financial plan and budget that moves
toward achievement of goals, within the constraints of
available resources, should be prepared and adopted.

a) Develop a process for preparing and adopting a
budget

b) Develop and evaluate financial options

c) Make choices necessary to adopt a budget

4) Evaluate Performance and Make Adjustments -
Program and financial performance should be continually
evaluated, and adjustments made, to encourage progress
toward achieving goals.

a) Monitor, measure, and evaluate performance

b) Make adjustments as needed

The NACSLB’s work goes on to identify 59 practices to
achieve the higher-level activities identified in the
principles and elements of budgeting.  Scottsdale’s budget
process attempts to incorporate all of the NACSLB’s
recommended practices.
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Budget Roles and Responsibilities

Every City of Scottsdale employee plays a role in the City’s
budget — whether in its formulation, preparation,
implementation, administration, or evaluation.  Ultimately,
of course, each General Manager, through the City
Manager, is accountable to the City Council for the
performance of program personnel in meeting City
Council’s Broad Goals (see page v in the Introduction
section) and specific work plan objectives within allocated
resource limits.

The actual budget responsibility of the employees are
identified more specifically below:

The ����������	��
� is responsible for preparing an
estimate of remaining cost requirements for the current
fiscal year, projecting the base budget requirements for
the next fiscal year, and developing other requests that
change or revise the program so that it will be more
effective, efficient, productive, and economical.

The City departments have ��
�
��������	� and ���
������	� that coordinate the budget within their
respective departments.   The Budget Liaison serves as
the vital communication link between their City
department and their Financial Services Department
Senior Budget Analyst on matters related to their
specific operating budget.  Budget Liaisons are
responsible for coordinating information, checking to
see if forms are completed properly, making sure that all
necessary documentation is submitted, monitoring the
internal review process to meet timelines, and serving
as troubleshooters for problems throughout the budget
process.  The ����������	��essentially serve the same
role as the Budget Liaisons; however, their focus is on
the coordination of capital projects and multi-year
capital planning with the Financial Services Department
staff.  In many cases the same individual serves as both
the departmental Budget Liaison and CIP Liaison.  A list
of Budget Liaisons and CIP Liaisons and their area of
responsibility appears in the appendix, page 155.

The �����
��	�������
��
���
�� and ���
��	��������	��
��
���
�� are comprised of mid-
level staff from various City departments.  These cross-
departmental teams are responsible for reviewing the
initial review of all of the City’s capital projects.  Their
reviews are focused on timing and cost considerations,
compiling lifecycle costs, and preparing a preliminary
Capital Improvement Plan recommendation for review
and revision by the General Managers, Chief Financial
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Officer, Assistant City Managers, City Manager, City
Council and various boards and commissions
comprised of citizens.  A list of Coordination Team
members appears in the Appendix.

The �������	����
��������
	
������	��
�����	

�����
���  ��
�� are responsible for reviewing
historical performance, anticipating future problems
and opportunities, considering alternative solutions,
and modifying and assembling their program data into
a cohesive budget information package.  General
Managers critically evaluate all requests, prioritize, and
submit a balanced budget plan including only those
requests, which support City Council’s Broad Goals,
City Manager work plan, administrative direction, and
program objectives.

The ��
�
�����
���� and !
	������
�
��"	������
are responsible for preparing the short-range and long-
range revenue and expenditure forecasts, calculating
user and indirect cost rates, developing the process
and related forms for preparing the budget, providing
budget training sessions to the Budget Liaisons and
CIP Liaisons, coordinating the compilation of budget
data, analyzing operating and capital budget requests,
evaluating and summarizing budget requests from
departments and preparing budget review materials for
the Chief Financial Officer, Assistant City Managers,
City Manager, Mayor, and City Council.

The ��
�
�����
���������
 �#�	�	������  ��
��$�#�%�
and "������	���������	��
�� collaborate in
developing programmatic, operating, and capital
policies and financial plans that help define how
Scottsdale will achieve its long-term goals. They are
responsible for reviewing the program operating and
CIP requests and working with program managers to
develop program and service recommendations that
are consistent with City Council’s Broad Goals,
management strategies, and the City’s Adopted
Comprehensive Financial Policies (see the Overview
section).

The �������	��
� is responsible for reviewing the total
financial program and submitting a balanced Citywide
proposed budget, which supports the City Council’s
Broad Goals established by the Mayor and City
Council.

The ��������	������
�
��!�&�������

 gathers
citizen input and priorities regarding the City’s budget
early in the budget development process.  In the early
winter the Subcommittee holds public budget summits
prior to the release of the proposed budget in two
different geographic locations in the City.  In late

March, the Subcommittee holds a public budget forum
to receive feedback on the proposed budget after it is
released.  Also, in late March and early April, the
Subcommittee holds budget work sessions with each
of the department heads to review their proposed
operating and capital budgets.  The sessions are open
to the public and are intended to assess how well the
department’s proposed budget aligns with the earlier
citizen input, priorities, and supports the City Council’s
Broad Goals established by the Mayor and City
Council.  The Subcommittee also reviews the City’s
proposed multi-year Financial Plan including an
examination of the revenue forecast and related
assumptions.  The Subcommittee members report their
findings to the full City Council during a public meeting,
in early May before the first public budget hearing with
the full City Council.

The �������	
���������	��� initially set the direction
for the budget by establishing broad goals for the
organization, which serve as a basis for decision-
making.  The Mayor and City Council are ultimately
responsible for the review of the City Manager’s
proposed and tentative budget and final adoption of
the budget.

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

City of Scottsdale’s Budget Process

The budget process is key to the development of
Scottsdale’s strategic plan - allowing City Council and
staff the opportunity to reassess goals and objectives and
the means for accomplishing them.  While the budget may
be reviewed by the Mayor and City Council in May and
adopted in early June, its preparation begins with the City
Council’s fall retreat, which is open to the public.  During
the retreat the Council members collaborate on
establishing a mission and broad goals for the community
and articulating their priorities.  During the retreat the
following are also typically covered: methods of
expanding and enhancing public input, the City’s
Financial Policies, the most current Financial/Revenue
Forecast, and any emerging “hot budget issues”.

The City Council’s feedback from the retreat provides the
groundwork and starting point for the staff to begin
framing the program and Capital Improvement Plan
budgets.

�eeds Assessment and Financial Capacity Phase

In this phase, which begins in the late summer and
continues up to the final budget adoption, the staff
compiles and updates on an ongoing basis the City’s
multi-year revenue forecast.  The first year of the
estimated revenues ultimately defines the expenditure
limitations for the budget to be developed.  The multi-year
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revenue perspective further refines the City’s current and
future period expenditures — with the goal of not adding
programs, services or staff which do not have a
sustainable funding source.

Also, during this key phase the City staff is assessing
what programs, services and capital needs exist as seen
by our citizens, boards, and commissions.  Public input
and involvement are an extremely important and value
added component of Scottsdale’s budget process in
assessing citizen satisfaction with services and
establishing priorities for the coming budget year(s).

One way the City gathers public feedback on citizen
satisfaction with services is through a citizen survey.  In
the early fall, an independent research organization
conducts a citizen survey, which is facilitated by the City’s
Communications and Public Affairs (CAPA) staff and the
results are shared during the City Council fall retreat.

Another way the City gathers public input and further
insight into citizens’ budget priorities for the forthcoming
budget is through the City Council Budget Subcommittee.
During early winter, the Budget Subcommittee hosts
public budget summits prior to the release of the
proposed budget in two different geographic locations in
the City.  After the City Manager’s proposed budget is
released in March, the Budget Subcommittee holds a
public budget forum to receive feedback from citizens on
the proposal.  The Budget Subcommittee then conducts
public budget work sessions reviewing the departmental/
program budgets and the proposed multi-year Financial
Year Plan and proposed budget with the City staff in
budget work sessions.

The staff and City Council also use the Economic/
Financial Updates and Financial Trends Analysis Report
as integral parts of the budget decision-making process
incorporating both short and long-range economic and
financial forecasts, program objectives and financial
policy.  The City’s current financial condition with existing
programs is evaluated, as well as its future financial
capacity to sustain service levels.  The most recent
Economic/Financial Updates and Financial Trends
Analysis Report may be viewed on the City’s Internet
website: www.ScottsdaleAz.gov.

The City’s infrastructure needs (capital improvement
projects) are also evaluated and play an important role in
forecasting related short and long-term operating needs.
The General Fund’s ability to absorb the ongoing
operating costs associated with proposed capital projects
is an especially significant criterion in assessing whether
a project moves forward in the Capital Improvement Plan
and receives funding in the proposed Program Operating
and Capital Budgets.
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During this early phase of the budget development, the
Financial Services Department staff make key fiscal
forecasting assumptions, i.e., reserve funding, capital
funding contributions, and compensation adjustments
with special consideration given to major compensation
cost drivers such as healthcare and retirement increases.
The projected impacts of cost/inflation over the City’s
multi-year expenditure projections are also considered
and factored into the analysis.  The Financial Services
Department staff prepares the City’s multi-year revenue
forecast for all major revenue sources using historical
trend analysis as the starting point and then modifies the
results to reflect emerging or known changes in each
revenue source.  Using the updates from the Financial
Services Department staff monthly revenue meetings, the
earlier multi-year revenue projections are further updated
and refined.  This is an ongoing process before the
budget is adopted, and usually results in at least monthly
updates to the multi-year revenue projections.  The review
and forecasting process is an iterative one and continues
with monthly monitoring by the Financial Services
Department staff after budget adoption.

The preliminary assumptions are used to forecast the
City’s fiscal capacity and provide the financial framework
within that program service levels and capital
infrastructure project budgets must be developed.

Policy/Strategy Development and Prioritization
Process Phase

At its fall retreat, the City Council review the citizen input,
Financial Policies, Economic Trends Analysis, citizen
survey results and the most current Financial Forecast.
They discuss broad organizational goals, priorities, and
constituents’ suggestions and expectations for Scottsdale.
From this, the City Council establishes broad goals and
strategic directives, which are the cornerstone for the
development of the budget.  These broad goals provide
the overall direction for Scottsdale and serve as a basis
for decision-making.  The executive and senior
management staffs update City financial policies, plans,
programs, and management strategies to define how the
City will achieve the broad goals.  It is within this
framework that the City staff formulates the proposed
Program Operating and Capital Budgets.

Budget Development and Prioritization Process

Phase

In the early fall, the Capital Improvement Plan
development begins in conjunction with the City’s
financial forecasts.  Initial departmental capital project
requests and changes to exiting capital projects are
reviewed by cross-departmental teams for accurate

costing, congruence with City objectives and prioritized
using a set of predetermined criteria.  Financing sources
are then sought for the highest-ranking projects.  The
teams involved in this process include the CIP Technology
Review Team and the CIP Construction Review Team.
The CIP Technology Review Team is made up of mid-level
technology managers from various City departments.  The
CIP Construction Review Team is made up of mid-level
Capital Project Management staff with expertise in public
building planning and construction, street improvements,
stormwater management, landscaping, etc.  The staff,
when developing their Program Operating Budget plans,
closely considers the operating impacts of current and
proposed capital projects.  Staff also considers City
Council’s Broad Goals and strategic directives as they
develop program objectives and work plans for the budget
period.

Later in the fall after the CIP is underway, the City staff
updates their proposed performance measurements.  The
performance measurements are developed to measure
results and ensure accountability, which enable managers
and policy makers to evaluate progress towards stated
goals and objectives.  The staff also prepares their
proposed Program Operating Budgets at this time, using
a zero-based program budget approach, which requires
that the budget be prepared solely at the existing service
operating levels – no modifications are permitted at this
stage of the budget development.  The departmental staff
is also asked to evaluate their programs and/or positions
for possible trade-offs, reductions or eliminations, or
service level changes to offset inflation, contractual,
compensation, and benefit cost increases.

Under the City’s zero-based program budget approach,
any proposed changes in service levels, new programs,
population/service growth, additional staff, and program
trade-offs resulting in service level reductions/increases
must be submitted to the Budget Office in an Evaluation
Decision Package.  An Evaluation Decision Package
provides extensive analysis and justification for the
department’s request and is reviewed by the City
Manager during the budget development and
prioritization process.  In the later stages of the City’s
budget development process, Evaluation Decision
Packages are considered and balanced among numerous
competing demands within the City’s available, ongoing
resources.  When funding needs exceed the City’s
funding limits, remedies may be one or more of the
following: reduce base budget, identify new revenues,
employ process management tools, and/or form
partnerships with other City programs or non-profit
organizations.
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City Management Review and Modification Phase

In the early winter, the Departments submit their
proposed Program Operating Budget and Capital Project
Budget requests to the Budget Office.  The Budget
Director and Senior Budget Analysts compile the
information and provide the first review of the material.
The initial multi-faceted review focuses on: ascertaining
the departments complied with the Budget Office’s budget
instructions, reviewing the mathematical accuracy and
logic of the departmental base budget and capital project
requests, and any Evaluation Decision Packages.  The
review also includes a broader assessment of whether
the departmental budget proposals address City Council’s
Broad Goals, strategic directives, and program service
needs while maintaining a Citywide perspective ensuring
the fiscal integrity of the City (not exceeding our
forecasted resources/limits).

The Assistant City Managers, City Manager, CFO, Budget
Director and Budget staff collaborate on the development
of a recommended Five-Year Financial Plan and
proposed budget for each fund and submit to the City
Council for review and adoption.  As noted above, the City
Council Budget Subcommittee also reviews the proposed
multi-year revenue forecasts for reasonableness and the
expenditure budgets for efficiencies and alignment with
community needs and expectations.

Budget Subcommittee and City Council Review

and Adoption Phase

In late March and early April, the City Council Budget
Subcommittee holds public budget work sessions to
review each department’s budget and the City multi-year
Financial Plan.  This review is detailed in nature and
focuses on how the department’s program budgets
address the articulated priorities of the public and City
Council’s Broad Goals.

In the early spring, the City Manager and CFO present a
proposed financial plan — operating and capital — to the
City Council for consideration and further public input.
The City Council Budget Subcommittee presents their
findings to the full City Council in early May, before the
City’s first public budget hearing.  The budget is also
communicated to the general public in a summary format
using a newspaper insert, “Budget in Brief” handouts,
televised public City Council meetings and budget
hearings, Internet and/or a combination of these formats.

The full City Council considers the proposed operating
and capital budgets and holds work-study sessions and
public budget hearings in April through June.  The
sessions provide an opportunity for City management,
departments, and the general public to offer information
and recommendations to the City Council.

The series of statutorily required public budget hearings
and Council work-study sessions are held and the City
Council adopts the budget and tax levy consistent with
the City Charter and State law.  Per State statute, the City
Council must have Tentative Adoption of the proposed
budget, on or before the second public budget hearing,
which is usually held in mid-May.  Tentative Adoption sets
the legal maximum expenditure (i.e., appropriation) limit
for the coming fiscal year budget.  Under the City’s
Charter, the Final Adoption of the budget must occur at
the first Regular City Council meeting in June.

Arizona State law requires a “balanced” budget, which is
“all-inclusive”.  Arizona State Revised Statute (ARS 42-
17151) defines a “balanced” budget as follow:

“Fix, levy and assess the amount to be raised from
primary property taxation and secondary property
taxation.  This amount, plus all other sources of
revenue, as estimated, and unencumbered
balances from the preceding fiscal year, shall
equal the total of amounts proposed to be spent in
the budget for the current fiscal year.”

Under Arizona State law “all-inclusive” means if an item is
not budgeted (i.e. does not have an appropriation), it
cannot legally be spent during the fiscal year.  Therefore,
the budget must include sufficient appropriation
provisions for expenditures related to revenues (i.e.,
possible future grants) that cannot be accurately
determined or even anticipated when the budget is
adopted in June.  This budgetary flexibility allows the City
to comply with the Arizona State law and to pro-actively
pursue emerging revenue sources as the budget year
unfolds.  The contingent expenditure appropriations
associated with items such as possible future grants/
revenues may not be spent without prior City Council
approval during a public meeting.

Arizona State Revised Statutes only requires
communities to prepare budgets for two funds — the
General Fund (ARS 42-17101) and Highway User Fund
(ARS 28-6533)(See the Transportation Fund).  In addition
to these two funds the City prepares budgets and
requests legal appropriation for all of its funds — Special
Revenue, Debt Service, Enterprise, Internal Service,
Grant & Trust and Capital Improvement Plan Funds.  The
ordinance adopting the annual budget requires City
Council authorization for expenditures from the
aforementioned funds, which in 	�
�����
��	
�����	�	�	

the City’s total Operating, Capital Budget and
Contingency/Reserves for purposes of complying with the
state’s balanced budget and legal maximum
appropriations requirements.
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Implementing, Monitoring, and Amending the

Budget Phase

In July, the City staff begins the process of implementing
the newly adopted budget and is accountable for
budgetary control throughout the fiscal year.  Revenue
and expenditure patterns are examined, compared to
budget plans, and corrective action, if necessary, is taken
during the fiscal year.  Members of the Financial Services
staff meet every month to review current demographic,
economic and financial trends, which may impact the City,
and to plan strategy to ensure the City’s fiscal integrity.
City management and City Council are also provided
monthly Economic Update Reports disclosing actual
revenue, expenditure, and fund balance performance as
compared to the budget plan.

Upon the final adoption of the budget, staff implements
the Program Operating Budget and the Capital
Improvement Plan, incorporating all changes from the
Tentative Budget proposal.  The final Program Operating
Budget and Capital Improvement Plan are typically
published no later than the end of July.

Scottsdale’s programs and activities are periodically
reviewed to determine if they are achieving City Council’s
Broad Goals, accomplishing strategic objectives and
making efficient use of limited resources.  City values of
“plan and innovate for the future” and “focus on quality
customer service” along with City Manager directed
studies of several service and program areas during the
next budget year help communicate this expectation.  The
Financial Services Budget staff, senior management, and
the Internal Audit staff all provide assistance to staff in
their review of programs.

Every City service or program is expected to conduct self-
assessments and develop cost and quality measures of
efficiency and effectiveness.  Internal performance
measurements are developed and reviewed on a periodic
basis by program managers.  Scottsdale’s culture, along
with the City value of “listen, communicate, and take
action” stresses open communication and stakeholder
involvement determining satisfaction with programs and
services and in identifying areas needing added attention.

Monitoring of the City’s ongoing financial performance is
required of all program managers on a monthly basis.
Written budget to actual expenditure variance reports
must be submitted monthly by all City departments that
have variances exceeding pre-determined variance
ranges as established by the Budget Office.  Additionally,
the departments must be able to explain in writing to the
Budget Office any impact of a variance on the projected
year-end budget savings and/or fund balances.

The City of Scottsdale’s Budget is adopted at a
department level and the Capital Improvement Plan is

adopted at a project level.  Per the City’s Administrative
Regulations, all proposed budget transfers from non-
salary accounts between City departments or programs
require the written approval of the department General
Manager, the requestor, and the Budget Director.  If
approved, the transfer is input into the budget system by
the Financial Services Systems Integrator staff.

Per the City’s Administrative Regulations, all proposed
budget transfers from a salary account between City
departments or programs require the written approval of
the department General Manager, the requestor, the
Budget Director and the City Manager.  If approved, the
transfer is input into the budget system by the Financial
Services Systems Integrator staff.

In addition, budget changes for capital projects funded by
Bond 2000 require review by the Citizen Bond Review
Commission and approval by the City Council.  All
requests for adjustment require written justification and
an explanation of the fiscal impact, which is reviewed by
the Financial Services staff prior to written approval.

All amendments to the budget that require a transfer from
the Contingency/Reserve Funds require the prior
approval of City Council at a public meeting.

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

Use of Contingency/Reserve Funds

The Contingency/Reserve Fund is strictly defined in the
City’s financial policies adopted by City Council annually
and used when additional funds are necessary to offset
events such as: unexpected revenue shortfalls or
expenditure increases so that budgeted citizen service
measures can be maintained; unanticipated grants are
received; and when unanticipated and/or inadequately
budgeted events threaten the public health or safety.  Use
of Contingency/Reserve Funds is to be utilized only after
all budget sources have been examined for available
funds.  All Contingency/Reserve Fund requests require
justification and an explanation of the fiscal impact, which
is reviewed and approved in writing by the Budget
Director, Chief Financial Officer, the applicable service
area Deputy/Assistant Manager, and City Manager before
presented to City Council for consideration and approval.

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

Budgetary and Accounting Basis

Scottsdale’s budget is prepared on a cash basis of
accounting for all fund types, which means certain
transactions are recognized in the budget on a basis
other than Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
(GAAP), which is the basis used to prepare the City’s
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR).  The
major differences between the budgetary and GAAP
basis are:
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Certain revenues, expenditures, and transfers are
not included on the budget basis, but are accrued
and reported on the GAAP basis.  For example,
increases or decreases in compensated absences
are not reported for budget basis purposes, but are
presented as revenues or expenditures on the GAAP
basis.

Indirect administrative cost allocations (including in-
lieu property tax and franchise fees) charges to the
Enterprise Funds are accounted for as transfers in or
out on the budgetary basis, but are recorded as
revenues or expenses on the GAAP basis.

Capital outlays in the Enterprise Funds are
presented as expenses for budget basis, but are
recorded as assets along with associated
depreciation expenses on the GAAP basis.

Debt service principal payments in the Enterprise
Funds are accounted for as expenses for budget
purposes, but are reported as reductions of long-
term debt liability on the GAAP basis.

Certain debt service principal and interest payments
are accounted for as expenses in the General Fund
for budget basis purposes, but are reported as
expenses in the Debt Service Fund on the GAAP
basis.

For budget purposes the Risk Fund presents claim
expenditures on a cash basis, while on a GAAP
basis the claim expenditures reflect an accrual for
“incurred but not reported” (IBNR) claims.

All actual amounts in the budget document are shown on
the budgetary basis to facilitate meaningful comparisons.
Budgeted funds include the General, Special Revenue,
Debt Service, Enterprise, Internal Service, Grant & Trust,
and Capital Improvement Plan.

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

Operating and Capital Budget Relationship

The City of Scottsdale’s Budget for FY 2005/06 is
comprised of three volumes:

Volume One includes the City Council’s Mission
Statement and Broad Goals, City Manager’s Transmittal
Letters, and Adopted Financial Policies.   The Five-Year
Financial Plan covers the period FY 2005/06 through FY
2009/10 and forecasts results of operations by fund and
incorporates the operating expenses of capital
improvements for the period.

Volume Two presents the individual programs within each
department.  The publication includes program
descriptions, specific information about the goals and
objectives, customers, partners, staffing, along with a

summary of the program operating budgets by
expenditure category and the applicable funding sources.

Volume Three includes the Capital Project Budget and
Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan with more detailed
information for each project.  Projects accounted for in
Enterprise Funds are also included in the Capital Project
Budget.  Capital Project Budget funding sources are
matched with budgeted expenditures. All future year
operating impacts are noted in the Capital Budget and
included in the Five-Year Financial Plan.

Expenditures for the Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan
are presented on a budget basis.  Governmental
accounting procedures require adequate budget to pay
for an entire contract be available and appropriated in the
period in which a contract is entered; therefore,
expenditures are presented on a budget basis as
opposed to a cash flow basis.  For example, a 180-day
construction contract entered into in May of fiscal year
one would have cash expenditures from May of fiscal year
one through October of fiscal year two, however, the
entire budget for this contract must be appropriated in
fiscal year one, the year in which the contract was
entered; any unspent funds at fiscal year-end are carried
forward and budgeted again in year two.

Funding sources for the Five-Year Capital Improvement
Plan are presented on budget basis except for transfers-in
from the Program Operating Budget, which are presented
on a cash basis.  These revenue sources are presented in
the period that the funding will be transferred in order to
provide continuity between the Program Operating
Budget and the Capital Improvement Plan.  As a result of
presenting the transfers on the cash basis, funding
sources do not equal budgeted expenditures in each
period, creating a fund balance as cash accumulates for
larger expenditures in later years.

For further explanation of capital project funding sources
and expenditures, refer to the Capital Improvement Plan
section, and the Fund Summaries and Five-Year Plan
section of this Volume.

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

Five-Year Financial Plan

The City’s five-year financial planning process used to develop
the budget is a year round process.  The budget process
begins in the early fall with the initial updating of the five-
year financial plan for each of the City’s major funds.  The
staff reviews the multi-year financial plans for the following
funds that appear in the budget – General, Transportation,
Preservation Privilege Tax, Special Programs, Special
Districts, Debt Service, Water & Sewer, Solid Waste, Aviation,
Fleet, Self-Insurance, and Trust.  Using the latest fiscal,
operational, and legislative information, the staff works
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collaboratively with the City departments to update the most
recently adopted budget to create a forecast for the current
budget year.  This forecast serves as the basis for the
development of the City’s proposed five-year financial plan.

In mid-March, the City Manager provides the City Council
Budget Subcommittee and the City Council with the
updated five-year financial plans for their review and
consideration.  The staff works with the Budget
Subcommittee to review the underlying assumptions and
reasonableness of the plans.  The plans are used to
develop the budget for the coming year (i.e. the first year of
the plan) and subsequent out-years of the five-year
financial forecast period.  This time is also used to identify
future service and financial issues requiring attention
during the budget planning process.

The five-year financial plans provide City Council, City
management, citizens and municipal bond rating agencies
with the benefits of a long-term financial perspective of
revenues, expenditures, transfers in/out, fund balances,
and capital financing options.  They also serve as the basis
to test the potential impacts of proposed policy decisions,
operational, and systems changes, and to avoid subjecting
citizens to wide or irregular fluctuations in rates/fees and
service levels.  Future operating impacts of capital projects
are also included in the forecasts, which facilitates the
planning and timing of the projects.  The City Council and
City management use the plans to assess the impact of
their proposed decisions in a long-range financial context.
These decisions may include the proposed addition of new
staff, debt issuance, tax rates changes, the desire to
create, modify or eliminate fees/rates, new or expanded
services and state legislation and census changes.  Based
on the fiscal impact of these decisions, City Council has an
opportunity to modify the proposed plans.

As noted above, the development and updating of the five-
year financial plans is a year-round process.  The staff
monitors the current forecasts on a monthly basis and makes
adjustments to the estimated annual revenues and
expenditures based on the latest economic information,
legislative changes and Council priorities.  The revenue and
expenditure variances and estimated ending fund balances
are reported monthly to the City Council, City management
and other stakeholders via the City of Scottsdale Monthly
Financial Update.  The staff also monitors and identifies
changes in the financial and economic climates and considers
solutions to negative trends, thereby preserving the financial
health of Scottsdale.

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

Revenue Forecasting

The City of Scottsdale uses both qualitative and quantitative
methods for forecasting revenues, blending various
techniques to develop conservative and prudent revenue
projections.  Qualitative revenue forecasting methods used
by staff to develop multi-year financial plans include
consensus, judgmental, and expert forecasting, while trend
analysis is used as a quantitative technique.  This balanced
approach to revenue forecasting is strongly encouraged by
the Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA), since
research shows that forecasting accuracy is improved by
combining qualitative and quantitative techniques.  According
to the GFOA, each method by itself has inherent weaknesses:
qualitative methods can be too subjective at times and may
be subject to wishful thinking and selective perception on
behalf of the forecasters; quantitative methods may fail to
consider changing conditions inside and outside a jurisdiction
and also tend to discount important historical events.  By
combining qualitative and quantitative methods, forecasters
integrate judgmental assumptions within the forecasting
framework to produce more realistic revenue projections.

To enhance the revenue forecasting process and gain the
broader input into the planning process, the Financial
Services staff works collaboratively with the City
departments throughout the year to prepare the revenue
estimates.  This multi-disciplinary approach and continual
reassessment creates a synergy between the central
finance staff and the department field staff, which reduces
the likelihood of disconnects in formulating the revenue
estimates.  The field staff’s participation in the revenue
estimates also increases their ownership and
accountability for achieving the proposed plan.

City of Scottsdale’s

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

Comprehensive Financial Policies

The following City financial policies adopted by the City
Council establish the framework for Scottsdale’s overall
fiscal planning and management. They set forth
guidelines against which current budgetary performance
can be measured and proposals for future programs
can be evaluated. Scottsdale’s publicly adopted
financial policies show the credit rating industry and
prospective investors (bond buyers) the City’s
commitment to sound financial management and fiscal
integrity. The financial policies also improve the City’s
fiscal stability by helping City officials plan fiscal strategy
with a consistent approach. Adherence to adopted
financial policies promotes sound financial
management, which can lead to improvement in City
bond ratings and lower cost of capital. The City is in
compliance with the comprehensive financial policies
adopted with this budget.
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Operating Management Policies

1. All departments will participate in the responsibility of
meeting policy goals and ensuring long-term financial
health.  Future service plans and program initiatives will
be developed to reflect current policy directives,
projected resources and future service requirements.
In order to ensure compliance with policy, sunset
provisions will be required on all grant program initiatives
and incorporated into other service plans, as
appropriate.

2. The budget process is intended to weigh all competing
requests for City resources, within expected fiscal
constraints.  Requests for new, ongoing programs made
outside the budget process will be discouraged.

3. Budget development will use strategic multi-year fiscal
planning, conservative revenue forecasts, and modified
zero-base expenditure analysis that requires every
program to be justified annually in terms of meeting
intended objectives (“effectiveness criteria”) and in terms
of value received for dollars allocated (“efficiency
criteria”). The process will include a diligent review of
programs by staff, management, citizens and City
Council.

4. A City Council Budget Sub Committee will solicit citizen
input and serve in an advisory capacity in reviewing
operating and capital budget recommendations from a
departmental, program, and goals perspective.

5. Revenues will not be dedicated for specific purposes,
unless required by law or generally accepted accounting
practices (GAAP).  All non-restricted revenues will be
deposited in the General Fund and appropriated by the
budget process.

6. Current revenues will fund current expenditures and a
diversified and stable revenue system will be developed
to protect programs from short-term fluctuations in any
single revenue source.  To ensure that Scottsdale does
not become overly reliant on ‘growth’ revenues for
operating needs, a minimum of 25% construction
privilege tax revenues will transferred annually to the
Capital Improvement Program for one-time capital
project use.

7. Addition of personnel will only be requested to meet
program initiatives and policy directives, after service
needs have been thoroughly examined and it is
substantiated that additional staffing will result in
increased revenue or enhanced operating efficiencies.
To the extent feasible, personnel cost reductions will be
achieved through attrition.

8. Enterprise (Water, Sewer, Solid Waste Management,
and Airport) user fees and charges will be examined
annually to ensure that they recover all direct and indirect
costs of service and be approved by the City Council.
Any unfavorable balances in cost recovery will be
highlighted in budget documents.  Rate adjustments for
enterprise operations will be based on five-year financial
plans.

9. All non-enterprise user fees and charges will be
examined annually to determine the direct and indirect
cost of service recovery rate.  The acceptable recovery
rate and any associated changes to user fees and
charges will be approved by the City Council.

10. Development impact fees, as permitted by state law, for
capital expenses attributable to new development will
be reviewed annually to ensure that fees recover all
direct and indirect development-related expenses and
be approved by City Council.  Any unfavorable balances
in cost recovery will be highlighted in budget documents.

11. Capital equipment replacement will be accomplished
through the use of a “rental” rate structure.  The rates
will be revised annually to ensure that charges to
operating departments are sufficient for operation and
replacement of vehicles and other capital equipment
(fleet, computers, phones and copier systems).
Replacement costs will be based upon equipment
lifecycle financial analysis.

12. Grant funding will be considered to leverage City funds.
Inconsistent and/or fluctuating grants should not be used
to fund ongoing programs.  Programs financed with grant
monies will be budgeted in separate cost centers, and
the service program will be adjusted to reflect the level
of available funding.  In the event of reduced grant
funding, City resources will be substituted only after all
program priorities and alternatives are considered
during the budget process.

13. Balanced revenue and expenditure forecasts will be
prepared to examine the City’s ability to absorb operating
costs due to changes in the economy, service demands,
and capital improvements.  The forecast will be updated
annually, focus on a three-year horizon, but include a
five-year outlook.
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14. Alternative means of service delivery will be evaluated
to ensure that quality services are provided to our
citizens at the most competitive and economical cost.
Departments, in cooperation with the City Manager, will
identify all activities that could be provided by another
source and review options/alternatives to current service
delivery.  The review of service delivery alternatives and
the need for the service will be performed annually or
on an “opportunity” basis.

15. Cash and Investment programs will be maintained in
accordance with the City Charter and the adopted
investment policy and will ensure that proper controls
and safeguards are maintained.  City funds will be
managed in a prudent and diligent manner with an
emphasis on safety of principal, liquidity, and financial
return on principal, in that order.

16. The City will follow an aggressive, consistent, but
sensitive to the circumstances policy of collecting
revenues to the limit of our ability.  Collection policy goal
will be for all adjusted uncollectible accounts to be no
more than .5 of 1% of the total City revenue being
adjusted for bad debts annually.

Capital Management Policies

17. A five-year Capital Improvement Plan will be developed
and updated annually, including anticipated funding
sources.  Capital improvement projects are defined as
infrastructure or equipment purchases or construction
which results in a capitalized asset costing more than
$25,000 and having a useful (depreciable life) of two
years or more.

18. The capital improvement plan will include, in addition to
current operating maintenance expenditures, adequate
funding to suppor t repair and replacement of
deteriorating infrastructure and avoidance of a significant
unfunded liability.

19. Proposed capital projects will be reviewed and prioritized
by a cross-departmental team regarding accurate
costing (design, capital, and operating) and overall
consistency with the City’s goals and objectives.
Financing sources will then be identified for the highest
ranking projects.

20. Capital improvement lifecycle costs will be coordinated
with the development of the Operating Budget.  Future
operating, maintenance and replacement costs
associated with new capital improvements will be
forecast, matched to available revenue sources and
included in the Operating Budget.  Capital project
contract awards will include a fiscal impact statement
disclosing the expected operating impact of the project
and when such cost is expected to occur.

21. Dedicated two tenths of percent (.2%) privilege tax
revenue for transportation improvements will be
restricted to funding the planning, design, construction
and acquisition costs associated with building,
renovating, or enhancing capital projects for streets,
highways, traffic control, transit and aviation and
transportation improvement operating costs.

22. Pay-as-you-go Capital Improvement Plan financing
should account for a minimum of 25 percent of all capital
improvement projects for each five-year planning period.
Pay-as-you-go financing is defined as all sources of
revenue other than City debt issuance, i.e., fund balance
contributions, developer contr ibutions, grants,
endowments, etc.

23. Pay-as-you-go contributions up to 10% or $500,000,
whichever is less, may be authorized by City Council
towards any single utility undergrounding improvement
district.  Any unused annual budget authorization may
carryforward towards a maximum $2 million
appropriation for utility undergrounding capital projects
that benefit the community as a whole.

Debt Management Policies

24. The City will seek to maintain and, if possible, improve
our current bond rating in order to minimize borrowing
costs and preserve access to credit.

25. An analysis showing how the new issue combined with
current debt impacts the City’s debt capacity and
conformance with City debt policies will accompany
every future bond issue proposal.

26. The City will communicate, and, where appropriate,
coordinate with all jurisdictions with which we share a
common tax base concerning our collective plans for
future debt issues.

27. City Debt Service costs (GO, MPC, HURF, Revenue
Bond, McDowell Sonoran Preservation and Contractual
Debt) should not exceed 25% of the City’s operating
revenue in order to control fixed costs and ensure
expenditure flexibility.  Improvement District (ID) and
Community Facility District (CFD) debt service is not
included in this calculation because it is paid by district
property owners and is not an obligation of the general
citizenry.  Separate criteria have been established
regarding ID and CFD debt policies.



(
����
��(����$)*	�

+)+(
)*�&�*
(
	� ��������

��������	
�����
����������
�����

����
���������������� ���� ��!�����������	�  
���"��$

28. General Obligation debt, which is supported by property
tax revenues and grows in proportion to the City’s
assessed valuation and/or property tax rate increases,
will be utilized as authorized by voters.  Other types of
voter-approved debt (e.g., water, sewer, and HURF) may
also be utilized when they are supported by dedicated
revenue sources (e.g., fees and user charges).

29. General Obligation debt issuances will be managed on
an annual basis to match funds to Capital Improvement
Plan cashflow requirements while being sensitive to the
property tax burden on citizens.  Careful management
of bond issuances will allow the City to not exceed $1.50
property tax per $100 assessed value.

30. Municipal Property Corporation and contractual debt,
which is non-voter approved, will be utilized only when
a dedicated revenue source (e.g., golf course revenue,
privilege tax, bed tax) can be identified to pay debt
service expenses.  The following considerations will be
made to the question of pledging of project (facility)
revenues towards debt service requirements:

a. The project requires monies not available from
other sources.

b. Matching fund monies are available which may
be lost if not applied for in a timely manner.

c. Catastrophic conditions.

d. The project to be financed will generate net
positive revenues (i.e., the additional tax revenues
generated by the project will be greater than the
debt service requirements).  The net revenues
should not simply be positive over the life of the
bonds, but must be positive each year within a
reasonably short period (e.g., by the third year of
debt service payments).

31. McDowell Sonoran Preservation debt service will be
funded by the dedicated .35% privilege tax.  The City’s
privilege tax to revenue bond debt service goal will be
at least 1.5:1 for senior lien debt to ensure the City’s
ability to pay for preserve debt from this elastic revenue
source.

32. Improvement District (ID) and Community Facility District
(CFD) Bonds shall be permitted only when there is a
general City benefit.  ID and CFD bonds will be utilized
only when it is expected that they will be issued for their
full term.  It is intended that ID and CFD bonds will be
primarily issued for existing neighborhoods desiring
improvements to their property such as roads, water
lines, sewer lines, streetlights, and drainage.

a. Improvement District debt will be permitted only
when the full cash value of the property, as
reported by the Assessor’s Office, to debt ratio
(prior to improvements being installed) is a
minimum of 3/1 prior to issuance of debt and 5/1
or higher after construction of improvements.
Should the full cash value to debt ratio not meet
the minimum requirements, property value may
be determined by an appraisal paid for by the
applicant and administered by the City.  In addition,
the City’s cumulative improvement district debt will
not exceed 5 percent of the City’s secondary
assessed valuation.  Bonds issued to finance
improvement district projects will not have
maturities longer than ten years.

b. Community Facility District debt will be permitted
only when the full cash value of the property, as
reported by the Assessor’s Office, to debt ratio
(prior to improvements being installed) is a
minimum of 3/1 prior to issuance of debt and 5/1
or higher after construction of improvements.  In
addition, the City’s cumulative facility district debt
will not exceed 5 percent of the City’s secondary
assessed valuation.  The landowner/developer
shall also contribute $.25 in public infrastructure
improvement costs of each dollar of public
infrastructure improvement debt to be financed by
the district.

33. Debt financing should not exceed the useful life of the
infrastructure improvement with the average (weighted)
bond maturities at or below ten years.

34. A ratio of current assets to current liabilities of at least
2/1 will be maintained to ensure the City’s ability to pay
short-term obligations.

35. Bond interest earnings will be limited to funding changes
to the bond financed Capital Improvement Plan, as
approved by City Council, or be applied to debt service
payment on the bonds issued for construction of this
plan.

36. Utility rates will be set, as a minimum, to ensure the
ratio of revenue to debt service meets our bond
indenture requirement of 1.2/1.  The City goal will be to
maintain a minimum ratio of utility revenue to debt
service of 1.6/1 or greater, to ensure debt coverage in
times of revenue fluctuations attributable to weather or
other causes, and to ensure a balanced pay-as-you-go
Capital Improvement Plan.
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Reserve Policies

37. All fund designations and reserves will be evaluated
annually for long-term adequacy and use requirements
in conjunction with development of the City’s balanced
five year financial plan.

38. General Fund Stabilization Reserve of 10 percent of
annual general governmental (General and
Transportation funds) operating expenditures will be
maintained for unforeseen emergencies or catastrophic
impacts to the City.  Funds in excess of 10 percent, but
not to exceed $5 million, may be used for economic
investment in the community when justified by the
financial return to the City.

39. Debt Service Reserve will be funded with secondary
property taxes, levied by City Council, sufficient to pay
the bonded indebtedness for General Obligation bond
principal and interest.  A debt service sinking fund will
be maintained to account for these restricted revenues
and debt payments, as well as any additional debt
amounts deemed to be advisable and necessary for any
public or municipal purposes.

40. Water and Sewer Fund Reserves will be maintained to
meet three objectives: (1) ensure adequate funding for
operations; (2) to ensure infrastructure repair and
replacement; and, (3) to provide working capital to
provide level rate change for customers.

a. An Operating Reserve will be funded not to exceed
90 days of budgeted system operating expenditures
to provide sufficient expenditure flexibility during times
of unusual weather resulting in variations in average
consumption and associated operating expenses.

b. A Replacement and Extension Reserve will be
maintained, per bond indenture requirements, to meet
the minimum requirement of 2% of all tangible assets
of the system to ensure replacement of water and
sewer infrastructure.

c. In addition, Working Capital will be funded based upon
a multi-year financial plan to provide adequate cash
for water and sewer capital improvements and to level
the impact of rate increases upon our customers.

41. Solid Waste Management Fund Reserve will be funded
not to exceed 90 days of budgeted system operating
expenditures to provide contingency funding for costs
associated with solid waste disposal.  Costs may include
site purchase, technology applications, or inter-
governmental investment to maximize the value of waste
disposal activities.

42. Aviation Fund Reserve will be funded not to exceed 90
days of budgeted system operating expenditures to
provide contingency funding for costs associated with
airport operations.  Costs may include site purchase,
technology applications, or inter-governmental
investment to maximize the value of airport activities.

43. Self-Insurance Reserves will be maintained at a level,
which, together with purchased insurance policies, will
adequately indemnify the City’s property, liability, and
health benefit risk.  A qualified actuarial firm shall be
retained on an annual basis in order to recommend
appropriate funding levels, which will be approved by
Council.

44. Fleet Management Reserve will be maintained based
upon lifecycle replacement plans to ensure adequate
fund balance required for systematic replacement of fleet
vehicles and operational contingencies.  Operating
departments will be charged for fleet operating costs
per vehicle class and replacement costs spread over
the useful life of the vehicles.

45. Contingency Reserves to be determined annually will
be maintained to offset unanticipated revenue shortfalls
and/or unexpected expenditure increases.  Contingency
reserves may also be used for unanticipated and/or
inadequately budgeted events threatening the public
health or safety.  Use of contingency funds should be
utilized only after all budget sources have been
examined for available funds, and subject to City Council
approval.

Financial Reporting Policies

46. The City’s accounting and financial reporting systems
will be maintained in conformance with all state and
federal laws, generally accepted accounting principles
(GAAP) and standards of the Governmental Accounting
Standards Board (GASB) and the Government Finance
Officers Association (GFOA).

47. An annual audit will be performed by an independent
public accounting firm, with an audit opinion to be
included with the City’s published Comprehensive
Annual Financial Report (CAFR).
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48. The City’s CAFR will be submitted to the GFOA
Certification of Achievement for Excellence in Financial
Reporting Program.  The financial report should be in
conformity with GAAP, demonstrate compliance with
finance related legal and contractual provisions, disclose
thoroughness and detail sufficiency, and minimize
ambiguities and potentials for misleading inference.

49. The City’s CAFR will also be submitted to the National
Federation of Municipal Analysts (NFMA) Awards
Program and to national repositories identified by the
NFMA as a continuing commitment to disclose
thoroughness to enable investors to make informed
decisions.

50. The City’s Budget will be submitted to the GFOA
Distinguished Budget Presentation Program.  The
budget should satisfy criteria as a financial and
programmatic policy document, as a comprehensive
financial plan, as an operations guide for all
organizational units and as a communications device
for all significant budgetary issues, trends and resource
choices.

51. Financial systems will maintain internal controls to
monitor revenues, expenditures, and program
performance on an ongoing basis.
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Buget

Fund Summary

General Fund

Actual Adopted Forecast Adopted

2003/04 2004/05 2004/05 2005/06

Source of Funds:

Beginning Fund Balance

General Fund Reserve 20,476,049          22,587,671          22,870,024          24,858,781          
Economic Investment 4,220,550            9,819,205            9,819,205            5,000,000            
Tourism Reserve -                       -                       1,467,329            1,876,309            
Operating Contingency 2,500,000            2,500,000            2,500,000            2,800,000            
Public Safety Tax -                       -                       -                       307,809               
Open Purchase Order & Liabilities Reserve 4,400,000            4,400,000            4,400,000            4,400,000            
Unreserved Fund Balance 1,691,732            7,110,176            11,105,548          20,005,811          

Total Beginning Fund Balance 33,288,331          46,417,052          52,162,106          59,248,710          

Revenues

Taxes - Local

Privilege Tax 85,191,220           84,821,709          92,900,000          96,677,130          
Privilege Tax - Public Safety -                       7,775,323            7,775,323            9,667,713            
Property Tax 16,413,335          17,630,083          17,630,083          18,698,509          
Transient Occupancy Tax 7,166,998            6,732,000            7,900,000            8,176,500            
Light & Power Franchise 5,376,976            5,216,433            5,484,516            5,649,051            
Cable TV Franchise 2,687,798            2,600,000            2,700,000            2,754,000            
Salt River Project In Lieu Tax 182,008               202,864               202,864               202,864               
Stormwater Water Quality Charge -                       612,000               612,000               630,360               
Fire Insurance Premium 480,839               500,666               529,000               -                       

Taxes - From Other Agencies

State Shared Sales Tax 16,956,075          16,538,855          17,986,211          19,025,797          
State Revenue Sharing 18,277,780          18,016,757          18,639,339          20,512,126          
Auto Lieu Tax 8,022,777            7,844,418            8,750,000            8,925,000            
AZSTA Contributions -                       1,321,489            -                       -                       

Licenses, Permits & Fees             

Building Permit Fees & Charges 17,292,419          14,250,000          17,000,000          15,500,000          
Business Licenses & Fees 1,892,673            1,826,664            1,930,526            2,007,747            
Recreation Fees 2,439,946            2,237,584            2,439,946            2,341,350            
WestWorld 1,806,148            1,587,537            1,806,148            1,824,209            

Fines & Forfeitures

Court Fines 4,350,151            3,916,833            4,900,000            5,096,000            
Parking Fines 207,252               209,015               209,015               213,195               
Photo Radar Revenue 1,288,246            1,117,908            2,500,000            2,512,500            
Photo Radar Revenue - Loop 101 Freeway -                       -                       -                       10,000,000          
Library Fines & Fees 467,733               404,573               450,000               612,780               

Interest Earnings/Property Rental -                       

Interest Earnings 1,836,544            1,650,000            1,854,909            1,850,000            
Property Rental 3,168,534            3,370,000            3,100,000            3,018,400            

Other Revenue

Miscellaneous 1,848,560            1,200,000            1,020,000            1,020,000            
Subtotal 197,354,012         201,582,711        218,319,880        236,915,231        

Transfers In

In Lieu Prop Tax 2,520,216            2,517,313            2,517,313            2,650,430            
Indirect/Direct Cost Allocation 8,941,514            8,893,039            8,893,039            9,898,166            
Franchise Fee 4,795,862            4,996,477            4,996,477            5,258,221            
Solid Waste Fund - Enhanced Maint Program -                       371,948               371,948               -                       
Subtotal 16,257,592           16,778,777          16,778,777          17,806,817          

Total Revenues & Transfers In  213,611,604        218,361,488        235,098,657        254,722,048        

Use of Funds:
Departments

General Government 
Mayor & City Council 640,319              737,879              762,688              334,960              
City Clerk 603,138              669,981              669,981              739,606              
Elections 371,874              2,130                  2,130                  401,023              
City Attorney 4,264,981           5,001,698           5,058,134           5,792,463           
City Auditor 621,651              680,443              680,443              739,892              
City Court 3,778,730           3,982,386           4,047,715           4,918,721           
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Buget

Fund Summary

General Fund

Actual Adopted Forecast Adopted

2003/04 2004/05 2004/05 2005/06

City Manager 699,280              718,581              718,581              642,302              
CAPA 1,141,315           1,323,512           1,323,512           1,587,874           
IGR 415,211              714,782              725,912              1,225,863           
WestWorld 2,000,429           2,271,440           2,271,440           2,595,675           
The Downtown Group 270,234              3,923,439           3,923,439           4,220,341           
Preservation 639,069              687,733              712,733              867,007              

General Government Total 15,446,231          20,714,004          20,896,708          24,065,727          
Police 54,552,945          61,056,902          60,257,652          67,403,408          
Financial Services 7,071,899            7,678,835            7,678,835            8,564,191            
Community Services 41,311,504          41,875,590          41,844,590          47,653,351          
Information Systems 7,266,357            8,064,253            8,033,253            9,241,654            
Fire 19,247,042          21,053,763          21,610,784          26,648,655          
Municipal Services 327,024               537,783               537,783               596,263               
Citizen & Neighborhood Resources 2,757,569            3,018,850            2,965,850            3,490,790            
Human Resources 3,156,707            3,431,756            3,370,817            3,766,345            
Economic Vitality 1,750,187            1,168,306            1,114,306            1,442,859            
Economic Vitality - Bed Tax 4,448,165            5,112,171            5,911,020            6,617,544            
Planning & Development 11,239,702          12,756,970          12,756,970          13,853,510          
Estimated Department Expenditure Savings -                       (500,000)              (1,000,000)           (1,000,000)           
Estimated Vacant Position Savings -                       (500,000)              (2,500,000)           (2,500,000)           
Subtotal 168,575,332        185,469,183        183,478,568        209,844,297        

Debt Service

MPC Bonds Trf Out for Debt Service -                        7,571,002            -                       -                       
Contracts Payable 3,349,082            4,542,962            4,226,133            4,125,959            
Certificates of Participation -                       -                       -                       1,417,790            
Subtotal  3,349,082           12,113,964          4,226,133           5,543,749           

Total Operating Budget  171,924,414        197,583,147        187,704,701        215,388,046        

Transfers Out

CIP - General Fund Maintenance 3,525,500             3,702,900            3,702,900            3,329,400            
CIP - General Fund - Public Safety/Radios -                       5,800,000            9,150,000            4,173,500            
CIP - General Fund - All Other 9,494,970             7,200,000            8,230,000            25,900,000          
MPC Bonds Trf Out for Debt Service 6,413,373            -                       6,150,281            4,030,026            
MPC - Hospitality Funds Trf Out for Debt Svc -                       -                       -                       299,940               
Other Transfers 148,650                -                       8,850,000            -                       
Transportation Fund 2,060,752             3,691,538            2,383,412            3,093,076            
Self Insurance Fund 750,000                600,000               1,600,000            -                       
Aviation Fund - Jet Fuel Tax 230,170                106,181               130,759               131,413               
Special Programs Fund  - Community Services 192,000                100,000               100,000               100,000               
Special Programs Fund - Preservation Rehab -                       10,000                 10,000                 10,000                 
Total Transfers Out  22,815,415          21,210,619          40,307,352          41,067,355          
 

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out  194,739,829        218,793,766        228,012,053        256,455,401        

Ending Fund Balance

General Fund Reserve 21,526,128          24,273,545          24,858,781          28,398,209          
Public Safety Reserve -                       -                       307,809               -                       
Photo Radar Contingency - Loop 101 Freeway -                       -                       -                       10,000,000          
Tourism Reserve -                       1,876,309            1,500,025            
Economic Investment 1,819,205            9,014,884            9,000,000            4,700,000            
Operating Contingency 1,458,089            2,500,000            1,215,214            2,700,000            
Unreserved Public Safety -                       3,657,809            -                       -                       
Open Purchase Order & Liabilities Reserve 4,400,000            4,400,000            4,400,000            5,000,000            
Unreserved Fund Balance 22,956,684          2,138,537            17,590,597          5,217,123            
Total Ending Fund Balance  52,162,106          45,984,775          59,248,710          57,515,357          
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Buget

Five-Year Financial Plan

General Fund

Adopted Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10

Source of Funds:

Beginning Fund Balance

General Fund Reserve 24,858,781          28,398,209          31,541,123          31,760,273          31,811,839          
Economic Investment 5,000,000            4,700,000            4,700,000            4,700,000            4,700,000            
Tourism Reserve 1,876,309            1,500,025            1,653,199            1,812,942            1,987,014            
Operating Contingency 2,800,000            2,700,000            2,700,000            2,700,000            2,700,000            
Public Safety Tax 307,809               -                       -                       -                       -                       
Open Purchase Order & Liabilities Reserve 4,400,000            5,000,000            5,000,000            5,000,000            5,000,000            
Unreserved Fund Balance 20,005,811          5,217,123            2,373,328            2,238,792            1,553,158            

Total Beginning Fund Balance 59,248,710          47,515,357          47,967,650          48,212,007          47,752,011          

Revenues

Taxes - Local

Privilege Tax 96,677,130          100,499,472        104,553,454        108,740,336        113,116,896        
Privilege Tax - Public Safety 9,667,713            10,054,422          10,456,599          10,874,863          11,309,858          
Property Tax 18,698,509          19,810,330          20,789,426          21,808,108          22,898,513          
Transient Occupancy Tax 8,176,500            8,462,678            8,758,872            9,065,433            9,382,723            
Light & Power Franchise 5,649,051            5,818,523            5,993,079            6,172,871            6,358,057            
Cable TV Franchise 2,754,000            2,809,080            2,865,262            2,922,567            2,981,018            
Salt River Project In Lieu Tax 202,864               202,864               202,864               202,864               202,864               
Stormwater Water Quality Charge 630,360               649,271               668,749               688,811               709,475               
Fire Insurance Premium -                       1,608,766            1,689,204            1,773,664            1,862,347            

Taxes - From Other Agencies  

State Shared Sales Tax 19,025,797          18,082,313          18,443,959          18,812,838          19,189,095          
State Revenue Sharing 20,512,126          19,481,247          19,676,059          19,872,820          20,071,548          
Auto Lieu Tax 8,925,000            8,550,000            8,721,000            8,895,420            9,073,328            

Licenses, Permits & Fees             

Building Permit Fees & Charges 15,500,000          15,250,000          15,000,000          15,000,000          15,000,000          
Business Licenses & Fees 2,007,747            2,088,057            2,171,579            2,258,442            2,348,780            
Recreation Fees 2,341,350            2,435,004            2,483,704            2,533,378            2,584,046            
WestWorld 1,824,209            2,092,452            2,360,876            2,479,485            2,598,280            

Fines & Forfeitures

Court Fines 5,096,000            5,299,840            5,511,834            5,732,307            5,961,599            
Parking Fines 213,195               217,459               221,808               226,244               228,506               
Photo Radar Revenue 2,512,500            2,525,063            2,537,688            2,550,376            2,563,128            
Photo Radar Revenue - Loop 101 Freeway 10,000,000          20,000,000          10,000,000          -                       -                       
Library Fines & Fees 612,780               618,908               625,097               625,097               625,097               

Interest Earnings/Property Rental

Interest Earnings 1,850,000            1,900,000            1,950,000            2,000,000            2,050,000            
Property Rental 3,018,400            3,078,768            3,140,343            3,203,150            3,203,150            

Other Revenue

Miscellaneous 1,020,000            1,020,000            1,020,000            1,020,000            1,020,000            
Subtotal 236,915,231        252,554,517        249,841,456        247,459,074        255,338,308        

Transfers In

In Lieu Prop Tax 2,650,430            2,820,882            3,004,239            3,199,515            3,407,483            
Indirect/Direct Cost Allocation 9,898,166            10,017,475          10,138,891          10,262,477          10,388,300          
Franchise Fee 5,258,221            5,515,771            5,730,886            5,954,391            6,186,612            
Subtotal 17,806,817          18,354,128          18,874,016          19,416,383          19,982,395          

Total Revenues & Transfers In 254,722,048        270,908,645        268,715,472        266,875,457        275,320,703        

Use of Funds:
Departments

General Government 
Mayor & City Council 334,960               344,686               353,704               362,966               372,497               
City Clerk 739,606               777,199               817,876               849,504               879,777               
Elections 401,023               9,811                   290,154               10,309                 290,670               
City Attorney 5,792,463            6,138,009            6,513,283            6,799,418            7,050,902            
City Auditor 739,892               779,983               826,816               860,441               891,782               
City Court 4,918,721            5,057,767            5,355,218            5,593,628            5,823,732            
City Manager 642,302               594,569               621,047               642,046               663,845               
CAPA 1,587,874            1,667,997            1,755,898            1,827,959            1,897,242            
IGR 1,225,863            1,356,032            1,430,994            1,496,856            1,565,432            
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Buget

Five-Year Financial Plan

General Fund

Adopted Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10

WestWorld 2,595,675            2,637,092            2,750,924            2,849,089            2,944,538            
The Downtown Group 4,220,341            4,286,532            4,441,799            4,592,899            4,749,055            
Preservation 867,007               908,427               948,061               978,944               1,010,137            

General Government Total 24,065,727          24,558,104          26,105,774          26,864,059          28,139,609          
Police 67,403,408          70,766,662          74,648,000          77,788,186          80,825,095          
Financial Services 8,564,191            9,020,828            9,530,304            9,921,958            10,285,083          
Community Services 47,653,351          49,345,196          51,745,992          53,799,156          55,847,181          
Information Systems 9,241,654            9,695,700            10,181,090          10,551,009          10,908,977          
Fire 26,648,655          28,022,901          29,424,186          30,786,958          32,160,037          
Municipal Services 596,263               644,878               707,307               761,523               812,448               
Citizen & Neighborhood Resources 3,490,790            3,296,195            3,476,325            3,619,846            3,759,863            
Human Resources 3,766,345            3,968,310            4,174,029            4,340,853            4,506,857            
Economic Vitality 1,442,859            1,474,712            1,544,360            1,601,728            1,659,074            
Economic Vitality - Bed Tax 6,617,544            6,049,158            6,260,879            6,480,010            6,706,810            
Planning & Development 13,853,510          14,562,063          15,296,841          15,858,707          16,414,953          
Estimated Department Expenditure Savings (1,000,000)           (1,100,000)           (1,150,000)           (1,250,000)           (1,270,000)           
Estimated Vacant Position Savings (2,500,000)           (2,500,000)           (2,500,000)           (2,500,000)           (2,500,000)           
Estimated CIP Operating Impacts -                       2,178,400            4,573,900            4,918,000            5,101,400            
Estimated Photo Radar Exp - Loop 101 Frwy -                       20,000,000          10,000,000          -                       -                       
Subtotal 209,844,297        239,983,107        244,018,987        243,541,993        253,357,387        

Debt Service

Contracts Payable 4,125,959            4,500,566            4,593,492            4,708,522            4,860,670            
Certificates of Participation 1,417,790            1,417,790            1,417,790            1,417,790            1,417,790            
Subtotal 5,543,749            5,918,356            6,011,282            6,126,312            6,278,460            

Total Operating Budget 215,388,046        245,901,463        250,030,269        249,668,305        259,635,847        

Transfers Out

CIP - General Fund Maintenance 3,329,400            3,662,400            3,734,800            3,584,000            3,583,800            
CIP - General Fund - Public Safety/Radios 4,173,500            5,552,800            2,052,800            1,552,800            1,552,800            
CIP - General Fund - All Other 25,900,000          6,000,000            6,000,000            6,000,000            5,000,000            
MPC Bonds Trf Out for Debt Service 4,030,026            5,745,245            5,824,040            5,688,690            6,658,307            
MPC - Hospitality Funds Trf Out for Debt Svc 299,940               567,810               586,476               598,264               609,234               
Transportation Fund 3,093,076            2,784,564            -                       -                       -                       
Aviation Fund - Jet Fuel Tax 131,413               132,070               132,730               133,394               134,061               
Special Programs Fund  - Community Services 100,000               100,000               100,000               100,000               100,000               
Special Programs Fund - Preservation Rehab 10,000                 10,000                 10,000                 10,000                 10,000                 
Total Transfers Out 41,067,355          24,554,889          18,440,846          17,667,148          17,648,202          
 

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 256,455,401        270,456,352        268,471,115        267,335,453        277,284,049        

Ending Fund Balance

General Fund Reserve 28,398,209          31,541,123          31,760,273          31,811,839          32,899,510          
Photo Radar Contingency - Loop 101 Freeway 10,000,000          -                       -                       -                       -                       
Tourism Reserve 1,500,025            1,653,199            1,812,942            1,987,014            2,177,148            
Economic Investment 4,700,000            4,700,000            4,700,000            4,700,000            4,700,000            
Operating Contingency 2,700,000            2,700,000            2,700,000            2,700,000            2,700,000            
Open Purchase Order & Liabilities Reserve 5,000,000            5,000,000            5,000,000            5,000,000            5,000,000            
Unreserved Fund Balance 5,217,123            2,373,328            2,238,792            1,553,158            (1,687,993)           
Total Ending Fund Balance 57,515,357          47,967,650          48,212,007          47,752,011          45,788,665          

Any forecasted negative fund balances may be addressed through reductions in expenditures, improvements in
revenue forecasts and/or a combination of these actions

���
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Budget

Fund Summary

Special Revenue Fund - Transportation Fund

Actual Adopted Forecast Adopted

2003/04 2004/05 2004/05 2005/06

Source of Funds:

Beginning Fund Balance -                 -               -                  -                

Revenues:

Highway User Revenue Tax 13,969,221       13,916,954    14,700,000       14,994,000     

Transportation Privilege Tax (.20%) 16,369,588       16,180,754    17,600,000       18,321,600      

Local Transportation Assistance Fund 1,135,833         1,146,323      1,146,323         1,146,323       

Interest 232,870            -                 -                   -                  

Subtotal 31,707,512      31,244,031   33,446,323      34,461,923    

Transfers In

General Fund 2,060,752         3,691,538      2,383,412         3,093,076       

Solid Waste - Alley Maintenance -                   -                 -                   271,340          

Subtotal 2,060,752        3,691,538     2,383,412        3,364,416      

Total Revenues & Transfers In 33,768,264     34,935,569  35,829,735      37,826,339   

Use of Funds:

Departments

Transportation 9,396,000         10,563,729    10,563,729       13,085,380     

Municipal Services 10,833,561       11,468,307    11,391,628       12,366,365     

Subtotal 20,229,561      22,032,036   21,955,357      25,451,745    

 

Debt Service  

Revenue Bonds 3,107,306         3,120,269      3,120,269         3,142,294       

Subtotal 3,107,306        3,120,269     3,120,269        3,142,294      

Total Operating Budget 23,336,867     25,152,305  25,075,626      28,594,039   

Transfers Out

CIP Fund (Privilege Tax Allocation) 10,357,897       9,708,452      10,679,297       9,160,800       

CIP Fund (Tech. Replacement) 73,500              74,812           74,812              71,500            

Total Transfers Out 10,431,397     9,783,264    10,754,109      9,232,300     

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 33,768,264     34,935,569  35,829,735      37,826,339   

Ending Fund Balance -                 -               -                  -                
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Budget

Five-Year Financial Plan

Special Revenue Fund - Transportation Fund

Adopted Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10

Source of Funds:

Beginning Fund Balance -                     -                 -                 -                 -                 

Revenues:

Highway User Revenue Tax 14,994,000         14,844,060     15,289,382     15,748,063     16,220,505     

Transportation Privilege Tax (.20%) 18,321,600          19,054,464     19,816,643     20,609,309     21,433,681     

Local Transportation Assistance Fund 1,146,323           1,134,860       1,134,860       1,134,860       1,134,860       

Proposition 400 Regional Sales Tax -                     1,000,000       1,000,000       1,000,000       1,000,000       

Subtotal 34,461,923        36,033,384    37,240,885    38,492,232    39,789,046    

Transfers In  

General Fund 3,093,076           2,784,564       -                 -                 -                 

Solid Waste - Alley Maintenance 271,340              290,551         311,395         334,012         358,550          

Subtotal 3,364,416          3,075,115      311,395         334,012         358,550         

 

Total Revenues & Transfers In 37,826,339         39,108,499     37,552,280     38,826,244     40,147,596     

Use of Funds:

Departments

Transportation 13,085,380         13,589,590     14,298,791     14,717,447 15,157,310

Municipal Services 12,366,365         12,764,727     13,273,667     13,732,642 14,201,945

Subtotal 25,451,745        26,354,317    27,572,458    28,450,089 29,359,255

Debt Service

Revenue Bonds 3,142,294           3,155,450       -                 -                 -                 

Subtotal 3,142,294          3,155,450      -                -                -                 

Total Operating Budget 28,594,039         29,509,767     27,572,458     28,450,089     29,359,255     

Transfers Out

CIP Fund (Privilege Tax Allocation) 9,160,800           9,527,232       9,908,322       10,304,655     10,716,841     

CIP Fund (Tech. Replacement) 71,500                71,500           71,500           71,500           71,500            

Total Transfers Out 9,232,300           9,598,732       9,979,822       10,376,155     10,788,341     

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 37,826,339         39,108,499     37,552,280     38,826,244     40,147,596     

Ending Fund Balance -                     -                 -                 -                 -                 
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Budget

Fund Summary

Special Revenue Fund - Preservation Fund

Actual Adopted Forecast Adopted

2003/04 2004/05 2004/05 2005/06

Source of Funds:

Beginning Fund Balance

Privilege Tax (0.20%) 17,601,914        19,026,089  14,622,336  8,481,205    

Privilege Tax (0.15%) -                    -               -               9,222,284    

Total Beginning Fund Balance 17,601,914      19,026,089 14,622,336  17,703,489

Revenues:

Privilege Tax (0.20%) 16,710,888        16,802,444  18,100,000  18,842,100  

Privilege Tax (0.15%) -                    11,662,984  11,662,984  14,501,570  

Interest Earnings 530,511             520,200       330,000       651,669       

Subtotal 17,241,399       28,985,628  30,092,984  33,995,339  

Total Revenues & Transfers In 17,241,399      28,985,628 30,092,984  33,995,339

Use of Funds:

Debt Service

Contractual Debt 956,583             955,115       955,115       951,765       

Subtotal 956,583            955,115       955,115       951,765       

Total Expenditures 956,583           955,115     955,115       951,765     

Transfers Out

Debt Service Fund (Preserve GO Bonds) 12,997,234        13,113,344  14,416,033  13,829,547  

Debt Service Fund (Preserve Revenue Bonds) 6,267,160          6,860,785    7,033,460    6,812,721    

CIP - Land Acquisition -                    -               4,607,223    17,850,000  

Total Transfers Out 19,264,394      19,974,129 26,056,716  38,492,268

Total Expenditures & Transfers-Out 20,220,977      20,929,244 27,011,831  39,444,033

Ending Fund Balance

Privilege Tax (0.20%) 14,622,336        15,419,489  8,481,205    6,785,272    

Privilege Tax (0.15%) -                    11,662,984  9,222,284    5,469,523    

Total Ending Fund Balance 14,622,336      27,082,473 17,703,489  12,254,795
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Budget

Five-Year Financial Plan

Special Revenue Fund - Preservation Fund

Adopted Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10

Source of Funds:

Beginning Fund Balance

Privilege Tax (0.20%) 8,481,205       6,785,272       5,459,310       7,317,502       10,073,654     

Privilege Tax (0.15%) 9,222,284       5,469,523       12,356,658     18,385,851     19,499,997     

Total Beginning Fund Balance 17,703,489     12,254,795     17,815,968     25,703,353     29,573,651     

Revenues:

Privilege Tax (0.20%) 18,842,100     19,595,784     20,379,615     21,194,800     22,042,592     

Privilege Tax (0.15%) 14,501,570     15,081,633     15,684,898     16,312,294     16,964,786     

Interest Earnings 651,669          539,086          745,700          951,576          985,000          

Subtotal 33,995,339    35,216,503    36,810,213    38,458,670    39,992,378    

Total Revenues & Transfers In 33,995,339     35,216,503     36,810,213     38,458,670     39,992,378     

Use of Funds:

Debt Service

Contractual Debt 951,765          952,290          955,780          952,480          951,855          

Subtotal 951,765         952,290         955,780         952,480         951,855         

Total Expenditures 951,765          952,290          955,780          952,480          951,855          

Transfers Out

Debt Service Fund (Preserve GO Bonds) 13,829,547     14,784,144     20,927,177     24,779,621     24,896,288     

Debt Service Fund (Preserve Revenue Bonds) 6,812,721       6,808,896       6,789,871       6,768,271       6,739,751       

CIP - Land Acquisition 17,850,000     7,110,000       250,000          2,088,000       -                  

Total Transfers Out 38,492,268     28,703,040     27,967,048     33,635,892     31,636,039     

Total Expenditures & Transfers-Out 39,444,033     29,655,330     28,922,828     34,588,372     32,587,894     

Ending Fund Balance

Privilege Tax (0.20%) 6,785,272       5,459,310       7,317,502       10,073,654     13,875,993     

Privilege Tax (0.15%) 5,469,523       12,356,658     18,385,851     19,499,997     23,102,142     

Total Ending Fund Balance 12,254,795     17,815,968     25,703,353     29,573,651     36,978,135     
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Budget

Fund Summary

Special Revenue Fund - Special Program Fund

Actual Adopted Forecast Adopted

2003/04 2004/05 2004/05 2005/06

Source of Funds:

Beginning Fund Balance/Reserve

Operating Contingency1 250,000             500,000           500,000           500,000           
Reserved:  
  Court Enhancement/JCEF/FTG 1,377,154          1,610,158        1,675,753        1,431,633        
  Downtown Cultural/Arts 342,308             342,308           364,212           384,212           
  Human Resources  - Cultural Diversity Prog -                     -                  6,887               4,482               
  Police 256,655             110,461           195,556           117,356           
  Community Services 2,474,577          861,467           2,440,371        1,536,596        
  Citizen & Neighborhood Services -                     -                  10,172             10,172             
  Planning & Development Services 6,409                 -                  10,836             10,836             
Total Beginning Fund Balance 4,457,103          2,924,394        4,703,787        3,495,287        

Revenues:

Court Enhancement/JCEF/FTG 739,534             643,562           862,172           995,540           
Downtown Cultural/Arts Trust 71,904               300,000           70,000             680,000           
Human Resources  - Cultural Diversity Prog 7,500                 7,200               4,795               9,519               
Police 407,234             374,785           374,785           941,167           
Community Services 1,658,388          1,357,237        1,357,237        2,493,720        
Community Services  - Sinclair Lease -                     -                  -                  1,720,000        
Citizen and Neighborhood 10,172               19,692             19,692             15,172             
Planning & Development 23,175                20,608             20,608             23,500             
Fire -                     -                  -                  1,200               
Subtotal 2,917,907          2,723,084       2,709,289       6,879,818       

Transfers In

General Fund  - Misc. Comm. Svc. 192,000             100,000           100,000           100,000           
General Fund  - Preservation Rehab -                     10,000             10,000             10,000             
Subtotal 192,000             110,000          110,000          110,000          

Total Revenues & Transfers In 3,109,907          2,833,084        2,819,289        6,989,818        

Use of Funds:

Departments

Court Enhancement/JCEF/FTG 240,935             291,292           291,292           2,094,668        
Downtown Cultural/Arts 50,000               300,000           50,000             970,000           
Human Resources  - Cultural Diversity Prog 613                    7,200               7,200               14,001             
Police 346,309             374,785           374,785           941,167           
Community Services 1,547,093          2,358,612        2,358,612        2,754,479        
Preservation Rehab -                     10,000             10,000             10,000             
Citizen and Neighborhood Resources -                     19,692             19,692             15,172             
Planning & Development 18,748               20,608             20,608             23,500             
Fire -                     -                  -                  1,200               
Subtotal 2,203,698          3,382,189       3,132,189       6,824,187       

Total Operating Budget  2,203,698          3,382,189        3,132,189        6,824,187        
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Budget

Fund Summary

Special Revenue Fund - Special Program Fund

Actual Adopted Forecast Adopted

2003/04 2004/05 2004/05 2005/06

Transfers Out

General Fund (McCormick MPC debt) 406,660              -                  -                  -                  
Grant Match - Comm Svc 75,000               -                  -                  -                  
CIP Fund - Community Svcs 118,400             2,400               2,400               1,800               
CIP Fund - Police (RICO) 122,024             68,200             78,200             136,100           
CIP Fund (Court) 200,000              543,100           815,000           130,000           
Subtotal 922,084             613,700          895,600          267,900          

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 3,125,782          3,995,889        4,027,789        7,092,087        

 

Ending Fund Balance/Reserve

Operating Contingency -                     500,000           500,000           500,000           
Reserved:    
  Court Enhancement/JCEF/FTG 1,675,753          1,419,328        1,431,633        202,505           
  Downtown Cultural/Arts 364,212             342,308           384,212           94,212             
  Human Resources  - Cultural Diversity Prog 6,887                 -                  4,482               -                  
  Police 195,556             42,261             117,356           (18,744)           
  Community Services 2,177,812          (42,308)           1,536,596        1,374,037        
  Community Services - Sinclair Lease -                     -                  -                  1,720,000        
  Citizen & Neighborhood Services 10,172               -                  10,172             10,172             
  Planning & Development Services 10,836               -                  10,836             10,836             

 Total Ending Fund Balance 4,441,228          1,761,589        3,495,287        3,393,018        

(1)

(2)

(2)

(1) The Operating Contingency for the Special Programs Fund is an unfunded contingency that allows for the
expenditure of unanticipated revenues and is not included in the beginning or ending fund balance.  City
Council approval is required before making expenditures from unanticipated revenues.

(2) Any forecasted negative fund balances may be addressed through reductions in expenditures,
improvements in revenue forecasts and/or a combination of these actions.
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Budget

Five-Year Financial Plan

Special Revenue Fund - Special Program Fund

Adopted Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10

Source of Funds:

Beginning Fund Balance/Reserve

Operating Contingency1
500,000           500,000          500,000          500,000          500,000       

Reserved:

  Court Enhancement/JCEF/FTG 1,431,633        202,505          800,311          1,586,031       2,390,504    

  Downtown Cultural/Arts 384,212           94,212            129,212          167,462          208,901       

  Human Resources  - Cultural Diversity Prog 4,482               -                  -                  -                  -              

  Police 117,356           (18,744)           (18,744)           (18,744)           (18,744)       

  Community Services 1,536,596        1,374,037       1,560,889       1,747,741       1,934,593    

  Community Services  - Sinclair Lease -                  1,720,000       1,720,000       1,720,000       1,720,000    

  Citizen & Neighborhood Services 10,172             10,172            10,172            10,172            10,172         

  Planning & Development Services 10,836             10,836            10,836            10,836            10,836         

Total Beginning Fund Balance 3,495,287      3,393,018     4,212,676     5,223,498       6,256,262  

Revenues:

Court Enhancement/JCEF/FTG 995,540           1,105,758       1,169,848       1,222,002       1,283,102    

Downtown Cultural/Arts Trust 680,000           85,000            90,000            95,000            100,000       

Human Resources  - Cultural Diversity Prog 9,519               14,491            14,998            15,523            15,523         

Police 941,167           976,950          1,015,107       1,052,379       1,052,379    

Community Services 2,493,720        2,950,519       3,063,999       3,175,683       3,262,535    

Community Services  - Sinclair Lease 1,720,000        -                  -                  -                  -              

Citizen and Neighborhood 15,172             15,703            16,252            16,820            16,820         

Planning & Development 23,500             24,323            25,174            26,055            26,055         

Fire 1,200               1,242              1,285              1,330              1,377           

Subtotal 6,879,818       5,173,986      5,396,663      5,604,792      5,757,791   

Transfers In

General Fund  - Misc. Comm. Svc. 100,000           100,000          100,000          100,000          100,000       

General Fund  - Preservation Rehab 10,000             10,000            10,000            10,000            10,000         

Subtotal 110,000          110,000         110,000         110,000         110,000      

Total Revenues & Transfers In 6,989,818      5,283,986     5,506,663     5,714,792       5,867,791  

Use of Funds:

Departments

Court Enhancement/JCEF/FTG 2,094,668        357,952          384,128          417,529          450,931

Downtown Cultural/Arts 970,000           50,000            51,750            53,561            55,436         

Human Resources  - Cultural Diversity Prog 14,001             14,491            14,998            15,523            16,066

Police 941,167           976,950          1,015,107       1,052,379       1,089,132

Community Services 2,754,479        2,861,867       2,975,347       3,087,031       3,200,839

Preservation Rehab 10,000             10,000            10,000            10,000            10,000

Citizen and Neighborhood Resources 15,172             15,703            16,252            16,820            17,409

Planning & Development 23,500             24,323            25,174            26,055            26,967

Fire 1,200               1,242              1,285              1,330              1,377

Subtotal 6,824,187       4,312,528      4,494,041      4,680,228      4,868,157   

Total Operating Budget 6,824,187      4,312,528     4,494,041     4,680,228       4,868,157  

���
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Budget

Five-Year Financial Plan

Special Revenue Fund - Special Program Fund

Adopted Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10

Transfers Out

CIP Fund - Community Svcs 1,800               1,800              1,800              1,800              1,800           

CIP Fund - Police (RICO) 136,100           -                  -                  -                  -              

CIP Fund (Court) 130,000           150,000          -                  -                  -              

Subtotal 267,900          151,800         1,800             1,800             1,800          

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 7,092,087      4,464,328     4,495,841     4,682,028       4,869,957  

Ending Fund Balance/Reserve

Operating Contingency 500,000           500,000          500,000          500,000          500,000       

Reserved:     

  Court Enhancement/JCEF/FTG 202,505           800,311          1,586,031       2,390,504       3,222,675    

  Downtown Cultural/Arts 94,212             129,212          167,462          208,901          253,465       

  Human Resources  - Cultural Diversity Prog -                  -                  -                  -                  (543)            

  Police (18,744)           (18,744)           (18,744)           (18,744)           (55,497)       

  Community Services 1,374,037        1,560,889       1,747,741       1,934,593       2,094,489    

  Community Services - Sinclair Lease 1,720,000        1,720,000       1,720,000       1,720,000       1,720,000    

  Citizen & Neighborhood Services 10,172             10,172            10,172            10,172            9,583           

  Planning & Development Services 10,836             10,836            10,836            10,836            9,924           

 Total Ending Fund Balance 3,393,018      4,212,676     5,223,498     6,256,262       7,254,096  

(1)

(2)
(2)

(1) The Operating Contingency for the Special Programs Fund is an unfunded contingency that allows for the
expenditure of unanticipated revenues and is not included in the beginning or ending fund balance.  City
Council approval is required before making expenditures from unanticipated revenues.

(2) Any forecasted negative fund balances may be addressed through reductions in expenditures,
improvements in revenue forecasts and/or a combination of these actions.
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Budget

Fund Summary

Special Revenue Fund - Special Districts Fund

Actual Adopted Forecast Adopted

2003/04 2004/05 2004/05 2005/06

Source of Funds:

Beginning Fund Balance:

Street Light Districts 983,227            983,227           891,409           841,409           

Downtown Enhanced Municipal Services District 45,320              45,320             115,922           34,422             

Total Beginning Fund Balance 1,028,547       1,028,547      1,007,331        875,831         

Revenues:

Street Light Districts 479,200            500,000           500,000           550,000           

Downtown Enhanced Municipal Services District 535,000            670,000           519,000           -                   

Subtotal 1,014,200        1,170,000       1,019,000       550,000           

Total Revenues 1,014,200       1,170,000      1,019,000        550,000         

Use of Funds:

Expenditures:

Street Light Districts 571,018            550,000           550,000           550,000           

Downtown Enhanced Municipal Services District 464,398            670,000           600,500           40,000             

Subtotal 1,035,416        1,220,000       1,150,500       590,000           

Total Expenditures 1,035,416       1,220,000      1,150,500        590,000         

Ending Fund Balance/Reserve

Street Light Districts 891,409            933,227           841,409           841,409           

Downtown Enhanced Municipal Services District
 (A)

115,922            45,320             34,422             (5,578)              

Total Ending Fund Balance 1,007,331       978,547         875,831           835,831         

(2)

(1)
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Budget

Five-Year Financial Plan

Special Revenue Fund - Special Districts Fund

Adopted Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10

Source of Funds:

Beginning Fund Balance:

Street Light Districts 841,409          841,409            841,409        841,409        841,409         

Downtown Enhanced Municipal Services District 34,422            -                   -               -               -                

Total Beginning Fund Balance 875,831        841,409          841,409      841,409        841,409       

Revenues:

Street Light Districts 550,000          550,000            550,000        550,000        550,000         

Downtown Enhanced Municipal Services District -                  -                   -               -               -                

Subtotal 550,000          550,000           550,000       550,000       550,000        

Total Revenues 550,000        550,000          550,000      550,000        550,000       

Use of Funds:

Expenditures:

Street Light Districts 550,000          550,000            550,000        550,000        550,000         

Downtown Enhanced Municipal Services District 40,000            -                   -               -               -                

Subtotal 590,000          550,000           550,000       550,000       550,000        

Total Expenditures 590,000        550,000          550,000      550,000        550,000       

Ending Fund Balance/Reserve

Street Light Districts 841,409          841,409            841,409        841,409        841,409         

Downtown Enhanced Municipal Services District
 (A)

(5,578)             -                   -               -               -                

Total Ending Fund Balance 835,831        841,409          841,409      841,409        841,409       

(2)

(1) The City Council on May 17, 2005 voted not to establish an assessment for FY 2005/06 and removed the
Enhanced Municipal Services District (EMSD) from the downtown area. Over the course of the 2005/06
fiscal year, the remaining balance of the EMSD will be spent on downtown marketing.  It is anticipated the
available cash balance will be completely spent by June 30, 2006 and the fund balance will be zero.

(2) Any forecasted negative fund balances may be addressed through reductions in expenditures,
improvements in revenue forecasts and/or a combination of these actions.

(1)
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Budget

Fund Summary

Debt Service Fund

Actual Adopted Forecast Adopted

2003/04 2004/05 2004/05 2005/06

Source of Funds:

Beginning Fund Balance:

G.O. Debt Service 8,950,260 8,950,260 3,227,374                7,296,162        
MPC Excise Debt 64,903 119,000 64,903                     344,903           
Special Assessment Debt 1,464,000 1,464,000 1,175,952                1,166,357        

Total Beginning Fund Balance                                            10,479,163    10,533,260                       4,468,229 8,807,422

Revenues:

Property Tax (Secondary) 25,286,000       26,858,978      26,858,978              28,400,855      
Special Assessments 2,558,000         2,792,383        2,792,383                1,124,622        
MCSD Contributions -                  -                  -                           148,500           
AZSTA Contributions -                  -                  -                           301,500           
Spring Exhibition Surcharge -                  -                  280,000                   140,000           
Subtotal 27,844,000 29,651,361 29,931,361            30,115,477

Transfers In

Preservation Privilege Tax Fund - GO Bonds 12,997,234      13,113,344      14,416,033              13,829,547      
Preservation Privilege Tax Fund - Rev Bonds 6,267,160        6,860,785        7,033,460                6,812,721        
General Fund - MPC Bonds 6,413,373        -                  6,150,281                4,030,026        
General Fund - MPC Bonds/Hosp Funds -                  -                  -                           299,940           

Subtotal 25,677,767   19,974,129   27,599,774             24,972,234   

Total Revenues & Transfers In 53,521,767    49,625,490    57,531,135             55,087,711    

Use of Funds:

Debt Service by Type

General Obligation Bonds 34,784,005      26,858,978      22,790,190              28,400,855
Preserve G. O. Bonds 9,222,115        13,113,344      14,416,033              13,148,547      
Preserve G. O. Bonds - Series 2005/2008  -                  -                  -                           681,000           
Special Assessment Bonds 2,809,980        2,768,528 2,768,528 1,104,384
Special Assessment  - Series 104 36,068             23,855 33,450 20,238
Preserve Revenue Bonds (SPA) 6,267,160        6,860,785        7,033,460                6,812,721        
MPC Bonds 6,413,373        -                  6,150,281                4,779,966        
Subtotal 59,532,701 49,625,490                     53,191,942 54,947,711

Total Expenditures 59,532,701    49,625,490    53,191,942             54,947,711    

Ending Fund Balance

G.O. Debt Service 3,227,374        8,950,260        7,296,162                7,296,162        
MPC Excise Debt 64,903             119,000           344,903                   484,903           
Special Assessment Debt 1,175,952        1,464,000        1,166,357                1,166,357        

Total Ending Fund Balance 4,468,229      10,533,260    8,807,422               8,947,422      
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Budget

Five-Year Financial Plan

Debt Service Fund

Adopted Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10

Source of Funds:

Beginning Fund Balance:

G.O. Debt Service 7,296,162       7,296,162          7,296,162       6,791,162       6,296,162      

MPC Excise Debt 344,903          484,903             624,903          764,903          904,903         

Special Assessment Debt 1,166,357       1,166,357          1,166,357       1,166,357       1,166,357      

Total Beginning Fund Balance                                             8,807,422 8,947,422               9,087,422       8,722,422       8,367,422      

Revenues:

Property Tax (Secondary) 28,400,855     30,861,500        33,616,299     36,476,386     39,558,467    

Special Assessments 1,124,622       1,084,039          1,044,956       1,005,873       883,255         

MCSD Contributions 148,500          28,050              165,000          99,000            212,850         

AZSTA Contributions 301,500          56,950              335,000          201,000          432,150         

Spring Exhibition Surcharge 140,000          140,000             140,000          140,000          140,000         

Subtotal 30,115,477 32,170,539 35,301,255    37,922,259    41,226,722   

Transfers In

Preservation Privilege Tax Fund - GO Bonds 13,829,547     14,784,144        20,927,177     24,779,621     24,896,288    

Preservation Privilege Tax Fund - Rev Bonds 6,812,721       6,808,896          6,789,871       6,768,271       6,739,751      

General Fund - MPC Bonds 4,030,026       5,745,245          5,824,040       5,688,690       6,658,307      

General Fund - MPC Bonds/Hosp Funds 299,940          567,810             586,476          598,264          609,234         

Subtotal 24,972,234     27,906,095       34,127,564    37,834,846    38,903,580   

Total Revenues & Transfers In 55,087,711     60,076,634        69,428,819     75,757,105     80,130,302    

Use of Funds:

Debt Service by Type

General Obligation Bonds 28,400,855 30,861,500 34,121,299 36,971,386 40,058,467

Preserve G. O. Bonds 13,148,547     13,535,560        11,150,772     11,117,897     10,948,647    

Preserve G. O. Bonds - Series 2005/2008  681,000          1,248,584          9,776,405       13,661,724     13,947,641    

Special Assessment Bonds 1,104,384 1,065,203 1,027,522 989,841 868,625         

Special Assessment  - Series 104 20,238 18,836 17,434 16,032 14,630           

Preserve Revenue Bonds (SPA) 6,812,721       6,808,896 6,789,871 6,768,271 6,739,751      

MPC Bonds 4,779,966       6,398,055          6,910,516       6,586,954       7,912,541      

Subtotal 54,947,711               59,936,634 69,793,819 76,112,105 80,490,302

Total Expenditures 54,947,711     59,936,634        69,793,819     76,112,105     80,490,302    

Ending Fund Balance

G.O. Debt Service 7,296,162       7,296,162          6,791,162       6,296,162       5,796,162      

MPC Excise Debt 484,903          624,903             764,903          904,903          1,044,903      

Special Assessment Debt 1,166,357       1,166,357          1,166,357       1,166,357       1,166,357      

Total Ending Fund Balance 8,947,422       9,087,422          8,722,422       8,367,422       8,007,422      
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Budget

Fund Summary

Enterprise Fund - Water and Sewer Fund

Actual Adopted Forecast Adopted

2003/04 2004/05 2004/05 2005/06

Source of Funds:

Beginning Fund Balance

Operating Reserve 4,085,665          17,601,280      17,297,604       13,538,156          
Repair/Replacement Reserve 14,285,966        15,031,430      16,258,312       18,296,283          
Special Contractual Funds (3,144,343)        7,070,293        (244,598)           1,237,005            
Unreserved Fund Balance -                     -                    3,773,395         -                       
Total Beginning Fund Balance 15,227,288        39,703,003      37,084,713       33,071,444          

Revenues:

Water Charges 69,991,495        71,765,722      71,081,927       75,052,750          
Sewer Charges 25,058,779        26,080,588      26,864,000       28,300,594          
Effluent Sales 550,964             544,513            561,000            580,635               
Interest Earnings 935,584             1,098,936        1,317,593         1,139,040            
Miscellaneous Revenue 925,493             1,320,693        2,095,612         2,083,949            
Subtotal 97,462,315       100,810,452    101,920,132    107,156,968       

Transfers In

Miscellaneous Reimbursements 2,553,930          -                    1,538,557         -                       
CIP - Development Fees 6,574,700          6,558,100        6,869,102         6,887,691            

Subtotal 9,128,630         6,558,100        8,407,659        6,887,691           

Total Revenues & Transfers In 106,590,945      107,368,552    110,327,791     114,044,659        

Use of Funds:

Departments

Financial Services 2,173,775          2,181,094        2,181,094         2,377,368            
Water Resources 39,791,865        42,833,944      42,833,941       46,354,006          
Estimated Water Dept. Savings -                     (1,000,000)       -                    -                       
Subtotal 41,965,640       44,015,038      45,015,035      48,731,374         

Debt Service

General Obligation Bonds 5,760,539          5,353,855        5,355,855         6,857,065            
Revenue Bonds 6,512,986          6,524,524        6,203,025         6,514,632            
MPC Bonds 7,417,210          7,456,913        8,324,388         9,761,250            
Subtotal 19,690,735       19,335,292      19,883,268      23,132,947         

Total Operating Budget 61,656,375        63,350,330      64,898,303       71,864,321          

Transfers Out

In Lieu Property Tax 2,442,468          2,437,440        2,437,440         2,571,800            
Indirect Cost Allocation 6,394,248          6,492,037        6,492,037         7,197,945            
Franchise Fee 4,795,862          4,996,477        4,986,082         5,258,221            
CIP Fund (General Capital Projects) -                     -                    840,000            1,386,300            
CIP Fund 9,444,567          28,294,211      34,687,198       20,753,815          
Aviation Fund -                     -                    -                    430,230               
Total Transfers Out 23,077,145        42,220,165      49,442,757       37,598,311          

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 84,733,520        105,570,495    114,341,060     109,462,632        

Ending Fund Balance

Operating Reserve 17,297,604        18,264,557      13,538,156       14,782,298          
Repair/Replacement Reserve 20,031,707        16,364,314      18,296,283       21,154,698          
Special Contractual Fund Balance (244,598)            6,872,189        1,237,005         1,716,475            
Total Ending Fund Balance 37,084,713        41,501,060      33,071,444       37,653,471          
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Budget

Five-Year Financial Plan

Enterprise Fund - Water and Sewer Fund

Adopted Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10

Source of Funds:

Beginning Fund Balance

Operating Reserve 13,538,156         14,782,298       15,645,459       16,551,287          17,440,205       
Repair/Replacement Reserve 18,296,283         21,154,698       24,440,893       26,148,727          27,524,995       
Special Contractual Funds 1,237,005           1,716,475        2,331,558        2,828,981            3,323,606         
Total Beginning Fund Balance 33,071,444         37,653,471       42,417,910       45,528,995          48,288,806       

Revenues:

Water Charges 75,052,750         78,665,449       82,408,397       85,523,098          88,266,222       
Sewer Charges 28,300,594         29,803,086       31,462,594       33,117,779          34,853,193       
Effluent Sales 580,635              600,957           621,991           643,760               666,292            
Interest Earnings 1,139,040           1,572,804        2,000,176        2,111,877            2,511,712         
Miscellaneous Revenue 2,083,949           2,129,309        2,179,016        2,226,350            2,274,734         
Subtotal 107,156,968       112,771,605    118,672,174    123,622,864        128,572,153     

Transfers In

CIP - Development Fees 6,887,691           6,823,541        6,766,258        6,328,033            6,314,691         

Subtotal 6,887,691           6,823,541        6,766,258        6,328,033           6,314,691        

Total Revenues & Transfers In 114,044,659       119,595,146     125,438,432     129,950,897        134,886,844     

Use of Funds:

Departments

Financial Services 2,377,368           2,497,748        2,624,459        2,731,773            2,836,493         
Water Resources 46,354,006         50,152,613       53,601,883       56,631,398          60,324,042       
Subtotal 48,731,374         52,650,361      56,226,342      59,363,171          63,160,535      

Debt Service

General Obligation Bonds 6,857,065           -                   -                   -                       -                    
Revenue Bonds 6,514,632           6,474,638        6,439,537        6,386,400            5,682,575         
MPC Bonds 9,761,250           12,813,100       13,503,017       13,887,950          14,400,842       
Subtotal 23,132,947         19,287,738      19,942,554      20,274,350          20,083,417      

Total Operating Budget 71,864,321         71,938,099       76,168,896       79,637,521          83,243,952       

Transfers Out

In Lieu Property Tax 2,571,800           2,743,822        3,009,676        3,289,748            3,595,862         
Indirect Cost Allocation 7,197,945           7,274,882        7,352,761        7,431,599            7,511,411         
Franchise Fee 5,258,221           5,515,771        5,787,883        6,028,234            6,254,052         
CIP Fund (General Capital Projects) 1,386,300           681,900           356,500           416,700               326,800            
CIP Fund 20,753,815         26,676,233       29,651,631       30,387,284          31,345,684       
Aviation Fund 430,230              -                   -                   -                       -                    
Total Transfers Out 37,598,311         42,892,608       46,158,451       47,553,565          49,033,809       

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 109,462,632       114,830,707     122,327,347     127,191,086        132,277,761     

Ending Fund Balance

Operating Reserve 14,782,298         15,645,459       16,551,287       17,440,205          18,456,396       
Repair/Replacement Reserve 21,154,698         24,440,893       26,148,727       27,524,995          28,621,131       
Special Contractual Fund Balance 1,716,475           2,331,558        2,828,981        3,323,606            3,820,362         
Total Ending Fund Balance 37,653,471         42,417,910       45,528,995       48,288,806          50,897,889       



���������	
��
�	����������	
���	�����
�����	���

���"����� ��!�����������	�  
�� ��������	
�����
����������
�����

����
����������������

Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Budget

Fund Summary

Enterprise Fund - Solid Waste Fund

Actual Adopted Forecast Adopted

2003/04 2004/05 2004/05 2005/06

Source of Funds:

Beginning Fund Balance

Operating Reserve 2,909,446            3,267,368            3,332,216            3,765,349           
Unreserved -                       1,052,056            923,745               1,546,927           
Total Beginning Fund Balance 2,909,446            4,319,424            4,255,961            5,312,276           

Revenues:

Refuse Collection Charges 16,418,456          16,722,321          16,722,321          17,053,666         
Interest Earnings 97,271                 40,468                 100,000               64,550                
Subtotal 16,515,727          16,762,789          16,822,321          17,118,216        

Total Revenues & Transfers In 16,515,727 16,762,789          16,822,321          17,118,216        

Use of Funds:

Departments

Financial Services 592,686               581,039               581,039               631,598              
Municipal Services 12,237,437          12,397,653          12,405,148          13,606,772         
Subtotal 12,830,123          12,978,692          12,986,187          14,238,370        

Debt Service

MPC Bonds - Transfer Station 345,493               343,243               216,923               1,489,000           
Subtotal 345,493              343,243              216,923              1,489,000          

Total Operating Budget 13,175,616 13,321,935 13,203,110 15,727,370         

Transfers Out

Indirect Cost Allocation 1,958,092            1,870,230            1,877,080            2,065,476           
General Fund - Dntwn Pilot Prog -                       371,948               371,948               -                     
Transp Fund - Alley Maintenance -                       -                       -                       271,340              
Fleet Management Fund -                       -                       17,500                 -                     
CIP Fund (Solid Waste Capital Projects) 18,500           279,900         261,000         318,000        
CIP Fund (General Capital Projects) -                 -                 18,900           80,900          
In Lieu Property Tax 17,004           16,468           16,468           15,822          
Total Transfers Out 1,993,596         2,538,546         2,562,896         2,751,538        

Total Expenditures & Transfers 15,169,212          15,860,481          15,766,006          18,478,908         

Ending Fund Balance

Operating Reserve 3,293,904            3,330,484      3,765,349      3,951,584     
Unreserved 962,057         1,891,248      1,546,927      -               

 Total Ending Fund Balance 4,255,961            5,221,732            5,312,276            3,951,584           
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Budget

Five-Year Financial Plan

Enterprise Fund - Solid Waste Fund

Adopted Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10

Source of Funds:

Beginning Fund Balance

Operating Reserve 3,765,349           3,951,584            4,003,548            4,105,592            4,094,415            
Unreserved 1,546,927           -                       -                       -                       -                       
Total Beginning Fund Balance 5,312,276           3,951,584            4,003,548            4,105,592            4,094,415            

Revenues:

Refuse Collection Charges 17,053,666         17,660,150          18,235,399          18,827,087          19,443,162          
Interest Earnings 64,550               50,537                 57,256                 66,274                 51,247                 
Subtotal 17,118,216        17,710,687         18,292,655         18,893,361         19,494,409         

Total Revenues & Transfers In 17,118,216        17,710,687         18,292,655         18,893,361         19,494,409         

Use of Funds:

Departments

Financial Services 631,598              653,704               676,584               700,264               724,773
Municipal Services 13,606,772         13,837,854          14,462,138          15,039,653          15,626,983
Subtotal 14,238,370        14,491,558         15,138,722         15,739,917         16,351,756         

Debt Service

MPC Bonds - Transfer Station 1,489,000           -                       -                       -                       -                       
Subtotal 1,489,000          -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Operating Budget 15,727,370         14,491,558          15,138,722          15,739,917          16,351,756          

Transfers Out

Indirect Cost Allocation 2,065,476           2,086,307            2,107,353            2,128,616            2,150,098            
Transp Fund - Alley Maintenance 271,340              290,551               311,395               334,012               358,550               
Fleet Management Fund -                     -                       199,619               -                       369,777               
CIP Fund (Solid Waste Capital Projects) 318,000        686,000               400,000               668,000               220,000               
CIP Fund (General Capital Projects) 80,900         88,800                 17,900                 17,900                 17,900                 
In Lieu Property Tax 15,822         15,507                 15,622                 16,093                 15,736                 
Total Transfers Out 2,751,538        3,167,165         3,051,889         3,164,621         3,132,061         

Total Expenditures & Transfers 18,478,908         17,658,723          18,190,611          18,904,538          19,483,817          

Ending Fund Balance

Operating Reserve 3,951,584     4,003,548      4,105,592      4,094,415      4,105,007      
 Total Ending Fund Balance 3,951,584           4,003,548            4,105,592            4,094,415            4,105,007            
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Budget

Fund Summary

Enterprise Fund - Aviation Fund

Actual Adopted Forecast Adopted

2003/04 2004/05 2004/05 2005/06

Source of Funds:

Beginning Fund Balance

Operating Reserve -                 458,532         458,532         510,911         
Repair and Replacement Reserve 280,551         288,836         171,636         561,018         
Unreserved - Operating 480,533         -                 490,314         -                 
Unreserved - Capital (425,553)        -                 -                 -                 
Total Beginning Fund Balance 335,531         747,368         1,120,482      1,071,929      

Revenues:

Aviation Fees 2,844,016      2,852,980      3,059,224      3,074,520      
Interest Earnings 11,454           20,276           20,276           26,511           
Subtotal 2,855,470      2,873,256      3,079,500      3,101,031      

Transfers In

General Fund Transfer - Jet Fuel 230,170         106,181         130,759         131,413         
Water Fund -                 -                 -                 430,230         
Subtotal 230,170         106,181         130,759         561,643         

Total Revenues & Transfers In 3,085,640      2,979,437      3,210,259      3,662,674      

Use of Funds:

Departments

Transportation 1,310,695      1,449,468      1,449,468      1,563,624      
Subtotal 1,310,695      1,449,468      1,449,468      1,563,624      

Total Operating Budget 1,310,695      1,449,468      1,449,468      1,563,624      

Transfers Out

In Lieu Property Tax 60,744           63,405           63,405           62,808           
Indirect/Direct Cost Allocation 190,552         266,891         266,891         296,653         
Direct Cost Allocation (Fire) 248,048         263,881         263,881         338,092         
CIP Fund (General Capital Projects) 10,500           152,000         152,000         10,100           
CIP Fund (Aviation Capital Proj Fund) 480,150         674,200         1,063,167      1,387,900      
Total Transfers Out 989,994         1,420,377      1,809,344      2,095,553      

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 2,300,689      2,869,845      3,258,812      3,659,177      

Ending Fund Balance/Reserve

Operating Reserve 452,510         510,911         510,911         565,294         
Repair and Replacement Reserve 667,972         346,049         561,018         510,132         
Total Ending Fund Balance 1,120,482      856,960         1,071,929      1,075,426      
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Budget

Five-Year Financial Plan

Enterprise Fund - Aviation Fund

Adopted Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10

Source of Funds:

Beginning Fund Balance

Operating Reserve 510,911         565,294         587,533         610,212         630,886         
Repair and Replacement Reserve 561,018         510,132         724,490         1,011,220      1,569,049      
Total Beginning Fund Balance 1,071,929      1,075,426      1,312,023      1,621,432      2,199,935      

Revenues:

Aviation Fees 3,074,520      3,089,893      3,105,342      3,120,869      3,136,473      
Interest Earnings 26,511           35,311           43,441           65,900           87,700           
Subtotal 3,101,031      3,125,204      3,148,783      3,186,769      3,224,173      

Transfers In

General Fund Transfer - Jet Fuel 131,413         132,070         132,730         133,394         134,061         
Water Fund 430,230         -                 -                 -                 -                 
Subtotal 561,643         132,070         132,730         133,394         134,061         

Total Revenues & Transfers In 3,662,674      3,257,274      3,281,513      3,320,163      3,358,234      

Use of Funds:

Departments

Transportation 1,563,624      1,634,238      1,702,217      1,761,055      1,814,656
Subtotal 1,563,624      1,634,238      1,702,217      1,761,055      1,814,656      

Total Operating Budget 1,563,624      1,634,238      1,702,217      1,761,055      1,814,656      

Transfers Out

In Lieu Property Tax 62,808           61,553           62,010           62,243           62,466           
Indirect/Direct Cost Allocation 296,653         301,289         306,030         310,878         315,838         
Direct Cost Allocation (Fire) 338,092         354,997         372,747         391,384         410,953         
CIP Fund (General Capital Projects) 10,100           10,100           10,100           10,100           15,600           
CIP Fund (Aviation Capital Proj Fund) 1,387,900      658,500         519,000         206,000         53,500           
Total Transfers Out 2,095,553      1,386,439      1,269,887      980,605         858,357         

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 3,659,177      3,020,677      2,972,104      2,741,660      2,673,013      

Ending Fund Balance/Reserve

Operating Reserve 565,294         587,533         610,212         630,886         650,522         
Repair and Replacement Reserve 510,132         724,490         1,011,220      1,569,049      2,001,045      

 Unreserved -                 -                 -                 -                 233,589         
Total Ending Fund Balance 1,075,426      1,312,023      1,621,432      2,199,935      2,885,156      
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Budget

Fund Summary

Internal Service Fund - Fleet Management Fund

Actual Adopted Forecast Adopted

2003/04 2004/05 2004/05 2005/06

Source of Funds:

Beginning Fund Balance/Reserve 9,067,068      9,328,936      11,417,470    9,598,234      

Revenues:

Rates (Acquisition) 4,695,108      4,880,874      4,880,874      4,309,359      
Rates (Maintenance & Operation) 6,484,680      6,588,200      6,588,200      7,775,000      
Misc Revenue (Surplus Property) 148,020         177,218         169,650         177,650         
Street Sweeper Reimbursement -                -                255,000         -                
Interest 243,709         389,688         265,000         388,061         

 Subtotal 11,571,517   12,035,980   12,158,724   12,650,070   

Transfers In

General Fund 46,750           -                1,225,442      -                
Solid Waste -                -                17,500           -                
Subtotal 46,750          -                1,242,942     -                

Total Revenues & Transfers In 11,618,267    12,035,980    13,401,666    12,650,070    

Use of Funds:

Departments

Municipal Services
Vehicle Acquisition 2,086,983      3,553,000      5,783,565      3,408,750      
Fleet Operations 6,659,282      6,810,755      7,047,837      8,429,683      

Subtotal 8,746,265     10,363,755   12,831,402   11,838,433   

Total Operating Budget 8,746,265      10,363,755    12,831,402    11,838,433    

Transfers Out

CIP Fund - General Capital Projects 26,600           27,200           27,200           25,800           
CIP Fund - Radio Replacement -                -                747,400         -                
CIP Fund - Fleet Projects 495,000         1,614,900      1,614,900      200,500         
Subtotal 521,600        1,642,100     2,389,500     226,300        

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 9,267,865      12,005,855    15,220,902    12,064,733    

Ending Fund Balance/Reserve 11,417,470    9,359,061      9,598,234      10,183,571    



���������	
��
�	����������	
���	���������	
��������

�
��

��������	
�����
����������
�����

����
���������������� ���� ��!�����������	�  
���"���

Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Budget

Five-Year Financial Plan

Internal Service Fund - Fleet Management Fund

Adopted Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10

Source of Funds:

Beginning Fund Balance/Reserve 9,598,234      10,183,571    7,993,260      6,406,141      3,794,282      

Revenues:

Rates (Acquisition) 4,309,359      4,645,296      4,784,655      4,931,388      5,079,330      
Rates (Maintenance & Operation) 7,775,000      8,339,817      8,632,744      9,021,217      9,522,945      
Misc Revenue (Surplus Property) 177,650         373,828         345,638         243,106         378,825         
Interest 388,061         354,212         335,050         281,887         193,881         

 Subtotal 12,650,070    13,713,153    14,098,087    14,477,598    15,174,981    

Transfers In

Solid Waste -                 -                 199,619         -                 369,777         
Subtotal -                 -                 199,619         -                 369,777         

Total Revenues & Transfers In 12,650,070    13,713,153    14,297,706    14,477,598    15,544,758    

Use of Funds:

Departments

Municipal Services
Vehicle Acquisition 3,408,750      6,912,750      4,862,119      7,576,500      5,826,277      
Fleet Operations 8,429,683      8,824,914      9,169,906      9,487,157      9,834,149      

Subtotal 11,838,433    15,737,664    14,032,025    17,063,657    15,660,426    

Total Operating Budget 11,838,433    15,737,664    14,032,025    17,063,657    15,660,426    

Transfers Out

CIP Fund - General Capital Projects 25,800           25,800           25,800           25,800           25,800           
CIP Fund - Fleet Projects 200,500         140,000         1,827,000      -                 -                 
Subtotal 226,300         165,800         1,852,800      25,800           25,800           

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 12,064,733    15,903,464    15,884,825    17,089,457    15,686,226    

Ending Fund Balance/Reserve 10,183,571    7,993,260      6,406,141      3,794,282      3,652,814      
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Budget

Fund Summary

Internal Service Fund - Self Insurance Fund

Actual Adopted Forecast Adopted

2003/04 2004/05 2004/05 2005/06

Source of Funds:

Beginning Fund Balance/Reserve

Property Casualty Claim Reserve 14,322,346     12,579,102      12,876,799    14,067,972      
Short-Term Disability Reserve -                  -                   69,385           139,385           
Group Health Care Claims Reserve 4,331,567       5,436,415        6,783,125      7,096,691        

 Total Beginning Fund Balance 18,653,913     18,015,517      19,729,309    21,304,048      

Revenues:

Property Casualty Revenues 5,072,306       4,839,214        4,836,008      5,315,500        
Short Term Disability Revenues -                  -                   195,000         140,000           
Group Health Care Revenues 9,201,595       13,421,644      14,194,704    16,104,434      
Miscellaneous 149,614          -                   -                 -                   
Subtotal 14,423,515    18,260,858      19,225,712   21,559,934     

Transfers In

General Fund 750,000          600,000           1,600,000      -                   

Total Revenues & Transfers In 15,173,515     18,860,858       20,825,712    21,559,934      

Use of Funds:

Departments

Financial Services-Operating 2,286,922       2,433,735        2,433,735      2,457,896        
 Financial Services-Property/Liability Claims 4,369,934       2,800,000        2,800,000      2,840,413        

Financial Services-Group Health Claims 6,680,652       10,800,000      11,964,132    14,437,554      
Financial Services-Group Health Admin 749,911          704,000           1,917,006      2,236,449        
Short Term Disability Claims -                   125,000         130,000           
Subtotal 14,087,419    16,737,735      19,239,873   22,102,312     

Total Operating Budget 14,087,419     16,737,735      19,239,873    22,102,312      

Transfers Out

CIP Fund (General Capital Projects) 10,700            11,100             11,100           10,400             
Subtotal 10,700           11,100             11,100          10,400            

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 14,098,119     16,748,835      19,250,973    22,112,712      

Ending Fund Balance

Property Casualty Claim Reserve 12,876,799     12,069,481      14,067,972    14,074,763      
Short-Term Disability Reserve -                  -                   139,385         149,385           
Group Health Care Claims Reserve 6,852,510       8,058,059        7,096,691      6,527,122        
Ending Fund Balance/Reserve 19,729,309     20,127,540       21,304,048     20,751,270      
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Budget

Five-Year Financial Plan

Internal Service Fund - Self Insurance Fund

Adopted Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10

Source of Funds:

Beginning Fund Balance/Reserve

Property Casualty Claim Reserve 14,067,972    14,074,763    13,971,170    13,837,842    13,784,138    
Short-Term Disability Reserve 139,385         149,385         154,385         154,385         154,385         
Group Health Care Claims Reserve 7,096,691      6,527,122      6,252,152      6,239,246      6,526,993      

 Total Beginning Fund Balance 21,304,048    20,751,270    20,377,707    20,231,473    20,465,516    

Revenues:

Property Casualty Revenues 5,315,500      5,463,750      5,597,938      5,843,084      6,099,739      
Short Term Disability Revenues 140,000         140,000         140,000         140,000         140,000         
Group Health Care Revenues 16,104,434    17,628,865    19,211,963    20,931,640    22,805,637    
Subtotal 21,559,934    23,232,615    24,949,901    26,914,724    29,045,376    

Total Revenues & Transfers In 21,559,934    23,232,615    24,949,901    26,914,724    29,045,376    

Use of Funds:

Departments

Financial Services-Operating 2,457,896      2,556,943      2,620,866      2,686,388      2,753,548      
 Financial Services-Property/Liability Claims 2,840,413      3,000,000      3,100,000      3,200,000      3,300,000      

Financial Services-Group Health Claims 14,437,554    15,501,781    16,644,896    17,872,768    19,191,706    
Financial Services-Group Health Admin 2,236,449      2,402,054      2,579,973      2,771,125      3,001,967      
Short Term Disability Claims 130,000         135,000         140,000         140,000         140,000         
Subtotal 22,102,312    23,595,778    25,085,735    26,670,281    28,387,221    

Total Operating Budget 22,102,312     23,595,778    25,085,735    26,670,281    28,387,221    

Transfers Out

CIP Fund (General Capital Projects) 10,400           10,400           10,400           10,400           10,400           
Subtotal 10,400           10,400           10,400           10,400           10,400           

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 22,112,712    23,606,178    25,096,135    26,680,681    28,397,621    

Ending Fund Balance

Property Casualty Claim Reserve 14,074,763    13,971,170    13,837,842    13,784,138    13,819,929    
Short-Term Disability Reserve 149,385         154,385         154,385         154,385         154,385         
Group Health Care Claims Reserve 6,527,122      6,252,152      6,239,246      6,526,993      7,138,957      
Ending Fund Balance/Reserve 20,751,270    20,377,707    20,231,473    20,465,516    21,113,271    
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Budget

Fund Summary

Trust Funds

Actual Adopted Forecast Adopted

2003/04 2004/05 2004/05 2005/06

Source of Funds:

Beginning Fund Balance:

Contingency -                   250,000        250,000        250,000        
Mayor's Committee for Employment of the Handicapped 6,081               9,581            6,081            1,081            
Scottsdale Memorial Hospital Redevelopment 363,503           694,760        363,503        18,677          

Total Beginning Fund Balance 369,584           704,341        369,584        19,758          

Revenues:

Mayor's Committee for Employment of the Handicapped 5,000               10,000          10,000          10,000          
Scottsdale Memorial Hospital Redevelopment 665,200           -               127,414        -               
Subtotal 670,200           10,000         137,414       10,000         

Total Revenues 670,200           10,000          137,414        10,000          

Use of Funds:

Expenditures:

Mayor's Committee for Employment of the Handicapped 5,000               15,000          15,000          10,000          
Scottsdale Memorial Hospital Redevelopment 665,200           435,400        472,240        18,677          
Subtotal 670,200           450,400       487,240       28,677         

Total Expenditures 670,200           450,400        487,240        28,677          

Ending Fund Balance/Reserve

Contingency -                   250,000        250,000        250,000        
Mayor's Committee for Employment of the Handicapped 6,081               4,581            1,081            1,081            
Scottsdale Memorial Hospital Redevelopment 363,503           259,360        18,677          -               
Total Ending Fund Balance 369,584           263,941        19,758          1,081            

���
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Budget

Five-Year Financial Plan

Trust Funds

Adopted Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10

Source of Funds:

Beginning Fund Balance:

Contingency 250,000        250,000        250,000        250,000        250,000         
Mayor's Committee for Employment of the Handicapped 1,081            1,081            1,081            1,081            1,081             
Scottsdale Memorial Hospital Redevelopment 18,677          -                -                -                -                 

Total Beginning Fund Balance 19,758          1,081            1,081            1,081            1,081             

Revenues:

Mayor's Committee for Employment of the Handicapped 10,000          10,000          10,000          10,000          10,000           
Scottsdale Memorial Hospital Redevelopment -                -                -                -                -                 
Subtotal 10,000         10,000         10,000         10,000         10,000          

Total Revenues 10,000          10,000          10,000          10,000          10,000           

Use of Funds:

Expenditures:

Mayor's Committee for Employment of the Handicapped 10,000          10,000          10,000          10,000          10,000           
Scottsdale Memorial Hospital Redevelopment 18,677          -                -                -                -                 
Subtotal 28,677         10,000         10,000         10,000         10,000          

Total Expenditures 28,677          10,000          10,000          10,000          10,000           

Ending Fund Balance/Reserve

Contingency 250,000        250,000        250,000        250,000        250,000         
Mayor's Committee for Employment of the Handicapped 1,081            1,081            1,081            1,081            1,081             
Scottsdale Memorial Hospital Redevelopment -                -                -                -                -                 
Total Ending Fund Balance 1,081            1,081            1,081            1,081            1,081             

(1) The Contingency for the Trust Fund is an unfunded contingency that allows for the expenditure
of unanticipated revenues and is and is not included in included in the beginning or ending fund
balance.  City Council approval is required before making expenditures from unanticipated
revenues.
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Budget

Fund Summaries

Capital Improvement Plan

Actual Adopted Forecast Adopted

2003/04 2004/05 2004/05 2005/06

Source of Funds:

Beginning Fund Balance * 322,635.5                 402,148.0                 486,018.6                 218,484.8                 

Revenues:

Bonds/Contracts
General Obligation 48,000.0                   -                             -                             125,000.0                 
General Obligation Preserve 65,400.0                   -                             -                             20,000.0                   
Municipal Properties Corporation 40,760.0                   25,100.0                   20,000.0                   57,400.0                   
Municipal Properties Corporation-Water 55,000.0                   -                             -                             91,500.0                   
Municipal Properties Corporation-Sewer 20,000.0                   -                             -                             -                             
Certificates of Participation -                             -                             7,650.0                     -                             

Pay-As-You-Go
Water & Sewer Development Fees 21,518.0                   16,779.5                   10,121.1                   16,414.6                   
Extra Capacity Development Fee -                             -                             -                             -                             
Regional Sales Tax -                             -                             -                             -                             
Grants 4,435.7                     7,548.1                     8,220.5                     15,820.6                   
Other Contributions 4,388.3                     15,761.0                   506.0                        17,057.0                   
Interest Earnings 1,990.3                     2,758.3                     2,097.7                     3,177.7                     
Miscellaneous 1,175.0                     1,065.4                     726.7                        267.0                        
Subtotal 262,667.3                 69,012.3                   49,322.1                   346,636.9                 

Transfers In

General Fund 13,020.5                   16,702.9                   21,082.9                   33,402.9                   
Transportation Fund 10,431.4                   9,783.3                     10,754.1                   9,232.3                     
Preservation Privilege Tax Funds -                             -                             4,607.2                     17,850.0                   
Special Programs Fund 440.4                        613.7                        895.6                        267.9                        
Aviation Fund 490.7                        826.2                        1,215.2                     1,398.0                     
Water & Sewer Fund 9,444.6                     28,294.2                   35,527.2                   22,140.1                   
Solid Waste Fund 18.5                          279.9                        279.9                        398.9                        
Internal Service Funds 532.3                        1,653.2                     2,400.6                     236.7                        
Subtotal 34,378.3                   58,153.4                   76,762.7                   84,926.8                   

Total Revenues & Transfers In 297,045.6                 127,165.7                 126,084.8                 431,563.7                 

Total Sources of Funds 619,681.1                 529,313.7                 612,103.4                 650,048.5                 

Use of Funds:

Program Expenditures
Community Facilities 12,873.7                   136,558.2                 91,189.5                   169,249.6                 
Preservation 21,535.1                   108,741.3                 61,345.4                   217,235.9                 
Drainage & Flood Control 2,564.9                     22,456.8                   2,472.0                     29,470.4                   
Public Safety 5,307.2                     44,070.4                   18,330.1                   66,623.9                   
Service Facilities 3,072.7                     28,154.1                   10,795.9                   39,071.6                   
Transportation 28,454.3                   139,635.3                 42,435.3                   148,183.3                 
Water Services 53,279.9                   253,037.4                 160,181.2                 225,351.8                 
Prior Year Unexpended * -                             -                             -                             -                             
Subtotal 127,087.7                 732,653.5                 386,749.5                 895,186.5                 

Less: Estimated Capital Improvement Expenditures -                             (257,920.0)               -                             (315,105.6)               

Subtotal: Unexpended at Year End -                             474,733.5                 -                             580,080.9                 

Transfers Out

To Water & Sewer Operating Funds 6,574.7                     6,558.1                     6,869.1                     6,887.7                     
Subtotal 6,574.7                     6,558.1                     6,869.1                     6,887.7                     

Total Use of Funds 133,662.4                 264,478.1                 393,618.6                 321,993.3                 

Ending Fund Balance

CIP Contingency 2,894.2                     4,500.0                     696.0                        4,500.0                     
Reserved Fund Balance 483,124.4                 260,335.6                 217,788.8                 323,555.2                 

486,018.6                 264,835.6                 218,484.8                 328,055.2                 

*  Prior year unexpended sources and uses of funds are estimated and included in Beginning Fund Balance (Sources) or by program (Uses). 
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Budget

Five-Year Financial Plan

Capital Improvement Plan

(In thousands)

Adopted Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10

Source of Funds:

Beginning Fund Balance * 218,484.8                328,055.2                134,996.0                328,039.2                279,415.7                

Revenues:

Bonds/Contracts
General Obligation 125,000.0                -                            88,100.0                  -                            69,100.0                  
General Obligation Preserve 20,000.0                  -                            200,000.0                -                            -                            
Municipal Properties Corporation 57,400.0                  -                            -                            -                            -                            
Municipal Properties Corporation-Water 91,500.0                  -                            21,500.0                  -                            -                            
Municipal Properties Corporation-Sewer -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            
Certificates of Participation -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            

Pay-As-You-Go
Water & Sewer Development Fees 16,414.6                  17,071.9                  17,934.4                  18,718.4                  19,070.5                  
Extra Capacity Development Fee -                            -                            -                            11,000.0                  -                            
Regional Sales Tax -                            7,875.0                    8,050.0                    4,700.0                    8,825.0                    
Grants 15,820.6                  5,907.2                    11,096.3                  4,172.7                    665.3                       
Other Contributions 17,057.0                  26,012.7                  1,150.0                    5,819.4                    18,050.0                  
Interest Earnings 3,177.7                    3,547.0                    3,427.6                    2,970.0                    2,465.7                    
Miscellaneous 267.0                       752.0                       267.0                       117.0                       114.0                       
Subtotal 346,636.9                61,165.8                  351,525.3                47,497.5                  118,290.4                

Transfers In

General Fund 33,402.9                  15,215.2                  11,787.6                  11,136.8                  10,136.6                  
Transportation Fund 9,232.3                    9,598.7                    9,979.8                    10,376.2                  10,788.3                  
Preservation Privilege Tax Funds 17,850.0                  7,110.0                    250.0                       2,088.0                    -                            
Special Programs Fund 267.9                       151.8                       1.8                          1.8                          1.8                          
Aviation Fund 1,398.0                    668.6                       529.1                       216.1                       69.1                         
Water & Sewer Fund 22,140.1                  27,358.1                  30,008.1                  30,804.0                  31,672.5                  
Solid Waste Fund 398.9                       774.8                       417.9                       685.9                       237.9                       
Internal Service Funds 236.7                       176.2                       1,863.2                    36.2                         36.2                         
Subtotal 84,926.8                  61,053.5                  54,837.6                  55,344.9                  52,942.4                  

Total Revenues & Transfers In 431,563.7                122,219.3                406,362.9                102,842.5                171,232.9                

Total Sources of Funds 650,048.5                450,274.5                541,358.9                430,881.6                450,648.6                

Use of Funds:

Program Expenditures
Community Facilities 169,249.6                35,707.6                  18,995.2                  1,858.1                    31,722.7                  
Preservation 217,235.9                2,110.0                    250.0                       2,088.0                    -                            
Drainage & Flood Control 29,470.4                  15,621.2                  1,188.0                    -                            385.0                       
Public Safety 66,623.9                  11,582.6                  4,158.8                    684.3                       724.3                       
Service Facilities 39,071.6                  16,165.0                  6,998.7                    8,718.2                    3,049.8                    
Transportation 148,183.3                38,093.8                  42,821.0                  27,796.0                  24,435.5                  
Water Services 225,351.8                134,301.0                22,530.0                  22,263.0                  37,075.0                  
Prior Year Unexpended * -                            580,080.9                525,207.2                415,595.5                333,865.1                
Subtotal 895,186.5                833,662.1                622,148.9                479,003.1                431,257.4                

Less: Estimated Capital Improvement Expenditures (315,105.6)               (308,455.0)               (206,553.4)               (145,137.9)               (128,083.5)               

Subtotal: Unexpended at Year End 580,080.9                525,207.2                415,595.5                333,865.1                303,174.0                

Transfers Out

To Water & Sewer Operating Funds 6,887.7                    6,823.5                    6,766.3                    6,328.0                    6,314.7                    
Subtotal 6,887.7                    6,823.5                    6,766.3                    6,328.0                    6,314.7                    

Total Use of Funds 321,993.3                315,278.5                213,319.7                151,466.0                134,398.1                

Ending Fund Balance

CIP Contingency 4,500.0                    2,500.0                    2,500.0                    2,500.0                    2,500.0                    
Reserved Fund Balance 323,555.2                132,496.0                325,539.2                276,915.7                313,750.4                

328,055.2                134,996.0                328,039.2                279,415.7                316,250.4                

*  Prior year unexpended sources and uses of funds are estimated and included in Beginning Fund Balance (Sources) or by program (Uses).
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Budget

Total Appropriation By Fund

General Special Revenue Debt Service Enterprise Internal Service Trusts Capital Total

Source of Funds:

Beginning Fund Balance/Reserve 59,248,710$               22,074,607$            8,807,422$        39,455,649$              30,902,282$            19,758$                 218,484,800$             378,993,228$                   

Revenues

Taxes - Local

Privilege Tax (1.0%) 96,677,130                 -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              96,677,130                       

Privilege Tax - Transportation (.20%) -                              18,321,600              -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              18,321,600                       

Privilege Tax - McDowell Preserve (.20%) -                              18,842,100              -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              18,842,100                       

Privilege Tax - Preservation (.15%) -                              14,501,570              -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              14,501,570                       

Privilege Tax - Public Safety (.10%) 9,667,713                   -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              9,667,713                         

Property Tax 18,698,509                 -                           28,400,855        -                             700,500                   -                         -                              47,799,864                       

Transient Occupancy Tax 8,176,500                   -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              8,176,500                         

Light & Power Franchise 5,649,051                   -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              5,649,051                         

Cable TV 2,754,000                   -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              2,754,000                         

Salt River Project Lieu Tax 202,864                      -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              202,864                            

Stormwater Water Quality Charge 630,360                      -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              630,360                            

Taxes - From Other Agencies

State Shared Sales Tax 19,025,797                 -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              19,025,797                       

State Revenue Sharing 20,512,126                 -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              20,512,126                       

AZ STA/MCSD Revenue -                              -                           450,000             -                             -                           -                         -                              450,000                            

Transportation

Highway User Revenue Tax -                              14,994,000              -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              14,994,000                       

Auto Lieu Tax 8,925,000                   -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              8,925,000                         

Local Trans Assistance Fund -                              1,146,323                -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              1,146,323                         

Internal Service Charges

Fleet Management -                              -                           -                     -                             12,084,359              -                         -                              12,084,359                       

Self-Insurance -                              -                           -                     -                             20,559,434              -                         -                              20,559,434                       

Licenses, Permits & Fees

Building Permit Fees & Charges 15,500,000                 -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         16,414,600                 31,914,600                       

Business Licenses & Fees 2,007,747                   -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              2,007,747                         

Recreation Fees 2,341,350                   -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              2,341,350                         

WestWorld 1,824,209                   -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              1,824,209                         

Fines & Forfeitures

Court Fines 5,096,000                   -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              5,096,000                         

Parking Fines 213,195                      -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              213,195                            

Photo Radar 2,512,500                   -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              2,512,500                         

Photo Radar - 101 Freeway 10,000,000                 -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              10,000,000                       

Library Fines & Fees 612,780                      -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              612,780                            

Interest Earnings/Property Rental

Interest Earnings 1,850,000                   651,669                   -                     1,230,101                  688,061                   -                         3,177,700                   7,597,531                         

Property Rental 3,018,400                   -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              3,018,400                         

Utilities & Enterprises

Water Charges -                              -                           -                     75,052,750                -                           -                         -                              75,052,750                       

Sewer Charges -                              -                           -                     28,881,229                -                           -                         -                              28,881,229                       

Refuse/Recycling -                              -                           -                     17,053,666                -                           -                         -                              17,053,666                       

Airport -                              -                           -                     3,074,520                  -                           -                         -                              3,074,520                         

Other Revenue

Grants, Trusts & Special Districts -                              23,991,416              -                     -                             -                           10,000                   15,820,600                 39,822,016                       

Improvement District Assessments -                              -                           1,124,622          -                             -                           -                         -                              1,124,622                         

Miscellaneous 1,020,000                   -                           -                     2,083,949                  177,650                   -                         17,324,000                 20,605,599                       

Special Programs Revenue -                              6,879,818                -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              6,879,818                         

Bond Proceeds -                              -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         293,900,000               293,900,000                     

Spring Exhibition Surcharge -                              -                           140,000             -                             -                           -                         -                              140,000                            

CIP Unexpended Year End -                              -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         580,080,900               580,080,900                     

Less Internal Service Funds Offset -                              -                           -                     -                             (31,446,661)             -                         -                              (31,446,661)                     

Subtotal 236,915,231              99,328,496             30,115,477        127,376,215             2,763,343               10,000                  926,717,800               1,423,226,562                 

Transfers In

Operating Transfers

From General Fund -                              3,203,076                4,329,966          131,413                     -                           -                         33,402,900                 41,067,355                       

From Special Revenue Funds -                              -                           20,642,268        -                             -                           -                         27,350,200                 47,992,468                       

From Enterprise Funds -                              271,340                   -                     430,230                     -                           -                         23,937,018                 24,638,588                       

From Internal Service Funds -                              -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         236,700                      236,700                            

From Capital Improvement Fund -                              -                           -                     6,887,691                  -                           -                         -                              6,887,691                         

Transfers to Gen Fund from Enterprise

In-Lieu Property Tax 2,650,430                   -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              2,650,430                         

Indirect/Direct Cost Allocation 9,898,166                   -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              9,898,166                         

Franchise Fee 5,258,221                   -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              5,258,221                         

Subtotal 17,806,817                3,474,416               24,972,234        7,449,334                 -                          -                        84,926,818                 138,629,619                    

Other Activity

Reserve Appropriations

Economic Investment 4,700,000                   -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              4,700,000                         

Operating Contingency 2,700,000                   2,500,000                -                     -                             -                           250,000                 4,500,000                   9,950,000                         

Photo Radar Contingency - 101 Frwy 10,000,000                 -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              10,000,000                       

Tourism Reserve 1,500,025                   -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              1,500,025                         

Solid Waste -                              -                           -                     500,000                     -                           -                         -                              500,000                            

Self-Insurance -                              -                           -                     -                             2,000,000                -                         -                              2,000,000                         

Water/Sewer -                              -                           -                     1,000,000                  -                           -                         -                              1,000,000                         

Carryover/Rebudgets 5,000,000                   -                           -                     3,150,000                  2,000,000                -                         -                              10,150,000                       

Subtotal 23,900,025                2,500,000               -                    4,650,000                 4,000,000               250,000                4,500,000                   39,800,025                      

Total Revenues & Transfers In 278,622,073               105,302,912            55,087,711        139,475,549              6,763,343                260,000                 1,016,144,618            1,601,656,206                  
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Budget

Total Appropriation By Fund

General Special Revenue Debt Service Enterprise Internal Service Trusts Capital Total

Use of Funds:

Departments

General Government 24,065,727                 3,074,668                -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              27,140,395                       

Police 67,403,408                 941,167                   -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              68,344,575                       

Financial Services 8,564,191                   -                           -                     3,008,966                  22,102,312              -                         -                              33,675,469                       

Transportation -                              13,085,380              -                     1,563,624                  -                           -                         -                              14,649,004                       

Community Services 47,653,351                 2,754,479                -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              50,407,830                       

Information Systems 9,241,654                   -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              9,241,654                         

Fire 26,648,655                 1,200                       -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              26,649,855                       

Water Resources -                              -                           -                     46,354,006                -                           -                         -                              46,354,006                       

Municipal Services 596,263                      12,366,365              -                     13,606,772                11,838,433              -                         -                              38,407,833                       

Citizen & Neighborhood Resources 3,490,790                   15,172                     -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              3,505,962                         

Human Resources 3,766,345                   14,001                     -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              3,780,346                         

Economic Vitality 8,060,403                   -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              8,060,403                         

Planning & Development Services 13,853,510                 23,500                     -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              13,877,010                       

Estimated Department Savings (1,000,000)                  -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              (1,000,000)                       

Estimated Vacant Position Savings (2,500,000)                  -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              (2,500,000)                       

Less Internal Service Fund Offsets -                              -                           -                     -                             (31,446,661)             -                         -                              (31,446,661)                     

Subtotal 209,844,297              32,275,932             -                    64,533,368               2,494,084               -                        -                             309,147,681                    

Grants, Trusts & Special Districts Activity

Community Dev Block Grants/HOME/Sec 8 -                              8,470,081                -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              8,470,081                         

Other Federal & State Grants -                              14,971,335              -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              14,971,335                       

Trust and Special Districts -                              590,000                   -                     -                             -                           28,677                   -                              618,677                            

Subtotal -                             24,031,416             -                    -                            -                          28,677                  -                             24,060,093                      

Capital Improvements

Community Facilities -                              -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         169,249,600               169,249,600                     

Preservation -                              -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         217,235,900               217,235,900                     

Neighborhood Drainage and Flood Control -                              -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         29,470,400                 29,470,400                       

Public Safety -                              -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         66,623,900                 66,623,900                       

Service Facilities -                              -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         39,071,600                 39,071,600                       

Transportation Improvements -                              -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         148,183,300               148,183,300                     

Water Services -                              -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         225,351,800               225,351,800                     

Subtotal -                             -                          -                    -                            -                          -                        895,186,500               895,186,500                    

Debt Service

General Obligation Bonds -                              -                           28,400,855        6,857,065                  -                           -                         -                              35,257,920                       

General Obligation Bonds-Preserve -                              -                           13,829,547        -                             -                           -                         -                              13,829,547                       

Preserve Authority Revenue Bonds -                              -                           6,812,721          -                             -                           -                         -                              6,812,721                         

Revenue Bonds -                              3,142,294                -                     6,514,632                  -                           -                         -                              9,656,926                         

MPC Bonds -                              -                           4,779,966          11,250,250                -                           -                         -                              16,030,216                       

Special Assessment Bonds -                              -                           1,124,622          -                             -                           -                         -                              1,124,622                         

Contracts Payable & Cert. Of Participation 5,543,749                   951,765                   -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              6,495,514                         

Subtotal 5,543,749                  4,094,059               54,947,711        24,621,947               -                          -                        -                             89,207,466                      

Other Activity

Reserve Appropriations

Economic Investment 4,700,000                   -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              4,700,000                         

Operating Contingency 2,700,000                   2,500,000                -                     -                             -                           250,000                 4,500,000                   9,950,000                         

Photo Radar Contingency - 101 Frwy 10,000,000                 -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              10,000,000                       

Tourism Reserve 1,500,025                   -                           -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              1,500,025                         

Solid Waste -                              -                           -                     500,000                     -                           -                         -                              500,000                            

Self-Insurance -                              -                           -                     -                             2,000,000                -                         -                              2,000,000                         

Water/Sewer -                              -                           -                     1,000,000                  -                           -                         -                              1,000,000                         

Carryover/Rebudgets 5,000,000                   -                           -                     3,150,000                  2,000,000                -                         -                              10,150,000                       

Subtotal 23,900,025                2,500,000               -                    4,650,000                 4,000,000               250,000                4,500,000                   39,800,025                      

Total Budget 239,288,071               62,901,407              54,947,711        93,805,315                6,494,084                278,677                 899,686,500               1,357,401,765                  

Transfers Out

Capital Improvement Program 33,402,900                 27,350,200              -                     23,937,015                236,700                   -                         -                              84,926,815                       

Operating Transfers  

To Special Revenue Fund 3,203,076                   -                           -                     271,340                     -                           -                         -                              3,474,416                         

To Debt Service Fund 4,329,966                   20,642,268              -                     -                             -                           -                         -                              24,972,234                       

To Enterprise Fund 131,413                      -                           -                     430,230                     -                           -                         6,887,694                   7,449,337                         

Enterprise Transfers

In-Lieu Property Tax -                              -                           -                     2,650,430                  -                           -                         -                              2,650,430                         

Indirect/Direct Cost Allocation -                              -                           -                     9,898,166                  -                           -                         -                              9,898,166                         

Franchise Fee -                              -                           -                     5,258,221                  -                           -                         -                              5,258,221                         

Subtotal 41,067,355                47,992,468             -                    42,445,402               236,700                  -                        6,887,694                   138,629,619                    

Total Expenditures & Transfers Out 280,355,426               110,893,875            54,947,711        136,250,717              6,730,784                278,677                 906,574,194               1,496,031,384                  

Ending Fund Balance/Reserve 57,515,357                 16,483,644              8,947,422          42,680,481                30,934,841              1,081                     328,055,224               484,618,050                     
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The following pages summarize
Scottsdale’s Program Budget

Revenues, Expenditures and

Individual Fund Balance/
Reserves by Fund.

See glossary for Expenditure
Type definitions.
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Department/Program FTE Fund Funds Funds Funds Total

SERVICE # R

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

CITY CABLE 4.00 315,690               -                              -                 -                 315,690

CITY CLERK 8.50 739,606               -                              -                 -                 739,606

CITY MANAGER 8.00 642,302               -                              -                 -                 642,302

CIVIL DIVISION 25.50 2,949,950            -                              -                 -                 2,949,950

COMMUNICATIONS & PUBLIC AFFAIRS 10.65 1,272,184            -                              -                 -                 1,272,184

COURT 65.08 4,918,721            2,094,668                   -                 -                 7,013,389

ELECTIONS 0.00 401,023               -                              -                 -                 401,023

ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING SERVICES 1.00 213,094               -                              -                 -                 213,094

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRAM 8.00 739,892               -                              -                 -                 739,892

LEGISLATIVE & CONSTITUENT/GOV RELATIONS 17.72 1,560,823            -                              -                 -                 1,560,823

PRESERVATION 5.00 653,913               10,000                        -                 -                 663,913

PROSECUTION 30.00 2,373,499            -                              -                 -                 2,373,499

THE DOWNTOWN GROUP 7.00 4,220,341            970,000                      -                 -                 5,190,341

VICTIM SERVICES 7.50 469,014               -                              -                 -                 469,014

WESTWORLD OPERATIONS 19.00 2,595,675            -                              -                 -                 2,595,675

 216.95 24,065,727          3,074,668                   -                 -                 27,140,395

POLICE DEPARTMENT

AUTO THEFT INVESTIGATIONS 8.00 795,659               -                              -                 -                 795,659

BICYCLE PATROL 11.00 1,057,838            -                              -                 -                 1,057,838

BURGLARY & THEFT INVESTIGATIONS 9.00 1,022,603            -                              -                 -                 1,022,603

CANINE SERVICES 6.00 756,698               -                              -                 -                 756,698

COMMUNICATIONS 56.00 3,665,431            -                              -                 -                 3,665,431

COMPUTER CRIME INVESTIGATIONS 7.00 595,512               -                              -                 -                 595,512

CRIME ANALYSIS 5.00 306,789               -                              -                 -                 306,789

CRIME LABORATORY 17.00 1,383,669            473,823                      -                 -                 1,857,492

CRIME PREVENTION 3.00 268,378               -                              -                 -                 268,378

CRIME SCENE PROCESSING 9.00 622,251               -                              -                 -                 622,251

CRIMINAL INTELLIGENCE 11.00 944,146               -                              -                 -                 944,146

DETENTION 36.00 3,318,615            -                              -                 -                 3,318,615

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE INVESTIGATIONS 6.00 599,457               -                              -                 -                 599,457

DRUG ENFORCEMENT 9.00 1,529,566            423,344                      -                 -                 1,952,910

DRUG INTERDICTION 8.00 778,366               -                              -                 -                 778,366

EVENT TRAFFIC CONTROL 0.00 323,246               -                              -                 -                 323,246

FALSE ALARM REDUCTION PROGRAM 1.00 64,802                 -                              -                 -                 64,802

���)
'����
��#(��(
�����(
�����%���������*�'�����
(�����+#(��(
�

The following matrix provides a summary of the total adopted FY 2005/06 Program Operating Budget by department and
highlights each department’s specific programs.  The matrix includes the source(s) of funding for each program by
governmental fund accounting type plus it includes the applicable number of full-time equivalent employees (FTE’s) by
program and department.  Further details on an individual program can be found in Volume Two of the adopted FY 2005/06
budget.
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Department/Program FTE Fund Funds Funds Funds Total

SERVICE # R

FRAUD INVESTIGATIONS 10.00 1,005,864            -                              -                 -                 1,005,864

INTERNAL AFFAIRS 3.00 367,445               -                              -                 -                 367,445

MOUNTED PATROL 7.10 583,182               18,100                        -                 -                 601,282

MUNICIPAL SECURITY 2.00 1,378,808            -                              -                 -                 1,378,808

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF 11.00 1,606,818            15,000                        -                 -                 1,621,818

PARK & PRESERVE PATROL 7.00 535,700               -                              -                 -                 535,700

PATROL PROBLEM SOLVING SURVEILLANCE TEAM 6.00 644,165               -                              -                 -                 644,165

PATROL SERVICES 246.00 23,097,018          -                              -                 -                 23,097,018

PHOTO ENFORCEMENT 1.00 2,004,111            -                              -                 -                 2,004,111

PLANNING, RESEARCH AND ACCREDITATION 5.00 389,702               -                              -                 -                 389,702

POLICE CRISIS INTERVENTION 6.00 617,732               -                              -                 -                 617,732

POLICE FACILITIES 2.00 207,913               -                              -                 -                 207,913

POLICE RECORDS 35.00 1,872,653            -                              -                 -                 1,872,653

POLICE SUPPLY & EQUIPMENT 8.00 1,675,679            -                              -                 -                 1,675,679

PROPERTY AND EVIDENCE 7.00 396,514               -                              -                 -                 396,514

RECRUITING & PERSONNEL 8.00 701,524               -                              -                 -                 701,524

REPEAT OFFENDER PROGRAM 9.00 773,385               -                              -                 -                 773,385

SCHOOL RESOURCE SERVICES 16.00 1,340,886            6,400                          -                 -                 1,347,286

SEX CRIMES INVESTIGATIONS 11.00 1,049,267            4,500                          -                 -                 1,053,767

SPECIAL EVENT/OFF DUTY COORDINATION 2.00 173,435               -                              -                 -                 173,435

SURVEILLANCE/SWAT 7.00 861,547               -                              -                 -                 861,547

TECHNOLOGY 7.00 1,737,832            -                              -                 -                 1,737,832

TELEPHONE REPORTING SERVICES 5.00 287,577               -                              -                 -                 287,577

TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT 30.00 3,310,792            -                              -                 -                 3,310,792

TRAINING 10.00 1,286,314            -                              -                 -                 1,286,314

VIOLENT CRIMES INVESTIGATIONS 13.00 1,464,519            -                              -                 -                 1,464,519

 676.10 67,403,408 941,167 -                 -                 68,344,575

FINANCIAL SERVICES

ACCOUNTING 12.00 1,667,113            -                              -                 -                 1,667,113

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE & PAYROLL 14.50 1,037,788            -                              -                 -                 1,037,788

BUDGET 7.00 662,451               -                              -                 -                 662,451

COPY CENTER 0.00 (95,325)                -                              -                 -                 (95,325)

FINANCIAL PLANNING & ADMINISTRATION 4.00 525,353               -                              -                 -                 525,353

GRAPHICS 4.00 81,328                 -                              -                 -                 81,328

MAIL 5.00 783,771               -                              -                 -                 783,771

METER READING 16.00 -                       -                              1,065,659      -                 1,065,659

PURCHASING 15.00 1,164,463            -                              -                 -                 1,164,463

REMITTANCE PROCESSING 14.00 541,690               -                              541,688         -                 1,083,378

REVENUE RECOVERY 12.50 425,691               -                              425,751         -                 851,442

RISK MANAGEMENT 8.00 -                       -                              -                 22,102,311    22,102,311

STORES/WAREHOUSE OPERATIONS 5.00 345,894               -                              -                 -                 345,894

TAX & LICENSE 13.00 796,303               -                              -                 -                 796,303

TAX AUDIT 8.00 627,671               -                              -                 -                 627,671

UTILITY BILLING 10.00 -                       -                              975,869         -                 975,869

 148.00 8,564,191 -                              3,008,967      22,102,311    33,675,469
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Department/Program FTE Fund Funds Funds Funds Total

TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT

AVIATION 13.00 -                       -                              1,563,624      -                 1,563,624       

INTELLIGENT TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS 4.00 -                       607,943                      -                 -                 607,943           

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 9.00 -                       1,228,223                   -                 -                 1,228,223       

TRANSIT 5.00 -                       10,339,130                 -                 -                 10,339,130     

TRANSPORTATION  ADMINISTRATION 4.00 -                       484,949                      -                 -                 484,949           

TRANSPORTATION MASTER PLANNING 5.00 -                       425,135                      -                 -                 425,135           

 40.00 -                       13,085,380                 1,563,624      -                 14,649,004     

COMMUNITY SERVICES

ADAPTED RECREATION SERVICES 6.88 325,909               -                              -                 -                 325,909           

AQUATICS 51.89 1,390,973            -                              -                 -                 1,390,973       

BRANCH LIBRARIES 56.58 2,829,898            -                              -                 -                 2,829,898       

COMMUNITY RECREATION SERVICES & FACILITIES 51.45 2,009,380            1,487,130                   -                 -                 3,496,510       

COMMUNITY SERVICES PLANNING AND ADMIN 4.00 648,349               349,411                      -                 -                 997,760           

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 10.00 954,788               -                              -                 -                 954,788           

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION 7.00 2,466,760            -                              -                 -                 2,466,760       

DOWNTOWN MAINTENANCE PROGRAM 5.00 639,281               -                              -                 -                 639,281           

FACILITIES MAINTENANCE 36.00 9,997,566            -                              -                 -                 9,997,566       

FACILITIES MGMT PLANNING & ADMIN 6.55 633,419               -                              -                 -                 633,419           

GROUNDS AND LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 72.00 5,870,017            -                              -                 -                 5,870,017       

HOUSING ASSISTANCE AND CDBG PROGRAMS 13.75 341,906               200,000                      -                 -                 541,906           

HUMAN SERVICES PLANNING & ADMIN. 4.00 413,253               -                              -                 -                 413,253           

LEISURE EDUCATION PROGRAMS 6.12 874,281               -                              -                 -                 874,281           

LIBRARY OPERATIONS 24.50 3,425,499            236,350                      -                 -                 3,661,849       

LIBRARY PLANNING AND ADMINISTRATION 3.00 334,681               -                              -                 -                 334,681           

MAIN LIBRARY 43.97 2,250,484            -                              -                 -                 2,250,484       

MEDIANS AND RIGHT-OF-WAY 11.50 1,758,345            -                              -                 -                 1,758,345       

PARKS & GROUNDS MGMT-PLANNING & ADMIN 4.00 451,824               -                              -                 -                 451,824           

PARKS & RECREATION PLANNING & ADMIN 5.44 624,615               -                              -                 -                 624,615           

PROFESSIONAL BASEBALL 9.75 871,564               -                              -                 -                 871,564           

SENIOR CITIZEN SERVICES 27.82 1,866,813            16,588                        -                 -                 1,883,401       

SOCIAL SERVICES ASSISTANCE AND REFERRAL 33.45 2,597,190            245,000                      -                 -                 2,842,190       

SPORTS & FITNESS PROGRAMS 33.16 2,198,806            -                              -                 -                 2,198,806       

TRAILS & EQUESTRIAN FACILITIES 3.20 197,425               -                              -                 -                 197,425           

YOUTH ACTIVITIES & AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAMS 26.41 1,680,325            220,000                      -                 -                 1,900,325       

 557.42 47,653,351          2,754,479                   -                 -                 50,407,830     
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Department/Program FTE Fund Funds Funds Funds Total

INFORMATION SYSTEMS

APPL. DEV.  INTEGRATION  MGMT & SUPPORT 12.00 1,428,923            -                              -                 -                 1,428,923       

APPLICATION SUPPORT 7.00 736,665               -                              -                 -                 736,665           

GIS DATA SERVICES 10.00 1,109,715            -                              -                 -                 1,109,715       

HELP DESK/DESKTOP TECHNICAL SUPPORT 11.00 801,376               -                              -                 -                 801,376           

INFORMATION SYSTEMS ADMINISTRATION 5.81 563,998               -                              -                 -                 563,998           

NETWORK OPERATIONS 30.00 4,105,300            -                              -                 -                 4,105,300       

PROJECT OFFICE 5.00 495,678               -                              -                 -                 495,678           

 80.81 9,241,654            -                              -                 -                 9,241,654       

FIRE DEPARTMENT

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 2.00 220,917               -                              -                 -                 220,917           

FIRE ADMINISTRATION 5.00 904,875               -                              -                 -                 904,875           

FIRE EMERGENCY SERVICES 226.00 22,017,956          -                              -                 -                 22,017,956     

FIRE SUPPORT SERVICES 27.00 3,504,907            1,200                          -                 -                 3,506,107       

 260.00 26,648,655          1,200                          -                 -                 26,649,855     

WATER RESOURCES

ADVANCED WATER TREATMENT PLANT -             -                       -                              1,623,665      -                 1,623,665       

CAP TREATMENT PLANT -             -                       -                              8,370,276      -                 8,370,276       

CENTRAL GWTF -             -                       -                              853,516         -                 853,516           

CHAPARRAL WATER TREATMENT PLANT -             -                       -                              920,528         -                 920,528           

GAINEY WASTEWATER RECLAMATION PLANT -             -                       -                              383,148         -                 383,148           

INDUSTRIAL PRETREATMENT 2.00 -                       -                              183,059         -                 183,059           

INLET GOLF COURSE IRRIGATION -             -                       -                              50,787            -                 50,787             

IRRIGATION WATER DISTRIBUTION SYS 1.00 -                       -                              1,240,654      -                 1,240,654       

PLANET RANCH WATER RIGHTS 1.00 -                       -                              232,377         -                 232,377           

PUMP BACK SYSTEM 4.00 -                       -                              1,693,730      -                 1,693,730       

RWDS ADMINISTRATION -             -                       -                              2,006,857      -                 2,006,857       

SOUTHERN NEIGHBORHOODS WATER SYSTEM -             -                       -                              2,849,487      -                 2,849,487       

TREATMENT PLANT STAFFING 43.50 -                       -                              1,859,850      -                 1,859,850       

WASTEWATER COLLECTION -             -                       -                              805,503         -                 805,503           

WASTEWATER MAINTENANCE -             -                       -                              374,117         -                 374,117           

WATER & WASTEWATER ENGINEERING 5.00 -                       -                              459,791         -                 459,791           

WATER & WASTEWATER OPERATIONS ADMIN 9.00 -                       -                              937,426         -                 937,426           

WATER CAMPUS WASTEWTR RECLAMATION PLANT -             -                       -                              6,823,965      -                 6,823,965       

WATER CONSERVATION 4.00 -                       -                              930,038         -                 930,038           

WATER DISTRIBUTION 35.00 -                       -                              3,921,464      -                 3,921,464       

WATER PRODUCTION 20.00 -                       -                              6,176,682      -                 6,176,682       

WATER RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION 11.00 -                       -                              1,551,727      -                 1,551,727       

WATER/WASTEWATER QUALITY 17.00 -                       -                              1,968,102      -                 1,968,102       

WEST WORLD GOLF RECHARGE -             -                       -                              137,257         -                 137,257           

 152.50 -                       -                              46,354,006    -                 46,354,006     
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Department/Program FTE Fund Funds Funds Funds Total

MUNICIPAL SERVICES

ALLEY MAINTENANCE 6.00 -                       585,496                      -                 -                 585,496           

ASSET MANAGEMENT 2.00 212,307               -                              -                 -                 212,307           

CAPITAL PROJECT MANAGEMENT 33.75 -                       -                              -                 -                 -                   

COMMERCIAL REFUSE COLLECTION 10.00 -                       -                              2,560,884      -                 2,560,884       

CONTAINER REPAIR PROGRAM 2.00 -                       -                              389,745         -                 389,745           

EMERGENCY RESPONSE TEAM 0.00 -                       58,217                        -                 -                 58,217             

FIELD SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 2.00 -                       268,881                      -                 -                 268,881           

FLEET MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS 40.00 -                       -                              -                 5,040,004      5,040,004       

FLEET MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION 4.00 -                       -                              -                 531,899         531,899           

FLEET PARTS SUPPLY 6.00 -                       -                              -                 386,513         386,513           

FUEL 0.00 -                       -                              -                 2,471,045      2,471,045       

HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE 0.00 -                       -                              206,287         -                 206,287           

MUNICIPAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 3.00 383,956               -                              -                 -                 383,956           

RESIDENTIAL REFUSE COLLECTION 63.25 -                       -                              9,692,561      -                 9,692,561       

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT ADMIN SVCS 5.00 -                       -                              480,173         -                 480,173           

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 4.00 -                       -                              -                 -                 -                   

STREET CLEANING 10.00 -                       966,643                      -                 -                 966,643           

STREET LIGHT MAINTENANCE 0.00 -                       726,223                      -                 -                 726,223           

STREET OVERLAYS AND MAINTENANCE 8.00 -                       5,656,762                   -                 -                 5,656,762       

STREET SIGNS AND MARKINGS 9.00 -                       1,036,898                   -                 -                 1,036,898       

TRAFFIC SIGNALS 14.00 -                       1,618,125                   -                 -                 1,618,125       

TRANSFER STATION OPERATIONS 3.00 -                       -                              277,120         -                 277,120           

UNPAVED ROADS AND DRAINAGE SYSTEM MAINT 10.00 -                       1,449,123                   -                 -                 1,449,123       

VEHICLE ACQUISITION 0.00 -                       -                              -                 3,408,971      3,408,971       

 235.00 596,263               12,366,368                 13,606,770    11,838,432    38,407,833     

CITIZEN & NEIGHBORHOOD RESOURCES

CITIZEN & NEIGHBORHOOD ADMIN 4.00 471,945               -                              -                 -                 471,945           

CODE ENFORCEMENT 18.00 1,370,195            15,172                        -                 -                 1,385,367       

CUSTOMER SERVICE & COMMUNICATIONS 7.00 655,105               -                              -                 -                 655,105           

HOUSING REHABILITATION & ADA 2.00 83,671                 -                              -                 -                 83,671             

INFORMATION RESOURCES 6.00 383,425               -                              -                 -                 383,425           

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES 4.00 526,449               -                              -                 -                 526,449           

 41.00 3,490,790            15,172                        -                 -                 3,505,962       

HUMAN RESOURCES SYSTEMS

DIVERSITY & DIALOGUE 2.00 323,498               14,001                        -                 -                 337,499           

EMPLOYEE PROGRAMS 0.00 106,476               -                              -                 -                 106,476           

HUMAN RESOURCES 27.50 2,416,668            -                              -                 -                 2,416,668       

HUMAN RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION 3.00 380,390               -                              -                 -                 380,390           

LEARNING & ORGANIZATION DEVELOPMENT 3.00 539,313               -                              -                 -                 539,313           

 35.50 3,766,345            14,001                        -                 -                 3,780,346       
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Department/Program FTE Fund Funds Funds Funds Total

ECONOMIC VITALITY DEPARTMENT

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 2.00 309,442               -                              -                 -                 309,442           

ECONOMIC VITALITY ADMIN 2.00 314,197               -                              -                 -                 314,197           

EXISTING BUSINESS SERVICES 2.00 215,921               -                              -                 -                 215,921           

HOSPITALITY DEVELOPMENT 3.00 6,972,129            -                              -                 -                 6,972,129       

REVITALIZATION 2.00 248,714               -                              -                 -                 248,714           

 11.00 8,060,403            -                              -                 -                 8,060,403       

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

CUSTOMER SERVICES 26.00 2,349,190            -                              -                 -                 2,349,190       

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 77.00 7,151,746            23,500                        -                 -                 7,175,246       

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION 5.00 895,705               -                              -                 -                 895,705           

PLANNING SERVICES 36.00 3,456,869            -                              -                 -                 3,456,869       

 144.00 13,853,510          23,500                        -                 -                 13,877,010     

Estimated Department Savings (1,000,000) (1,000,000)

Estimated Vacant Position Savings (2,500,000) (2,500,000)

Total Program Operating Budget 2,598.28    209,844,299 32,275,935                 64,533,367    33,940,743    340,594,342

Less: Internal Service Fund Offset (31,446,661)

Net Program Operating Budget 309,147,681

Add: Debt Service 89,207,466

398,355,147

Reserves/Contingency Appropriations 33,050,025

Total FY 2005/06 Program Operating Budget 431,405,172

(A)

Total FY 2005/06 Net Program Operating Budget Plus Debt Service
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Drainage & Flood Control
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Preserve

24.0%

City-Wide

21.0%

South of Indian Bend 

Road

30.0%

North of Indian Bend 

Road

25.0%

Renovate

27%

New

73%
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Budget

Fund Summaries

Capital Improvement Plan

Actual Adopted Forecast Adopted

2003/04 2004/05 2004/05 2005/06

Source of Funds:

Beginning Fund Balance * 322,635.5                 402,148.0                 486,018.6                 218,484.8                 

Revenues:

Bonds/Contracts

General Obligation (Bond 2000) 48,000.0                   -                             -                             125,000.0                 

General Obligation Preserve 65,400.0                   -                             -                             20,000.0                   

Municipal Properties Corporation 40,760.0                   25,100.0                   20,000.0                   57,400.0                   

Municipal Properties Corporation-Water 55,000.0                   -                             -                             91,500.0                   

Municipal Properties Corporation-Sewer 20,000.0                   -                             -                             -                             

Certificates of Participation -                             -                             7,650.0                     -                             

Pay-As-You-Go

Water & Sewer Development Fees 21,518.0                   16,779.5                   10,121.1                   16,414.6                   

Extra Capacity Development Fee -                             -                             -                             -                             

Regional Sales Tax -                             -                             -                             -                             

Grants 4,435.7                     7,548.1                     8,220.5                     15,820.6                   

Other Contributions 4,388.3                     15,761.0                   506.0                        17,057.0                   

Interest Earnings 1,990.3                     2,758.3                     2,097.7                     3,177.7                     

Miscellaneous 1,175.0                     1,065.4                     726.7                        267.0                        

Subtotal 262,667.3                 69,012.3                   49,322.1                   346,636.9                 

Transfers In

General Fund 13,020.5                   16,702.9                   21,082.9                   33,402.9                   

Transportation Fund 10,431.4                   9,783.3                     10,754.1                   9,232.3                     

Preservation Privilege Tax Funds -                             -                             4,607.2                     17,850.0                   

Special Programs Fund 440.4                        613.7                        895.6                        267.9                        

Aviation Fund 490.7                        826.2                        1,215.2                     1,398.0                     

Water & Sewer Fund 9,444.6                     28,294.2                   35,527.2                   22,140.1                   

Solid Waste Fund 18.5                          279.9                        279.9                        398.9                        

Internal Service Funds 532.3                        1,653.2                     2,400.6                     236.7                        

Subtotal 34,378.3                   58,153.4                   76,762.7                   84,926.8                   

Total Revenues & Transfers In 297,045.6                 127,165.7                 126,084.8                 431,563.7                 

Total Sources of Funds 619,681.1                 529,313.7                 612,103.4                 650,048.5                 

Use of Funds:

Program Expenditures

Community Facilities 12,873.7                   136,558.2                 91,189.5                   169,249.6                 

Preservation 21,535.1                   108,741.3                 61,345.4                   217,235.9                 

Drainage & Flood Control 2,564.9                     22,456.8                   2,472.0                     29,470.4                   

Public Safety 5,307.2                     44,070.4                   18,330.1                   66,623.9                   

Service Facilities 3,072.7                     28,154.1                   10,795.9                   39,071.6                   

Transportation 28,454.3                   139,635.3                 42,435.3                   148,183.3                 

Water Services 53,279.9                   253,037.4                 160,181.2                 225,351.8                 

Prior Year Unexpended * -                             -                             -                             -                             

Subtotal 127,087.7                 732,653.5                 386,749.5                 895,186.5                 

Less: Estimated Capital Improvement Expenditures -                             (257,920.0)               -                             (315,105.6)               

Subtotal: Unexpended at Year End -                             474,733.5                 -                             580,080.9                 

Transfers Out

To Water & Sewer Operating Funds 6,574.7                     6,558.1                     6,869.1                     6,887.7                     

Subtotal 6,574.7                     6,558.1                     6,869.1                     6,887.7                     

Total Use of Funds 133,662.4                 264,478.1                 393,618.6                 321,993.3                 

Ending Fund Balance

CIP Contingency 2,894.2                     4,500.0                     696.0                        4,500.0                     

Reserved Fund Balance 483,124.4                 260,335.6                 217,788.8                 323,555.2                 

486,018.6                 264,835.6                 218,484.8                 328,055.2                 

*  Prior year unexpended sources and uses of funds are estimated and included in Beginning Fund Balance (Sources) or by program (Uses). 
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Adopted Fiscal Year 2005/06 Budget

Five-Year Financial Plan

Capital Improvement Plan

(In thousands)

Adopted Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10

Source of Funds:

Beginning Fund Balance * 218,484.8                328,055.2                134,996.0                328,039.2                279,415.7                

Revenues:

Bonds/Contracts

General Obligation (Bond 2000) 125,000.0                -                            88,100.0                  -                            69,100.0                  

General Obligation Preserve 20,000.0                  -                            200,000.0                -                            -                            

Municipal Properties Corporation 57,400.0                  -                            -                            -                            -                            

Municipal Properties Corporation-Water 91,500.0                  -                            21,500.0                  -                            -                            

Municipal Properties Corporation-Sewer -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            

Certificates of Participation -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            

Pay-As-You-Go

Water & Sewer Development Fees 16,414.6                  17,071.9                  17,934.4                  18,718.4                  19,070.5                  

Extra Capacity Development Fee -                            -                            -                            11,000.0                  -                            

Regional Sales Tax -                            7,875.0                    8,050.0                    4,700.0                    8,825.0                    

Grants 15,820.6                  5,907.2                    11,096.3                  4,172.7                    665.3                       

Other Contributions 17,057.0                  26,012.7                  1,150.0                    5,819.4                    18,050.0                  

Interest Earnings 3,177.7                    3,547.0                    3,427.6                    2,970.0                    2,465.7                    

Miscellaneous 267.0                       752.0                       267.0                       117.0                       114.0                       

Subtotal 346,636.9                61,165.8                  351,525.3                47,497.5                  118,290.4                

Transfers In

General Fund 33,402.9                  15,215.2                  11,787.6                  11,136.8                  10,136.6                  

Transportation Fund 9,232.3                    9,598.7                    9,979.8                    10,376.2                  10,788.3                  

Preservation Privilege Tax Funds 17,850.0                  7,110.0                    250.0                       2,088.0                    -                            

Special Programs Fund 267.9                       151.8                       1.8                          1.8                          1.8                          

Aviation Fund 1,398.0                    668.6                       529.1                       216.1                       69.1                         

Water & Sewer Fund 22,140.1                  27,358.1                  30,008.1                  30,804.0                  31,672.5                  

Solid Waste Fund 398.9                       774.8                       417.9                       685.9                       237.9                       

Internal Service Funds 236.7                       176.2                       1,863.2                    36.2                         36.2                         

Subtotal 84,926.8                  61,053.5                  54,837.6                  55,344.9                  52,942.4                  

Total Revenues & Transfers In 431,563.7                122,219.3                406,362.9                102,842.5                171,232.9                

Total Sources of Funds 650,048.5                450,274.5                541,358.9                430,881.6                450,648.6                

Use of Funds:

Program Expenditures

Community Facilities 169,249.6                35,707.6                  18,995.2                  1,858.1                    31,722.7                  

Preservation 217,235.9                2,110.0                    250.0                       2,088.0                    -                            

Drainage & Flood Control 29,470.4                  15,621.2                  1,188.0                    -                            385.0                       

Public Safety 66,623.9                  11,582.6                  4,158.8                    684.3                       724.3                       

Service Facilities 39,071.6                  16,165.0                  6,998.7                    8,718.2                    3,049.8                    

Transportation 148,183.3                38,093.8                  42,821.0                  27,796.0                  24,435.5                  

Water Services 225,351.8                134,301.0                22,530.0                  22,263.0                  37,075.0                  

Prior Year Unexpended * -                            580,080.9                525,207.2                415,595.5                333,865.1                

Subtotal 895,186.5                833,662.1                622,148.9                479,003.1                431,257.4                

Less: Estimated Capital Improvement Expenditures (315,105.6)               (308,455.0)               (206,553.4)               (145,137.9)               (128,083.5)               

Subtotal: Unexpended at Year End 580,080.9                525,207.2                415,595.5                333,865.1                303,174.0                

Transfers Out

To Water & Sewer Operating Funds 6,887.7                    6,823.5                    6,766.3                    6,328.0                    6,314.7                    

Subtotal 6,887.7                    6,823.5                    6,766.3                    6,328.0                    6,314.7                    

Total Use of Funds 321,993.3                315,278.5                213,319.7                151,466.0                134,398.1                

Ending Fund Balance

CIP Contingency 4,500.0                    2,500.0                    2,500.0                    2,500.0                    2,500.0                    

Reserved Fund Balance 323,555.2                132,496.0                325,539.2                276,915.7                313,750.4                

328,055.2                134,996.0                328,039.2                279,415.7                316,250.4                

*  Prior year unexpended sources and uses of funds are estimated and included in Beginning Fund Balance (Sources) or by program (Uses).
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Capital Project List

The following is a summary of the capital projects listed in alphabetical order that are included in the City’s five-year Capital
Improvement Plan (CIP) for the period FY 2005/06 through FY 2009/10.  Please note only the first year (FY 2005/06) of the CIP
is adopted by the City Council.  Subsequent years are presented solely for long-term planning purposes and may be funded in
future periods, based on emerging community priorities and available funding.  Further project detail such as project
descriptions, specific funding source(s) and geographic location of the project are included in Volume Three.  The column on the
right-hand side of the matrix indicates the specific page cross-reference in this Volume (Three) where the project detail can be
found.
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#��# 
�5�)�	'���	!	/���	����+�7	��	����9	;&�7�	-�����	4&�� 	�� $����� 	�� ����� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	�� ����� ��,

���� 
���&6�59	'���	!	����	��	����	
� 	�#���$� 	� �,��� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	� �,��� ���

���# 
���&6�59<
5������&�	���	8�����&&	-�7 	�� ������ 	� ����� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	� ����� ���
/�#�� 
%/	4����	;������	
�����	
���&�2 	��� ������ 	�# ����� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	�# ����� #�
-���� 
%/	/&���	12������� 	! 	� ����� 	�� ����� 	! 	! 	! 	�� ����� ���
-�#�# 
%/	/&���	'��)&����7	
���&���5� 	�# �#��,� 	�$ ����� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	�$ ����� ���
-���� 
%/	-����	
����5����	!	
���	��	85����&� 	��� #$���� 	�� ����� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	�� ����� ���
.4% 
���	8���������	
7����	
���������	
���)&���� 	! 	! 	����� 	! 	! 	! 	����� ��
/�#�� 
�������&	/��9	12������� 	�����#� 	� $�#�, 	! 	! 	! 	! 	� $�#�, #$
-$$�� 
�������&	-����	.��������	/&��� 	��� �,���� 	�� ��#�� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	�� ��#�� ���
-�,�# 
�������&	-./	��*&)���	-����&��� 	�� ��#��� 	� #�#�� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	� #�#�� ���
-���# 
�������&	-./	-����	������6)����	
7���� 	�$ ��,��� 	$ ����� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	$ ����� ���
.�,�� 
�/	%����5�	/&������	/������ 	�# ������ 	� ����� 	#���� 	#���� 	#���� 	#���� 	� ����� ���
8���� 
��7	%������7	!	%)������	
������&	@)���5�	
7���� 	������� 	#���� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	#���� ��
8���# 
��7	%������7	!	;���&	
���	8�����	8���������	
7���� 	! 	����� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	����� ��
1���# 
��7	��5�&�����	
�5)���7	1����5����� 	�����$� 	����� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	����� ���
4���� 
��7	A�&&	!	B���	1&�5���5�&	0������ 	����� 	����� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	����� $�
1���� 
��7
�6&�	%)���<"����	1C)������	'��&�5������ 	! 	����� 	���� 	���� 	�#��� 	! 	����� �#
����� 
���5	
�����	:����� 	! 	����� 	� #���� 	! 	! 	! 	� ����� $$
/���� 
���5	
�����	;�6���7	������������ 	! 	����� 	��#�� 	! 	! 	! 	����� #�
��#�� 
���5	
�����	8�&&	'����������	/����	�� 	�#���� 	#��� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	#��� ��
����� 
���5	
�����	8�&&	-���	'�������	'��������� 	! 	��,�� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	��,�� ��
4���� 
���)���7	
����5��	��5�&��7	8��������5� 	! 	� �$��� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	� �$��� ���
8���� 
���)���7	
����5��!
&���	
7����	0������� 	! 	�,�� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	�,�� �$
.4% 
�����)5����	�*	'�59	B��6	���	
����5����	/�������	.���&� 	! 	! 	����� 	! 	! 	! 	����� ��
/���$ 
�����)5����	�*	.���&�	
)��������	���	:���+�7	��	���	/������� 	! 	����� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	����� ��
4���# 
��������	'�����	��5�&����� 	! 	����� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	����� ��#
"���� 
���	=����<
�)��	
�+�� 	! 	��$�� 	�,�� 	��#�� 	��$�� 	! 	# �$��� ���
-���� 
���	=����<
�)��	-���� 	! 	��$�� 	�,�� 	��#�� 	��$�� 	! 	# �$��� ��,
.4% 
����������	D���	�&���	8��������5�	��5�&��7	12������� 	! 	! 	����� 	� �#,�� 	! 	! 	� $�,�� ���
8���� 
�)���	!	������&	
�)������	'�5������ 	! 	���� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	���� ��
8�#�# 
�)���	!	������5����	"��5�	'�������	��"'�	
7���� 	��$��� 	���� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	���� ��
4���� 
�)���!
)������	
����5�	1����5����� 	��#��� 	##��� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	##��� $�
4���$ 
�)���!12������� 	! 	����� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	����� $�
1�#�� 
����	;�6������7	1C)������	'��&�5����� 	�#����� 	����� 	��#�� 	����� 	����� 	�,��� 	� ����� ,�
.4% 
����	
)�	
���&	8)&��)��	/���	/����	�� 	! 	! 	����� 	� ����� 	! 	! 	� ,���� ���
.���# 
����	
)�	
���&	/���	12�������	/��?�5� 	! 	����, 	� ��$�� 	! 	! 	! 	� �#��� ���
-���� ����	-�&&	'�5�����	<	'�5����7	��5�&����� 	�,����� 	� ����� 	� ����� 	! 	� ����� 	! 	� ����� ��,
.4% ���������	��5�&��7	
����&������� 	! 	! 	����� 	� �#��� 	! 	! 	� $���� ,�
8���� ������&	.������	8���& 	! 	����� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	����� $�
4���� ������5�	�	/�&�5�	��5�&����� 	������ 	$ $���# 	�#��� 	! 	! 	! 	�� ,,��� ,�
4#��� ������5�	#	12������� 	������� 	,�#�� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	,�#�� ,#
4���� ������5�	�	12������� 	����$� 	����� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	����� ,#
8���# ��5)����	8���������	
7����!
��7	%������7 	������ 	#�,�� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	#�,�� ��
8���� ��5)����	8���������	
7����!
��7	
&��9 	�#���$� 	#���� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	#���� ,$
8$$�� ��5)����	8���������	
7����!
�)��� 	������ 	����� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	����� �#
8���# ��5)����	8���������	
7����!
)������	
����5�� 	! 	�$��� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	�$��� $�
��,�� ��+���+�	
���&	.������	4����� 	� ��,�� 	� ����� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	� ����� ��
����� ��+���+�	����5�����&	
��� 	��$��� 	���� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	���� ��
����� ��+���+�	1&�5���5�&	0������� 	����� 	� ����� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	� ����� ��
����# ��+���+�	��E���	/������ 	��#��� 	����� 	����� 	! 	! 	! 	����� ��
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����� ��+���+�	;�������	������������ 	! 	����� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	����� �#
����� ��+���+�	(���	
��5� 	! 	� ����� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	� ����� $$
/�,�� ��+���+�	/��9��� 	��� ��#�#� 	� ��,�� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	� ��,�� ���
����$ ��+���+�	/��9���	/������	1����5������ 	! 	����� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	����� ���
8���� ��+���+�	'����	
7����	12������� 	! 	����� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	����� ��
/���$ ��+���+�	'����������� 	�� ##���� 	� ,�,�# 	! 	! 	! 	! 	� ,�,�# �#
����# ��+���+�	'�������� 	! 	#���� 	�,��� 	#���� 	! 	! 	� �#��� �#
��#�� ��+���+�	
������5���	%�������� 	������� 	#���� 	����� 	! 	! 	! 	����� ��

���# ��+���+�	
������5���	1����5�����	�)�� 	�#���,� 	����� 	! 	! 	! ! ����� ��
����# ��������	������������ 	! 	� #���� 	� ��$�� 	! 	! 	! 	� ����� ��
����� 1���	0����	A�&&�	�����5�����	
�����& 	�#�$��� 	� $���� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	� $���� ��
/���# 1&	������	4�&&*��&�	'��������� 	! 	� #���� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	� #���� #$
4���� 1&������	'���������� 	! 	#�#�� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	#�#�� ���
8���� 1����5��	/)6&�5	8������	'�5������	
7���� 	! 	���� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	���� �#
/���� 12������	85��+�&&	
������	/������� 	��� $���$� 	#�� ����� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	#�� ����� ��
1���� 12�&�����	(�����5�	�������&	1C)������ 	��##��� 	����� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	����� ,#
4$$�� ��5�&�����	'�����	���	8��������5�	/������ 	�# ����$� 	# ��,�, 	,�,�� 	� �,��� 	� ��,�, 	,#��� 	� ����$ ���
8���# �����5��&	
����5��	!	%)�������	.���	>	%�������5� 	�#���� 	�,��� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	�,��� �,
8���� �����5��&	
����5��	!	�"'	.�2	���	;�5���� 	! 	��$�� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	��$�� ��
8�#�� �����5��&	
����5��	!	0��&��7	4�&&���	
7���� 	�� #���#� 	# �$,�� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	# �$,�� �$
8���� �����5��&	
����5��!1!/��5)������ 	! 	�,�� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	�,�� �,
8���� �����5��&	
����5��!A���	A�&�	8����	'������	
7���� 	������ 	��$�� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	��$�� ��
./��� �����5��&	
����5��!'�������5�	/��5���	.��������	
7���� 	! 	! 	��#�$ 	! 	! 	! 	��#�$ ��
8���� �����5��&	
����5��!.�2 	;�5������	>	%&���	4�&&���	
7���� 	����� 	� ##��$ 	! 	! 	! 	! 	� ##��$ �$
4���� ����	4)��	4)�&����	0����� 	! 	#$$�� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	#$$�� ��
1���� ����	����������	!	1������57	12���5�����	.��&� 	����#� 	���� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	���� ��
1���� ����	
����5�	
���)��5������ 	�# $����� 	� ����� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	� ����� �,
1���# ����	
����5�!.���������	
���� 	�� �,���� 	� ����� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	� ����� ��
4���� ����	
������	
�)��	F)������ 	! 	� ����� 	� ,���, 	! 	! 	! 	# ����, �$
8���� ����	
������	-���&���	.�5���&��7 	! 	#���� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	#���� ,�
4���� ����	
��	G��$!��+���+�	����	
������ 	�� ����$� 	# $,$�# 	! 	! 	! 	! 	# $,$�# �,
4���# ����	
��	G���	!	8�&&��	>	.�����	'�����& 	�#���� 	����� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	����� �,
4�#�# ����	
��	G��#	>	'��5)�"���5&�	!	
5������&�	%������ 	�� �#���� 	� ��#�� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	� ��#�� ��
4���� ����	
��	G���	!	"��	;����	12������� 	! 	#���� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	#���� ��
4���� ����	
��	G�#�	!	������	8�)�����	!	'�&�5���	���	
�����)5� 	�,�$� 	$���, 	����� 	! 	! 	! 	� ����� ��
4���� ����	
��	G�#�	!	@���2	���	
5������&�	'��� 	���#� 	# ����� 	��$�$ 	! 	! 	! 	# ,�$�$ �$
4$$�$ ����	
��	G�#,	!	%��&��	A�&&�	>	/��� 	�$����� 	� #���� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	� #���� �$
8���� �&���	8���������	��*��������	
7���� 	! 	#���� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	#���� $�
./��$ �&����	.��59���	
7���� 	! 	���� 	! ! ! ! 	���� ���
����# �&����&���	%5C)�������	/������ 	�#��� 	# ����� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	# ����� ��

���� ����9	;&�7�	-+����!
5������&�	'�	��	
��� 	�#���#� 	# ����� 	� $���� 	! 	! 	! 	� $���� ��$

���� ����+�7	��������	'���	=����	!	A�7���	��	/��� 	! 	����� 	����� 	� ����� 	! 	! 	� ����� ��$
.4% ����+�7	��������	'���	
�)��	!	A�7���	��	/��� 	! 	! 	! 	����� 	� ����� 	� ����� 	�� ����� ��$
4���� �)�&<�&���	8��������5�	��5�&��7!85B�&&���	
����5�	
����� 	����� 	� �$��$ 	! 	! 	! 	! 	� �$��$ ���
/���� :���+�7	��	���	/�������	%�������� 	! 	#���� 	# ����� 	! 	! 	! 	# #���� ��
��#�� :������	'��*	-�������� 	��$�$� 	�$�� 	! 	! 	! 	����� 	�#��� �,
/���# :��7��+9	
���)���7	/��9	!	/����	� 	! 	$�#�� 	� ��#�$ 	! 	! 	! 	� $���� #$

#��� A�7���	'���	!	
�5�)�	��	'��*��&� 	�� �,��$� 	�� ��#�� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	�� ��#�� �#�

�#�# A�7���	'���	!	����+�7	��	.�������	/��9	/��9+�7 	��� #,���� 	�� ��$�� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	�� ��$�� �#�

$$�� A�7���	'���	!	/���5���	�����	��	����+�7 	�� �#���� 	� �#��� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	� �#��� �#�

���� A�7���	'���	���	85����&�	�����	�������5����	�����������	���$��� 	# ����� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	# ����� �#�
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���� A�7���	'���	���	"��	��	"���)��	�������5����	����������� 	���,��� 	� ����� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	� ����� �#�

�#�� A�7���<8�&&��	'���	!	����	"�&&�7	��	/����5&�	/��9 	�,,$��� 	� ����� 	! 	����� 	� ��$�� 	! 	� ��$�� �#�
./��� A�&�5�����	%��	
)�����	0��� 	! 	! 	� ����� 	! 	! 	! 	� ����� ,�
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����# ������	
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%���� /��������	'���	
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���	
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/�,�� /&�7���)��	1C)������	'��&�5����� 	�� #�$��� 	����, 	����� 	����� 	�,��� 	����� 	� ����,
8���# /�&�5�	%)�������	"���5&�	;�5�����	
7���� 	! 	����� 	! 	! 	! 	! 	�����
8���� /�&�5�	4���	(**�5�	.�5���&��7	0������ 	! 	���, 	! 	! 	! 	! 	���,
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Actual Adopted Estimated Adopted

2003/04 2004/05 2004/05 2005/06

General Government

Full-time 190.00             197.00             210.00             212.00             

Part-time 6.50                 4.95                 4.95                 4.95                 

Total FTE 196.50             201.95             214.95             216.95             

Police

Full-time 587.00             628.00             627.00             673.00             

Part-time 3.10                 3.10                 3.10                 3.10                 

Total FTE 590.10             631.10             630.10             676.10             

Financial Services

Full-time 137.00             139.00             139.00             144.00             

Part-time 2.50                 4.00                 4.00                 4.00                 

Total FTE 139.50             143.00             143.00             148.00             

Transportation

Full-time 35.00               36.00               36.00               40.00               

Part-time 1.35                 1.35                 1.35                 -                   

Total FTE 36.35               37.35               37.35               40.00               

Community Services

Full-time 322.00             323.00             322.00             355.00             

Part-time 173.30             178.89             178.89             190.67             

Grant 10.75               11.75               11.75               11.75               

Total FTE 506.05             513.64             512.64             557.42             

Information Systems

Full-time 74.00               78.00               78.00               80.00               

Part-time 0.81                 0.81                 0.81                 0.81                 

Total FTE 74.81               78.81               78.81               80.81               

Fire  

Full-time 1.00                 1.00                 258.00             260.00             

Part-time 2.68                 2.68                 2.68                 -                   

Total FTE 3.68                 3.68                 260.68             260.00             

Water Resources

Full-time 135.00             138.00             138.00             152.00             

Part-time 1.00                 1.00                 1.00                 0.50                 

Total FTE 136.00             139.00             139.00             152.50             

Municipal Services

Full-time 212.00             216.00             216.00             232.00             

Part-time 3.00                 3.00                 3.00                 3.00                 

Total FTE 215.00             219.00             219.00             235.00             

Citizen & Neighborhood Resources

Full-time 32.00               36.00               35.00               40.00               

Part-time -                   -                   -                   -                   

Grant -                   1.00                 1.00                 1.00                 

Total FTE 32.00               37.00               36.00               41.00               

Human Resources 

Full-time 32.00               34.00               33.00               33.00               

Part-time 2.50                 2.50                 2.50                 2.50                 

Total FTE 34.50               36.50               35.50               35.50               

Economic Vitality

Full-time 8.00                 10.00               10.00               11.00               

Part-time -                   -                   -                   -                   

Total FTE 8.00                 10.00               10.00               11.00               

Planning and Development Services

Full-time 140.00             140.00             140.00             143.00             

Part-time -                   -                   -                   1.00                 

Total FTE 140.00             140.00             140.00             144.00             

Total Full-time Position FTE 1,905.00          1,976.00          2,242.00          2,375.00                

Total Part-time Position FTE 196.74             202.28             202.28             210.53                   

Total Grant Funded Position FTE 10.75               12.75               12.75               12.75               

Total Citywide Position FTE 2,112.49          2,191.03          2,457.03          2,598.28          

�������	
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�����
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���������������

����
��

NOTE: The budget includes funding for various
services rendered by temporary or seasonal
staffing, which is not included in the calculation
of the full time equivalent (FTE) count.  These
slots are short-term and/or transitional in nature
such as those in the Police and Fire pipelines.
The number of slots listed below represents
the number of positions allocated to each
service area.  The Human Resources
Department uses the number of slots allocated
solely for administrative control purposes.
Fiscal control for these slots is maintained
through the budget.  However, due to the limited
nature of the services performed by these slots,
they are not considered part of the City’s overall
FTE count.

• Recreation Specialists – are for up
to 158 seasonal slots throughout
various times of the year.  The
funding for these slots is included in
the Community Services
Department budget.

• Police Reserve Officers – provide
resources to assist the Police
Department with sporadic spikes in
the workload or special projects.
When needed, up to 10 retired
officer slots are available to assist.
Funding for these slots is included
in the Police Department budget.

• Police Pipeline Officers - are used
for up to 31 cadet slots while they
are in the police academy or after
completing the academy and waiting
for a sworn police position.  The
funding for these slots is included in
the Police Department budget.

• Fire Pipeline Firefighters – are used
for up to 16 cadet slots while they
are in the fire academy or after
completing the academy and waiting
for a sworn fire position.  The funding
for these slots is included in the Fire
Department budget.

• Fire Suppor t – is used to
compensate up to 40 non-fire
department employee slots that
serve on an “as needed” basis to
support the firefighters.  The funding
for these slots is included in the Fire
Department budget.

• Temporary Workers – are slots used
when the work circumstances
necessitate a temporary assignment
or reassignment of an employee.
While the Human Resources
Department manages these 20
slots, no funding is included in the
budget for these slots.  Funding
would typically come from within a
department’s adopted budget.
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Adopted General Special Internal

2005/06 Fund Transportation Revenue Enterprise Service Total

General Government

Full-time 212.00           209.00      -                      3.00         -              -          212.00      

Part-time 4.95              2.87          -                      2.08         -              -          4.95          

Total FTE 216.95           211.87      -                      5.08         -              -          216.95      

Police

Full-time 673.00           672.00      -                      1.00         -              -          673.00      

Part-time 3.10              3.10          -                      -           -              -          3.10          

Total FTE 676.10           675.10      -                      1.00         -              -          676.10      

Financial Services

Full-time 144.00           111.00      -                      -           25.00           8.00        144.00      

Part-time 4.00              4.00          -                      -           -              -          4.00          

Total FTE 148.00           115.00      -                      -           25.00           8.00        148.00      

Transportation

Full-time 40.00             -            27.00                  -           13.00           -          40.00        

Part-time -                -            -                      -           -              -          -            

Total FTE 40.00             -            27.00                  -           13.00           -          40.00        

Community Services

Full-time 355.00           353.00      -                      2.00         -              -          355.00      

Part-time 190.67           183.31      -                      7.36         -              -          190.67      

Grant 11.75             -            -                      11.75       -              -          11.75        

Total FTE 557.42           536.31      -                      21.11       -              -          557.42      

Information Systems

Full-time 80.00             80.00        -                      -           -              -          80.00        

Part-time 0.81              0.81          -                      -           -              -          0.81          

Total FTE 80.81             80.81        -                      -           -              -          80.81        

Fire  

Full-time 260.00           260.00      -                      -           -              -          260.00      

Part-time -                -            -                      -           -              -          -            

Total FTE 260.00           260.00      -                      -           -              -          260.00      

Water Resources

Full-time 152.00           -            -                      -           152.00         -          152.00      

Part-time 0.50              -            -                      -           0.50             -          0.50          

Total FTE 152.50           -            -                      -           152.50         -          152.50      

Municipal Services

Full-time 232.00           42.00        59.00                  -           81.00           50.00      232.00      

Part-time 3.00              0.75          -                      -           2.25             -          3.00          

Total FTE 235.00           42.75        59.00                  -           83.25           50.00      235.00      

Citizen & Neighborhood Resources

Full-time 40.00             40.00        -                      -           -              -          40.00        

Part-time -                -            -                      -           -              -          -            

Grant 1.00              -            -                      1.00         -              -          1.00          

Total FTE 41.00             40.00        -                      1.00         -              -          41.00        

Human Resources 

Full-time 33.00             33.00        -                      -           -              -          33.00        

Part-time 2.50              2.50          -                      -           -              -          2.50          

Total FTE 35.50             35.50        -                      -           -              -          35.50        

Economic Vitality

Full-time 11.00             11.00        -                      -           -              -          11.00        

Part-time -                -            -                      -           -              -          -            

Total FTE 11.00             11.00        -                      -           -              -          11.00        

Planning and Development Services

Full-time 144.00           143.00      -                      -           -              -          143.00      

Part-time -                1.00          -                      -           -              -          1.00          

Total FTE 144.00           144.00      -                      -           -              -          144.00      

Total Full-time Position FTE 2,375.00        1,954.00   86.00                  6.00         271.00         58.00      2,375.00   

Total Part-time Position FTE 210.53           198.34      -                      9.44         2.75             -          210.53      

Total Grant Funded Position FTE 12.75             -            -                      12.75       -              -          12.75        

Total Citywide Position FTE 2,598.28        2,152.34   86.00                  28.19       273.75         58.00      2,598.28   

See Note on

previous page
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	��
��and �����	
	��
��coordinate the budget within their respective departments.  The Budget Liaison
serves as the vital communication link between their City department and their Financial Services Department Senior
Budget Analyst on matters related to their specific operating budget.  Budget Liaisons are responsible for coordinating
information, checking to see if forms are completed properly, making sure that all necessary documentation is submitted,
monitoring the internal review process to meet timelines, and serving as troubleshooters for problems throughout the
budget process.  The �����	
	��
��(identified with an asterisk) essentially serve the same role; however, their focus is on
coordination of capital projects and multiyear capital planning with the Financial Services Department staff.  In many
cases the same individual serves both roles.

General Government

Office of the City Clerk ..................................... Linda Lorbeer

City Manager’s Office ......................................... Judy McIlroy

City Attorney & Prosecution ............................... Sue Mitrisin

Communications & Public Affairs .................. Maggie Wilson

City Court .............................................................. Lisa Gurtler

City Auditor ........................................................ Gail Crawford

Legislative & Constituent/Gov Relations ....... Elizabeth Weir

Preservation Department ............... Susan Quinet/ Bob Cafarella*

The Downtown Group ............................................... Renita Linyard

WestWorld ............................................................. Jennifer Bowley*

Police Department ........................... Holly Christian*/Carla Murillo

Financial Services Department ................................. Lee Guillroy*

Transportation Department ........................................ Janet Secor*

Community Services Depart. .......... Jeanne Jones/Don Penfield*

Information Systems Department ....................... Jennifer Jensen*

Fire Department ........................................................ Dorinda Cline*

Water Resources Department ..............Rick Gregoire/Joe Gross*

Municipal Services Department ................................. Teri Huston*

Citizen and Neigh. Resources Dept. ..........................Carrie Abts*

Human Resources Department ..................................... Joe Kisler*

Economic Vitality Department ............................. Kathy Montalvo*

Planning & Dev. Services Dept. ........................ Dan VandenHam*

Capital Improvement Plan Coordination Teams
The �
�	�
�����������
����

������	

�	�
���
���are comprised of staff from various City departments.  The teams
are responsible for reviewing all capital projects (construction and technology) for timing and cost considerations,
compiling lifecycle costs, and preparing a preliminary capital improvement plan recommendation for review and revision
by the General Managers, City Manager, Deputy/Assistant City Managers, Chief Financial Officer, Budget Director, CIP
Coordinator, City Council Budget Subcommittee, City Council and various boards and commissions comprised of
citizens.

CIP Construction Review Team

Police Department

Marc Eisen

Financial Services Department

Sylvia Romero

Transportation Department

Dave Meinhart

Community Services Department

Don Penfield

Information Systems Department

Rich Peterson

Water Resources

Ron Dolan

Municipal Services Department

Alex McLaren

Planning and Development Services Department

Tim Conner

CIP Technology Review Team

City Court

Daniel Edwards

Police Department

Mike Morrison

Financial Services Department

Jacob Beard

Sylvia Romero

Information Systems Department

Jennifer Jensen

John Krusemark

Mark Ledbetter

Cindy Sheldon

Joe Stowell

Shannon Tolle

Planning and Development Services Department

Jason Song

�������������
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Final

Adopted Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Payment

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 Date

General Obligation Bonds (G.O.)

Debt Service Fund:

1993 G. O. Refunding $3,514,605 $3,089,730 $2,627,690 $2,690,250 - 06/30/09

1993A G. O. Refunding 147,140 - - - - 06/30/06

1997 Refunding Bonds 1,956,532 3,989,450 3,968,000 3,974,462 4,027,000 06/30/14

1989 Series I (1998) 1,208,320 1,190,470 1,190,480 177,800 177,800 06/30/18

1999A G.O. Bonds 1,279,325 1,261,075 1,260,475 1,257,000 06/30/09

2001 G.O. Refunding Bonds-6% & 20% 2,496,519 481,319 478,606 1,330,806 367,650 06/30/12

2002 Various Purpose G.O. Bonds-6% & 20% (28M iss. 5/02) 2,627,750 2,603,500 2,580,250 2,562,750 550,500 06/30/11

2002 G.O. Refunding Bonds-6% & 20% 5,598,662 5,596,912 5,607,162 5,764,112 8,772,725 06/30/16

2003 G.O. Refunding Bonds-6% & 20% (16,265,000 iss. 9/03) 607,044 2,140,919 2,146,294 2,159,431 5,933,731 06/30/13

2004 G.O. Var. Purpose-6% & 20% (48M iss. 4/04) 2,088,125 2,088,125 2,088,125 2,088,125 2,088,125 06/30/21

2005 G.O. Refunding Bonds-6% & 20% (8,542,000 iss. 3/05) 427,000 427,000 427,000 427,000 427,000 06/30/14

Fiscal Agent Fees 10,500 10,500 10,500 10,500 10,500

      Total Existing Var. Purp. G.O. Bonds 21,961,522 22,879,000 22,384,582 22,442,236 22,355,031

Future Bond-Series 2005 Var. Purpose-6% & 20% ($125M iss. 11/05) 6,438,333 7,981,500 7,468,050 7,668,650 8,312,221 06/30/25

Future Bond-Series 2007 Var. Purpose-6% & 20% ($88.1M iss. 11/07) - - 4,266,667 6,858,500 4,744,882 06/30/27

Future Bond-Series 2009 Var. Purpose-6% & 20% ($69.1M iss. 11/09) - - - - 4,643,333 06/30/29

Fiscal Agent Fees (Future Bonds @ $1,000/bond) 1,000 1,000 2,000 2,000 3,000

      Total Future Var. Purp. G.O. Bonds 6,439,333 7,982,500 11,736,717 14,529,150 17,703,436

Total Debt Service Fund-Property Tax $28,400,855 $30,861,500 $34,121,299 $36,971,386 $40,058,467

Water Utility Fund:

1993 Refunding $5,473,000 - - - - 06/30/06

1993A Refunding 1,382,065 - - - - 06/30/06

Fiscal Agent Fees 2,000 - - - -

Total Water Utility Fund-Water Rates $6,857,065 - - - -

Preserve Sales Tax Fund:

1999 Preserve G.O. Bonds $2,138,125 $2,114,375 $2,058,125 $2,021,250 - 06/30/09

2001 Preservation G.O. Bonds 1,283,775 1,262,538 1,244,000 1,248,000 - 06/30/09

2001  G.O. Refunding Bonds-Preservation Portion 1,488,913 1,488,913 1,488,913 1,488,913 1,488,913 06/30/22

2002  G.O. Bonds-Preservation Portion ($40M iss. 5/02, prev. $70M) 277,613 277,613 277,613 277,613 277,613 06/30/24

2002 G.O. Refunding Bonds-Preservation Portion 360,693 360,693 360,693 360,693 360,693 06/30/19

2004 Preservation GO ($65.4M, iss. 4/04) 4,756,300 5,188,300 2,878,300 2,878,300 5,978,300 06/30/25

2005 G.O. Refunding Bonds-Preservation Portion ($66.088M 3/05) 2,838,128 2,838,128 2,838,128 2,838,128 2,838,128 06/30/24

Fiscal Agent Fees 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

      Total Existing Preserve Debt Service 13,148,547 13,535,560 11,150,772 11,117,897 10,948,647

Future Bond-Series 2005 Preserve ($20M iss. 11/05) 680,000 1,247,584 1,652,190 1,685,455 1,722,046 06/30/25

Future Bond-Series 2007 Preserve ($200M iss. 11/07) 8,122,215 11,974,269 12,223,595 06/30/34

Fiscal Agent Fees (Future Bonds @ $1,000/bond) 1,000 1,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

      Total Future Preserve G.O. Bonds 681,000 1,248,584 9,776,405 13,661,724 13,947,641

Total Preserve Debt Service - Preserve Sales Tax $13,829,547 $14,784,144 $20,927,177 $24,779,621 $24,896,288

Total General Obligation Bonds (G.O.) $49,087,467 $45,645,644 $55,048,476 $61,751,007 $64,954,755

Certificates of Participation:

General Fund:

2005 Certificates of Participation - Fire & Police Building $916,790 $916,790 $916,790 $916,790 $916,790 6/30/15

Fiscal Agent Fees 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

917,790 917,790 917,790 917,790 917,790

Future Certificates of Participation-Downtown Open Space 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 6/30/15

Fiscal Agent Fees - - - - -

      Total Future Certificates of Participation 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000

Total Certificates of Participation $1,417,790 $1,417,790 $1,417,790 $1,417,790 $1,417,790

Revenue Bonds

Highway User Revenue Fund:

1993 Refunding $3,141,294 $3,154,450 - - - 06/30/07

Fiscal Agent Fees 1,000 1,000 - - -

Total Highway User Fund $3,142,294 $3,155,450 - - -

Water Utility Fund:

1996 Refunding Bonds $620,271 $624,092 $626,063 $626,130 $246,240 06/30/14

2004 Water Sewer Refunding Bonds 102,049 102,273 102,739 300,877 300,850 06/30/16

Fiscal Agent Fees 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

Total Water Utility Fund $723,320 $727,364 $729,802 $928,007 $548,090

Sewer Utility Fund:

1996 Refunding Bonds $528,379 $531,634 $533,313 $533,370 $209,760 06/30/14

1989 Series D (1997) 1,080,906 1,075,438 1,069,562 362,500 362,500 06/30/22

1989 Series E (1998) 3,052,575 3,008,275 2,969,775 1,236,375 1,236,375 06/30/23

2004 Water Sewer Refunding Bonds 1,127,452 1,129,927 1,135,086 3,324,148 3,323,850 06/30/16

Fiscal Agent Fees 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

Total Sewer Utility Fund $5,791,312 $5,747,274 $5,709,735 $5,458,393 $5,134,485

Scottsdale Preserve Authority:

Series 1998 $4,120,275 $4,112,275 $4,102,375 $1,680,275 $1,680,275 06/30/24

Series 2001 Refunding 1,520,246 1,525,921 1,518,296 1,515,296 1,515,976 06/30/22

Series 2004 Refunding 1,164,200 1,162,700 1,161,200 3,564,700 3,535,500 06/30/16

Fiscal Agent Fees 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000
Total Scottsdale Preserve Authority Bonds $6,812,721 $6,808,896 $6,789,871 $6,768,271 $6,739,751

Total Revenue Bonds $16,469,646 $16,438,984 $13,229,408 $13,154,671 $12,422,326
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Adopted Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Payment

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 Date

Municipal Prop. Corp. (MPC) Bonds

Excise Debt Fund:

1998 Various Purposes $190,800 $184,000 $187,200 - - 06/30/08

2004A MPC ASU Foundation Bonds 1,930,838 1,930,838 1,930,838 1,930,838 2,850,838 06/30/34

Fiscal Agent Fees 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000

      Total Existing Excise Debt Fund 2,156,638 2,149,838 2,153,038 1,965,838 2,885,838

Future Bonds -  Loloma Museum ($3.7M mil Mar 2006) GF funded 149,970 283,905 293,238 299,132 304,617 06/30/25

Future Bonds -  Loloma Museum ($3.7M mil Mar 2006) Bed Tax funded 149,970 283,905 293,238 299,132 304,617 06/30/25

Future Bonds -  Giants Practice Field ($6.67 mil June 2005) MSA funded 148,500 28,050 165,000 99,000 212,850 06/30/21

Future Bonds -  Giants Practice Field ($13.33 mil June 2005) TSA funded 301,500 56,950 335,000 201,000 432,150 06/30/21

Future Bonds -  Westworld Land ($20 mil Mar 2006) 645,886 1,288,232 1,288,015 1,291,975 1,289,915 06/30/35

Future Bonds -  Westworld ($26.3 mil Mar 2006) GF funded 1,073,532 2,019,269 2,085,750 2,127,744 2,173,937 06/30/25

Future Bonds -  Westworld ($3.7 mil Mar 2006) Bed Tax funded 149,970 283,905 293,238 299,132 304,617 06/30/25

Fiscal Agent Fees (Future Bonds @ $2,000/bond) 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

      Total Future Excise Debt Fund 2,623,328 4,248,217 4,757,478 4,621,116 5,026,703

Total Excise Debt Fund $4,779,966 $6,398,055 $6,910,516 $6,586,954 $7,912,541

Solid Waste Fund:

1995 Transfer Station 1,485,000 - - - - 06/30/06

Fiscal Agent Fees 4,000 - - - -

Total Solid Waste Fund $1,489,000 - - - -

Water Fund:

2001 Scottswater $1,804,550 $1,868,900 $1,908,400 - - 06/30/08

2004 Water & Sewer 4,713,647 4,667,813 4,619,230 4,571,563 4,535,630 06/30/24

Fiscal Agent Fees 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

      Total Existing Water Fund 6,522,197 6,540,713 6,531,630 4,575,563 4,539,630

Future Bonds -  Water/Sewer ($91.5 mil Mar 2006) 1,525,000 4,575,000 4,575,000 6,575,000 6,486,892 06/30/35

Future Bonds -  Water/Sewer ($21.5 mil Nov 2007) 716,667 1,075,000 1,725,000 06/30/27

      Total Future Water Fund 1,525,000 4,575,000 5,291,667 7,650,000 8,211,892

Total Water Fund $8,047,197 $11,115,713 $11,823,297 $12,225,563 $12,751,522

Sewer Fund:

2004 Water & Sewer $1,714,053 $1,697,387 $1,679,720 $1,662,387 $1,649,320 06/30/24

Total Sewer Fund $1,714,053 $1,697,387 $1,679,720 $1,662,387 $1,649,320

Total MPC Bonds $16,030,216 $19,211,155 $20,413,533 $20,474,904 $22,313,382

Contracts Payable

General Fund:

U.S. Corps of Engineers - Indian Bend Wash $231,166 $231,166 $231,166 $231,166 $231,166 2032

Dial Corp (max. $440,000 total or 10 yrs) 37,000             37,000             37,000             -                       -                       2009

US Patent Office -                       -                       -                       3,080               -                       2009

Nordstrom Garage Lease 2,612,486        2,716,985        2,825,665        2,938,691        3,056,239        2028

Nordstrom Garage Sales Tax 56,168             58,415             60,752             63,182             65,709             2028

BOR Administration/Westworld 55,000             55,000             55,000             55,000             55,000             2032

BOR Administration/TPC 55,000             55,000             55,000             55,000             55,000             2035

Promenade (max  $5,487,000 or 7 yrs) 712,139           -                       -                       -                       -                       2007

Waterfront Retail Sales Tax Rebate (max. $3,150,000 plus int.) -                       80,000             84,000             88,200             92,610             2015

Waterfront Construction Sales Tax Rebate -                       350,000           350,000           350,000           350,000           2015

Hotel Valley Ho (max. $2,500,000 or 20 yrs) 67,000             22,000             22,660             23,340             24,040             2024

Stacked 40's/Lund - Retail Sales Tax Rebate (max. $5,500,000 plus int.) -                       545,000           572,250           600,863           630,906           2014

Stacked 40's/Lund - Construction Sales Tax Rebate -                       50,000             -                       -                       -                       2014

Motor Mile Marketing 300,000           300,000           300,000           300,000           300,000           2010

Total General Fund $4,125,959 $4,500,566 $4,593,493 $4,708,522 $4,860,670

Special Revenue Fund:

McDowell Sonoran Preserve $951,765 $952,290 $955,780 $952,480 $951,855 2013

Total Special Revenue Fund $951,765 $952,290 $955,780 $952,480 $951,855

Special Assessments Fund:

Series 104 $20,238 $18,836 $17,434 $16,032 $14,630 2012

Total Special Assessments Fund $20,238 $18,836 $17,434 $16,032 $14,630

Total Contracts Payable $5,097,962 $5,471,692 $5,566,707 $5,677,034 $5,827,155

Special Assessment Bonds

 Existing Districts (excluding ID 104) $1,101,884 $1,064,203 $1,026,522 $988,841 $868,125 01/01/13

Fiscal Agent Fees 2,500               1,000               1,000               1,000               500                  

Total Special Assessment Bonds $1,104,384 $1,065,203 $1,027,522 $989,841 $868,625

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE $89,207,466 $89,250,468 $96,703,436 $103,465,247 $107,804,034
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General Obligation Bonds

1993 G.O. Refunding 15,740,000$     7,590,000$      4,910,000$      2,550,000$         -$                       06/30/09

1993A G.O. Refunding 1,455,000         -                     -                     -                         -                         06/30/06

1997 Refunding 19,685,000       18,780,000     15,800,000     12,685,000        9,400,000            06/30/14

1989 Series I  (1998) 7,235,000         6,345,000       5,415,000       4,445,000          4,445,000            06/30/18

1999 A 4,500,000         3,450,000       2,350,000       1,200,000          -                         06/30/09

1999 7,150,000         5,500,000       3,750,000       1,925,000          -                         06/30/09

2001 4,520,000         3,455,000       2,350,000       1,200,000          -                         06/30/09

2001 Refunding 38,625,000       36,620,000     36,550,000     36,480,000        35,555,000          06/30/22

2002 16,610,000       14,525,000     12,360,000     10,110,000        7,765,000            06/30/24

2002 Refunding 61,660,000       58,445,000     55,120,000     51,685,000        47,990,000          06/30/19

2003 Refunding 14,975,000       14,925,000     13,340,000     11,710,000        10,020,000          06/30/13

2004 111,800,000     110,100,000   107,900,000   107,900,000      107,900,000        06/30/25

2005 Refunding 74,630,000       74,630,000     74,630,000     74,630,000        74,630,000          06/30/24

Future Bonds -                      142,636,207   140,538,933   424,426,757      418,457,276        06/30/28

Total G.O. Bonds 378,585,000     497,001,207     475,013,933     740,946,757        716,162,276        

Revenue Bonds

1993 HURF Refunding 5,815,000         2,990,000       -                     -                         -                         06/30/07

1996 Refunding 5,600,000         4,750,000       3,850,000       2,900,000          1,900,000            06/30/14

1989 Util Series D (1997) 9,200,000         8,575,000       7,925,000       7,250,000          7,250,000            06/30/22

1989 Util Series E (1998) 32,135,000       30,645,000     29,095,000     27,475,000        27,475,000          06/30/23

2004 Refunding 18,800,000       18,435,000     18,060,000     17,670,000        14,885,000          06/30/16

Total Revenue Bonds 71,550,000       65,395,000       58,930,000       55,295,000          51,510,000          

MPC Bonds

1993 Refunding -                      -                     -                     -                         -                         06/30/05

1998 Various Purpose 520,000            350,000          180,000          -                         -                         06/30/08

1995 Transfer Station 1,485,000         1,215,000       935,000          640,000              330,000              06/30/10

2001 Scottswater 5,135,000         3,545,000       1,835,000       -                         -                         06/30/08

2004 72,810,000       70,060,000     67,235,000     64,335,000        61,355,000          06/30/24

2004A 40,760,000       40,760,000     40,760,000     40,760,000        40,760,000          06/30/34

Future Bonds 19,945,322       168,276,966   166,894,010   186,476,958      184,961,969        06/30/35

Total MPC Bonds 140,655,322     284,206,966     277,839,010     292,211,958        287,406,969        

Scotts Preserve Auth Bonds

1998 Excise Tax 43,225,000       41,175,000     39,010,000     36,725,000        36,725,000          06/30/24

2001 Refunding 17,235,000       16,545,000     15,820,000     15,070,000        14,290,000          06/30/22

2004 Refunding 22,925,000       22,850,000     22,775,000     22,700,000        20,220,000          06/30/16

Total SPA Bonds 83,385,000       80,570,000       77,605,000       74,495,000          71,235,000          
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Long-Term Debt Outstanding

As of 6/30/05 through 6/30/09

Final

Balance at Balance at Balance at Balance at Balance at Payment

6/30/05 6/30/06 6/30/07 6/30/08 6/30/09 Date

Certificates of Participation

2005 7,650,000         7,090,119       6,401,320       5,689,638          4,954,314            06/30/15

Future Certificates of Participation -                      3,500,000       3,000,000       2,500,000          2,000,000            06/30/13

Total Certificates of Participation 7,650,000         10,590,119       9,401,320         8,189,638            6,954,314            

Contracts Payable

U.S, Corps of Engineers 3,175,633         3,106,932       3,034,716       2,958,806          2,879,012            06/30/32

Dial Corporation 193,155            156,155          119,155          82,155                -                         06/30/08

U.S. Patent Office 3,080               3,080              3,080              3,080                  -                         01/29/09

Bureau of Reclamation/Westworld 1,540,000         1,485,000       1,430,000       1,375,000          1,320,000            07/29/33

Bureau of Reclamation/TPC 1,650,000         1,595,000       1,540,000       1,485,000          1,430,000            06/10/35

McDowell Sonoran Preserve 6,195,000         5,540,000       4,855,000       4,135,000          3,385,000            06/30/13

Underground Improvement District 104 76,198             62,177            48,156            34,135                20,115                06/30/11

Motor Mile Marketing 1,500,000         1,200,000       900,000          600,000              300,000              06/30/10

Total Contracts Payable 14,333,066       13,148,344       11,930,107       10,673,176          9,334,127            

Special Assessment Bonds

Existing Districts 6,340,000         5,505,000       4,670,000       3,835,000          3,000,000            01/01/13

Total Spec Assmt Bonds 6,340,000         5,505,000         4,670,000         3,835,000            3,000,000            

Total All Existing Bonds and Contracts 682,553,066     642,003,463   604,956,427   572,242,814      540,183,441        

Total All Future Bonds and Contracts 19,945,322       314,413,173   310,432,943   613,403,715      605,419,245        

TOTAL LONG-TERM 

    DEBT OUTSTANDING 702,498,388$   956,416,636$  915,389,370$  1,185,646,529$  1,145,602,686$   
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Sales Tax Agreements
The City also has the following sales tax agreements, in which the City’s payments are contingent upon the sales tax generated on the
sites.  These agreements are not included in the Long-term Debt Outstanding in accordance with  generally accepted accounting principles.
However, they are shown on the debt service schedule for purposes of budget expenditure authority and cash flow planning.

Final
Payment

Entity Date

Nordstrom 06/30/28
Promenade 06/30/06
Waterfront 06/30/12
Hotel Valley Ho 06/30/14
Stacked 40’s 06/30/14
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General Fund Five-Year Privilege Tax Forecast

By Business Category
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SCHEDULE  A

DIRECT ESTIMATED TOTAL

ADOPTED PROPERTY REVENUES OTHER INTERFUND FINANCIAL 

BUDGETED ACTUAL ESTIMATED TAX OTHER THAN FINANCING TRANSFERS RESOURCES BUDGETED

EXPENDITURES EXPENDITURES FUND BALANCE REVENUES PROPERTY TAXES SOURCES/(USES) IN/(OUT) AVAILABLE EXPENDITURES

FUND 2004/05 2004/05* July 1, 2005** 2005/06 2005/06 2005/06 2005/06 2005/06 2005/06

PRIMARY:

General Fund 214,302,352$      204,423,906$        59,248,710$       18,698,509$        242,116,747$           -$                     (23,260,538)$    296,803,428$      239,288,071$      

Special Revenue Funds 51,769,742          51,443,063            22,074,607         101,828,496             -                       (44,518,052)      79,385,051          62,901,407          

SECONDARY:

Debt Service Funds 49,625,490          53,191,942            8,807,422           28,400,855          1,714,622                 -                       24,972,234       63,895,133          54,947,711          

Capital Projects Funds 737,153,500        391,249,500          218,484,800       637,317,800             293,900,000         78,039,124       1,227,741,724     899,686,500        

Enterprise Funds 82,771,733          84,200,881            39,455,649         132,026,215             -                       (34,996,068)      136,485,796        93,805,315          

Expendable Trust Funds 700,400               737,240                 19,758               260,000                    -                       -                    279,758               278,677               

Internal Service Funds 2,240,270            7,210,055              30,902,282         700,500               6,062,843                 -                       (236,700)           37,428,925          6,494,084            

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 1,138,563,487$   792,456,587$        378,993,228$     47,799,864$        1,121,326,723$        293,900,000$       -$                  1,842,019,815$   1,357,401,765$   

EXPENDITURE LIMITATION COMPARISON 2004/05 2005/06

1.  Budgeted expenditures 1,138,563,487$           1,357,401,765$                 

2. Add/subtract: estimated net reconciling items (2,240,270)$                 (6,494,084)$                       

3. Budgeted expenditures adjusted for reconciling items 1,136,323,217             1,350,907,681                    

4. Less: estimated exclusions (923,777,598)$             (1,127,734,781)$                

5. Amount subject to the expenditure limitation 212,545,619$              223,172,900$                     

6. EEC or voter-approved alternative expenditure limitation 265,456,939$              276,392,697$                     

CITY OF SCOTTSDALE

Summary Schedule of Estimated Revenues and Expenditures

Fiscal Year 2005/06

*  Includes expenditure adjustments approved in FY 2004/05 from Schedule E.

** Includes actual amounts as of the date the proposed budget was prepared, adjusted for estimated activity for the remainder of the fiscal year.
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SCHEDULE  B

2004/05 2005/06

FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR

1. Maximum allowable primary property tax levy 18,020,339$        19,399,009$         

A.R.S. §42-17051(A).

2. Amount received from primary property taxation in the

2004/05 fiscal year in excess of the sum of that year's

maximum allowable primary property tax levy.

A.R.S. §42-17102(A)(18). -$                     

3. Property tax levy amounts

A. Primary property taxes 18,020,339$         19,399,009$         

B. Secondary property taxes 26,858,978           28,400,855           

C. Total property tax levy amounts 44,879,317$        47,799,864$         

4. Property taxes collected*

A. Primary property taxes
(1)  2004-05 levy 17,569,831           
(2)  Prior years’ levies 430,416                
(3)  Total primary property taxes 18,000,247$         

B. Secondary property taxes
(1)  2004-05 levy 26,187,504           
(2)  Prior years’ levies 638,466                
(3)  Total secondary property taxes 26,825,970$         

C. Total property taxes collected 44,826,216$        

5. Property tax rates

A. City tax rate

(1) Primary property tax rate 0.4518$                0.4440$                
(2) Secondary property tax rate 0.6184                  0.5999                  
(3) Total city tax rate 1.0702$               1.0439$                

B. Special assessment district tax rates

Secondary property tax rates - As of the date the tentative budget was prepared, the city was
operating 357 special assessment districts (streetlight improvement districts) for which secondary  
property taxes are levied.  For information pertaining to these special assessment districts and
their tax rates, please contact the City of Scottsdale's Accounting division.

CITY OF SCOTTSDALE

Summary of Tax Levy and Tax Rate Information

Fiscal Year 2005/06

* Includes actual property taxes collected as of the date the proposed budget was prepared plus estimated property tax collections for the 

remainder of the fiscal year.
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SCHEDULE  C

CITY OF SCOTTSDALE

Summary of Revenues Other than Property Taxes

Fiscal Year 2005/06

BUDGETED ACTUAL ESTIMATED

REVENUES REVENUES REVENUES

SOURCE OF REVENUES 2004/05 2004/05* 2005/06

GENERAL FUND

Taxes

Local

Privilege & Use Tax (1.0%) 84,821,709$      92,900,000$      96,677,130$          
Privilege & Use Tax - Public Safety (.10%) 7,775,323          7,775,323          9,667,713              
Transient Occupancy Tax 6,732,000          7,900,000          8,176,500              
Light & Power Franchise 5,216,433          5,484,516          5,649,051              
Cable TV 2,600,000          2,700,000          2,754,000              
Salt River Project In Lieu 202,864             202,864             202,864                 
Stormwater Water Quality Charge 612,000             612,000             630,360                 
Fire Insurance Premium 500,666             529,000             -                         

From Other Agencies

State Shared Sales Tax 16,538,855        17,986,211        19,025,797            
State Revenue Sharing 18,016,757        18,639,339        20,512,126            
Auto Lieu Tax 7,844,418          8,750,000          8,925,000              
AZ STA/MCSD Revenue 1,321,489          -                     -                         

Licenses/Permits/Service Charges

Business & Liquor Licenses 1,826,664          1,930,526          2,007,747              
Building Permit Fees & Charges 14,250,000        17,000,000        15,500,000            
Recreation Fees 2,237,584          2,439,946          2,341,350              
WestWorld Equestrian Facility Fees 1,587,537          1,806,148          1,824,209              

Fines and Forfeitures

Court Fines 3,916,833          4,900,000          5,096,000              
Parking Fines 209,015             209,015             213,195                 
Photo Radar Fines 1,117,908          2,500,000          2,512,500              
Photo Radar Fines - 101 Freeway -                    -                     10,000,000            
Library Fines & Fees 404,573             450,000             612,780                 

Interest Earnings/Property Rental

Interest Earnings 1,650,000          1,854,909          1,850,000              
Property Rental 3,370,000          3,100,000          3,018,400              

Other Revenue/Resources

Miscellaneous 1,200,000          1,020,000          1,020,000              
Reserve Appropriation 16,719,205        16,719,205        23,900,025            

Total General Fund 200,671,833$    217,409,002$    242,116,747$        

* Includes actual revenues recognized on the modified accrual or accrual basis as of the date the budget was prepared, plus estimated revenues for the 

remainder of the year.
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SCHEDULE  C

CITY OF SCOTTSDALE

Summary of Revenues Other than Property Taxes

Fiscal Year 2005/06

BUDGETED ACTUAL ESTIMATED

REVENUES REVENUES REVENUES

SOURCE OF REVENUES 2004/05 2004/05* 2005/06

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Highway User Fund

Highway User Tax 13,916,954$      14,700,000$      14,994,000$          
Local Transportation Assistance Fund 1,146,323          1,146,323          1,146,323              
Total Highway User Fund 15,063,277$      15,846,323$      16,140,323$          

Special Programs Fund

Court Enhancement/JCEF/FTG 643,562$           862,172$           995,540$               
Downtown Cultural/Arts 300,000             70,000               680,000                 
Human Resources - Cultural Diversity Prog 7,200                 4,795                 9,519                     
Police 374,785             374,785             941,167                 
Community Services 1,357,237          1,357,237          2,493,720              
Community Services  - Sinclair Lease -                    -                     1,720,000              
Citizen and Neighborhood Resources 19,692               19,692               15,172                   
Planning & Development Systems 20,608               20,608               23,500                   
Fire -                    -                     1,200                     
Reserve Appropriation 500,000             500,000             500,000                 
Total Special Programs Fund 3,223,084$        3,209,289$        7,379,818$            

Transportation Privilege Tax Fund

Privilege Tax (.20%) 16,180,754$      17,600,000$      18,321,600$          
Interest Earnings -                    2,705                 -                         
Total Transportation Privilege Tax Fund 16,180,754$      17,602,705$      18,321,600$          

McDowell Preserve Privilege Tax Funds

Privilege Tax (.20%) 16,802,444$      18,100,000$      18,842,100$          
Privilege Tax (.15%) 11,662,984        11,662,984        14,501,570            
Interest Earnings 520,200             330,000             651,669                 
Total McDowell Pres Privilege Tax Funds 28,985,628$      30,092,984$      33,995,339$          

Grant Funds

Community Development Block Grant 1,544,240$        1,544,240$        1,929,967$            
HOME Funds 519,979             519,979             900,000                 
Section 8 Housing 5,308,323          5,308,323          5,640,114              
Federal and State Grants 13,357,291        13,357,291        14,971,335            
Contingency -                    -                     2,000,000              
Total Grant Funds 20,729,833$      20,729,833$      25,441,416$          

Special Districts

Street Light Districts 500,000$           500,000$           550,000$               
Downtown Enhanced Municipal Svc District 670,000             519,000             -                         
Total Special Districts 1,170,000$        1,019,000$        550,000$               

Total Special Revenue Funds 85,352,576$      88,500,134$      101,828,496$        

* Includes actual revenues recognized on the modified accrual or accrual basis as of the date the budget was prepared, plus estimated revenues for the 

remainder of the year.
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SCHEDULE  C

CITY OF SCOTTSDALE

Summary of Revenues Other than Property Taxes

Fiscal Year 2005/06

BUDGETED ACTUAL ESTIMATED

REVENUES REVENUES REVENUES

SOURCE OF REVENUES 2004/05 2004/05* 2005/06

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

Special Assessment Debt Fund

Special Assessments - Principal 2,792,383$        2,792,383$        1,124,622$            
Total Special Assessment Debt Fund 2,792,383$        2,792,383$        1,124,622$            

MPC Excise Debt

MCSD/AZ STA Contributions -$                  -$                   450,000$               
Spring Exhibition Surcharge -                    280,000             140,000                 
Total MPC Excise Debt Fund -$                  280,000$           590,000$               

Total Debt Service Funds 2,792,383$        3,072,383$        1,714,622$            

CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS

Capital Improvement Program

Development Fees 16,779,500$      10,121,100$      16,414,600$          
Interest Earnings 2,758,300          2,097,700          3,177,700              
Grant Revenue 7,548,100          8,220,500          15,820,600            
Contributions 15,761,000        506,000             17,057,000            
Miscellaneous Revenue 1,065,400          726,700             267,000                 
Estimated Unexpended Prior Year Budget 474,733,500      474,733,500      580,080,900          
Contingent Revenue 4,500,000          4,500,000          4,500,000              

Total Capital Project Funds 523,145,800$    500,905,500$    637,317,800$        

ENTERPRISE FUNDS

Water and Sewer Utility Funds

Sewer Charges 26,080,588$      26,864,000$      28,300,594$          
Water Charges 67,056,766        67,189,222        70,297,178            
Groundwater Treatment Plant 880,919             880,919             853,516                 
Golf Course Water Charges 201,254             357,236             308,725                 
Irrigation Water Distribution System 1,197,187          1,680,494          1,958,088              
Effluent Sales:

Pipeline 2,382,822          1,854,975          2,488,759              
Treatment Plant 544,513             561,000             580,635                 

Interest Earnings 1,098,936          1,317,593          1,139,040              
Miscellaneous 1,367,467          1,214,693          1,230,433              
Reserves 3,650,000          3,650,000          3,650,000              
Total Water and Sewer Funds 104,460,452$    105,570,132$    110,806,968$        

Aviation Fund

Airport Fees 2,852,980          3,059,224          3,074,520              
Interest Earnings 20,276               20,276               26,511                   
Total Aviation Fund 2,873,256$        3,079,500$        3,101,031$            

   
Solid Waste Fund

Refuse Collection 16,722,321$      16,722,321$      17,053,666$          
Interest Earnings 40,468               100,000             64,550                   
Reserves 1,000,000          1,000,000          1,000,000              
Total Solid Waste Fund 17,762,789$      17,822,321$      18,118,216$          

Total Enterprise Funds 125,096,497$    126,471,953$    132,026,215$        

* Includes actual revenues recognized on the modified accrual or accrual basis as of the date the budget was prepared, plus estimated revenues for the 

remainder of the year.
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SCHEDULE  C

CITY OF SCOTTSDALE

Summary of Revenues Other than Property Taxes

Fiscal Year 2005/06

BUDGETED ACTUAL ESTIMATED

REVENUES REVENUES REVENUES

SOURCE OF REVENUES 2004/05 2004/05* 2005/06

EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS

Trusts 

Mayor's Committee for Emp of Handicapped 10,000$             10,000$             10,000$                 
Scottsdale Memorial Hospital Redevelopment -                    127,414             -                         
Contingency 250,000             -                     250,000                 
Total Trust Funds 260,000$           137,414$           260,000$               

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

Fleet Management Fund

Equipment Rental 11,469,074$      11,469,074$      12,084,359$          
Miscellaneous Revenue 177,218             177,218             177,650                 
Interest Earnings 389,688             265,000             388,061                 
Internal Service Offset (11,469,074)      (11,469,074)       (12,084,359)           
Total Fleet Management Fund 566,906$           442,218$           565,711$               

Self Insurance Fund

Risk Management 17,428,146$      17,428,146$      20,354,434$          
Interest 442,456             442,456             300,000                 
Short-Term Disability Revenue -                    -                     140,000                 
Unemployment Taxes -                    -                     65,000                   
Internal Service Offset (17,392,146)      (17,392,146)       (19,362,302)           
Risk Management Reserve 4,000,000          4,000,000          4,000,000              
Total Self Insurance Fund 4,478,456$        4,478,456$        5,497,132$            

Total Internal Service Funds 5,045,362$        4,920,674$        6,062,843$            

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 942,364,451$    941,417,060$    1,121,326,723$     

* Includes actual revenues recognized on the modified accrual or accrual basis as of the date the budget was prepared, plus estimated revenues for the 

remainder of the year.
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SCHEDULE  D

CITY OF SCOTTSDALE

Summary By Fund of Other Financing Sources/(Uses) and Interfund Transfers

Fiscal Year 2005/06

OTHER

FINANCING INTERFUND

SOURCES/(USES) TRANSFERS

2005/06 2005/06

              FUND IN OUT

GENERAL FUND -$                           17,806,817$    41,067,355$   

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Highway User Fund -$                           3,093,076$      71,500$          
Special Programs Fund -                             110,000           267,900          
Transportation Privilege Tax Fund -                             271,340           9,160,800       
McDowell Preserve Privilege Tax Funds -                             -                  38,492,268     

Total Special Revenue Funds -$                           3,474,416$      47,992,468$   

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

Debt Service Fund -$                           24,972,234$    -$                
Total Debt Service Funds -$                           24,972,234$    -$                

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

Capital Projects Fund 293,900,000$            84,926,818$    6,887,694$     
Total Capital Projects Funds 293,900,000$            84,926,818$    6,887,694$     

 
ENTERPRISE FUNDS

Water and Sewer Funds -$                           6,887,691$      37,598,311$   
Aviation Fund -                             561,643           2,095,553       
Solid Waste Fund -                             -                  2,751,538       

Total Enterprise Funds -$                           7,449,334$      42,445,402$   
  

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

Fleet Management Fund -$                           -$                226,300          
Self Insurance Fund -                             -                  10,400            

Total Internal Service Funds -$                           -$                236,700$        
  

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 293,900,000$           138,629,619$ 138,629,619$ 
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SCHEDULE  E

CITY OF SCOTTSDALE

Summary By Department of Expenditures Within Each Fund

Fiscal Year 2005/06

Adopted Expenditure

Budgeted Adjustments Actual Budgeted

Expenditures Approved Expenditures Expenditures

Fund/Department 2004/05 2004/05 2004/05* 2005/06

GENERAL FUND

General Government 20,714,004$         182,704$           20,896,708$        24,065,727$         
Police 61,056,902           (799,250)           60,257,652          67,403,408           
Financial Services 7,678,835             -                    7,678,835            8,564,191             
Community Services 41,875,590           (31,000)             41,844,590          47,653,351           
Information Systems 8,064,253             (31,000)             8,033,253            9,241,654             
Fire 21,053,763           557,021             21,610,784          26,648,655           
Municipal Services 537,783                -                    537,783               596,263                
Citizen & Neighborhood Resources 3,018,850             (53,000)             2,965,850            3,490,790             
Human Resource 3,431,756             (60,939)             3,370,817            3,766,345             
Economic Vitality 6,280,477             744,849             7,025,326            8,060,403             
Planning & Development Services 12,756,970           -                    12,756,970          13,853,510           
Estimated Department Savings (1,000,000)            (2,500,000)        (3,500,000)           (3,500,000)            
Debt Service 12,113,964           (7,887,831)        4,226,133            5,543,749             
Reserve Appropriation 16,719,205           -                    16,719,205          23,900,025           

Total General Fund 214,302,352$       (9,878,446)$      204,423,906$      239,288,071$       

   
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Highway User Fund

Transportation 10,563,729$         -$                  10,563,729$        13,085,380$         
Municipal Services 11,468,307           (76,679)             11,391,628          12,366,365           
Debt Service 3,120,269             -                    3,120,269            3,142,294             
Total Highway User Fund 25,152,305$         (76,679)$           25,075,626$        28,594,039$         

   
Special Programs Fund

Court 291,292$              -$                  291,292$             2,094,668$           
Downtown Cultural/Arts 300,000                (250,000)           50,000                 970,000                
Preservation Rehabilitation 10,000                  -                    10,000                 10,000                  
Human Resource 7,200                    -                    7,200                   14,001                  
Police 374,785                -                    374,785               941,167                
Community Services 2,358,612             -                    2,358,612            2,754,479             
Citizen & Neighborhood Resources 19,692                  -                    19,692                 15,172                  
Planning & Development Services 20,608                  -                    20,608                 23,500                  
Fire -                        -                    -                       1,200                    
Reserve Appropriation 500,000                -                    500,000               500,000                
Total Special Programs Fund 3,882,189$           (250,000)$         3,632,189$          7,324,187$           

   
McDowell Preserve Privilege Tax Funds

Debt Service 955,115$              -$                  955,115$             951,765$              
Total McDowell Pres Privilege Tax Funds 955,115$              -$                  955,115$             951,765$              

   
Grant Funds

CDBG/HOME/Section 8 Housing 7,372,542$           -$                  7,372,542$          8,470,081$           
Other Federal & State Grants 13,187,591           -                    13,187,591          14,971,335           
Contingency -                        -                    -                       2,000,000             
Total Grant Funds 20,560,133$         -$                  20,560,133$        25,441,416$         

   
Special Districts

Street Light Districts 550,000$              -$                  550,000$             550,000$              
Downtown Enhanced Municipal Svc District 670,000                -                    670,000               40,000                  
Total Special Districts 1,220,000$           -$                  1,220,000$          590,000$              

   
Total Special Revenue Funds 51,769,742$         (326,679)$         51,443,063$        62,901,407$         

   

* Includes actual expenditures recognized on the modified accrual or accrual basis as of the date the proposed budget was prepared, plus estimated 

expenditures for the remainder of the fiscal year.
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SCHEDULE  E

CITY OF SCOTTSDALE

Summary By Department of Expenditures Within Each Fund

Fiscal Year 2005/06

Adopted Expenditure

Budgeted Adjustments Actual Budgeted

Expenditures Approved Expenditures Expenditures

Fund/Department 2004/05 2004/05 2004/05* 2005/06

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

GO Debt Service

GO Bonds/Revenue Bonds 46,833,107$         (2,593,424)$      44,239,683$        49,043,123$         

MPC Excise Debt 

MPC Bonds -$                      6,150,281$        6,150,281$          4,779,966$           

Special Assessment Debt 

Special Assessment Bonds 2,792,383$           9,595$               2,801,978$          1,124,622$           

Total Debt Service Funds 49,625,490$         3,566,452$        53,191,942$        54,947,711$         

   

CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS

Capital Improvement Program

Capital Projects 732,653,500$       (345,904,000)$  386,749,500$      895,186,500$       
Contingency 4,500,000             -                    4,500,000            4,500,000             
Total 737,153,500$       (345,904,000)$  391,249,500$      899,686,500$       

Total Capital Projects Fund 737,153,500$       (345,904,000)$  391,249,500$      899,686,500$       

   
ENTERPRISE FUNDS

Water and Sewer Utility Fund

Financial Services 2,181,094$           -$                  2,181,094$          2,377,368$           
Water Resources 42,833,944           (3)                      42,833,941          46,354,006           
Estimated Department Savings (1,000,000)            1,000,000          -                       -                        
Debt Service 19,335,292           547,976             19,883,268          23,132,947           
Reserve Appropriation 3,650,000             -                    3,650,000            3,650,000             
Total Water and Sewer Fund 67,000,330$         1,547,973$        68,548,303$        75,514,321$         

   
Aviation Fund

Transportation 1,449,468$           -$                  1,449,468$          1,563,624$           
Total Aviation Fund 1,449,468$           -$                  1,449,468$          1,563,624$           

   
Solid Waste Fund

Financial Services 581,039$              -$                  581,039$             631,598$              
Municipal Services 12,397,653           7,495                 12,405,148          13,606,772           
Reserve Appropriation 1,000,000             -                    1,000,000            1,000,000             
Debt Service 343,243                (126,320)           216,923               1,489,000             
Total Solid Waste Fund 14,321,935$         (118,825)$         14,203,110$        16,727,370$         

   
Total Enterprise Funds 82,771,733$         1,429,148$        84,200,881$        93,805,315$         

EXPENDABLE TRUST FUND

Trusts 

Mayor's Com. For Emp. of the Handicappped 15,000$                -$                  15,000$               10,000$                
Scottsdale Mem. Hosp. Redevelopment 435,400                36,840               472,240               18,677                  
Reserve Appropriation 250,000                -                    250,000               250,000                

Total Trust Fund 700,400$              36,840$             737,240$             278,677$              

* Includes actual expenditures recognized on the modified accrual or accrual basis as of the date the proposed budget was prepared, plus estimated 

expenditures for the remainder of the fiscal year.
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SCHEDULE  E

CITY OF SCOTTSDALE

Summary By Department of Expenditures Within Each Fund

Fiscal Year 2005/06

Adopted Expenditure

Budgeted Adjustments Actual Budgeted

Expenditures Approved Expenditures Expenditures

Fund/Department 2004/05 2004/05 2004/05* 2005/06

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

Fleet Management Fund

Municipal Services 10,363,755$         2,467,647$        12,831,402$        11,838,433$         
Internal Service Offset (11,469,074)          -                    (11,469,074)         (12,084,359)          
Total Fleet Management Fund (1,105,319)$          2,467,647$        1,362,328$          (245,926)$             

   
Risk Management Fund

Financial Services 16,737,735$         2,502,138$        19,239,873$        22,102,312$         
Reserve Appropriation 4,000,000             -                    4,000,000            4,000,000             
Internal Service Offset (17,392,146)          -                    (17,392,146)         (19,362,302)          
Total Risk Management Fund 3,345,589$           2,502,138$        5,847,727$          6,740,010$           

   

Total Internal Service Funds 2,240,270$           4,969,785$        7,210,055$          6,494,084$           

   

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 1,138,563,487$    (346,106,900)$  792,456,587$      1,357,401,765$    

* Includes actual expenditures recognized on the modified accrual or accrual basis as of the date the proposed budget was prepared, plus estimated 

expenditures for the remainder of the fiscal year.
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SCHEDULE  F

OTHER

OPERATING CAPITAL FISCAL TOTAL

BUDGET BUDGET ACTIVITY ACTIVITY

Department:

General Government 27,140,395$     -$                 -$                 27,140,395$       

Police 68,344,575       -                   -                   68,344,575         

Financial Services 33,675,469       -                   -                   33,675,469         

Transportation 14,649,004       -                   -                   14,649,004         

Community Services 50,407,830       -                   -                   50,407,830         

Information Systems 9,241,654         -                   -                   9,241,654           

Fire 26,649,855       -                   -                   26,649,855         

Water Resources 46,354,006       -                   -                   46,354,006         

Municipal Services 38,407,833       -                   -                   38,407,833         

Citizen & Neighborhood Resources 3,505,962         -                   -                   3,505,962           

Human Resources 3,780,346         -                   -                   3,780,346           

Economic Vitality 8,060,403         -                   -                   8,060,403           

Planning & Development Services 13,877,010       -                   -                   13,877,010         

Estimated Department Savings (3,500,000)       -                   -                   (3,500,000)          

Internal Service Fund Offsets (31,446,661)     -                   -                   (31,446,661)        

Debt Service 89,207,466       -                   -                   89,207,466         

Capital Improvements -                   895,186,500     -                   895,186,500       

Other Fiscal Activity:

Grants -                   -                   23,441,416       23,441,416         

Trusts and Special Districts -                   -                   618,677            618,677              

Total 2005/06 Budget 398,355,147$   895,186,500$  24,060,093$    1,317,601,740$  

Reserve/Contingency Appropriations 33,050,025       4,500,000         2,250,000          39,800,025         
Total Budget Appropriation 431,405,172$   899,686,500$  26,310,093$    1,357,401,765$  

 

CITY OF SCOTTSDALE

Summary of Specific Budget Appropriations

Fiscal Year 2005/06
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